
ORDIN DE PLATĂ Nr. 56 DATA EMITERII 3 septembrie 2025 TIP.DOC.1
PLĂTIȚI: 200-00 LEI Doua sute  lei  00 bani

PLĂTITOR: (R) S.C. "OXIVIT-MED" S.R.L. CODUL IBAN

CODUL FISCAL

MD44ML000000002251729503

1007600044280

OTP Bank S.A.

PRESTATORUL PLĂTITOR:

BENEFICIAR: CODUL IBAN MD57MO2251ASV96476607100(R) IMSP Spitalul Clinic Republican Timofei Mosneaga

CODUL FISCAL 1003600150783

PRESTATORUL BENEFICIAR:

BC'Moldindconbank'S.A.

DESTINAȚIA PLĂȚII: Pentru garantia pentru oferta la procedura de achizitie publica nr.ocds-

b3wdp1-MD-1755511235744 din 05.09.2025

CODUL TRANZACȚIEI DATA PRIMIRII DATA EXECUTĂRII

001

Document transmis prin instrument de plată electronic cu acces la

MOTIVUL REFUZULUI

TIPUL TRANSFERULUI
NORMAL/URGENT

L.Ș.

KOJEVNIKOV DMITRII ANDREI

KOJEVNIKOV DMITRII ANDREI

SEMNĂTURILE EMITENTULUI

L.Ș.

N

Nota: Responsabilitatea privind veridicitatea şi corectitudinea informaţiei indicate în ordinul de plată îi revine emitentului*
*Regulamentul cu privire la transferul de credit, debitarea directă și atribuirea codurilor IBAN, aprobat prin HCE al BNM nr. 108 din 08.06.2023

SEMNĂTURA PRESTATORULUI
                 /

la distanță de tip internet-banking









 
c/f: 1007600044280; adresa: str. Decebal 82-90, or. Chișinău, Republica Moldova 

telefon:  + 373 22 808002; fax:  + 373 22 808003  
web: www.oxivit-med.com; e-mail:info@oxivit-med.com  

 

 

 

Lista fondatorilor companiei  SRL „Oxivit-Med” 
 

 

Nr. Numele, Prenumele Codul Personal 

1 Kojevnikov Dmitrii 0972305012362 

 

 

 
 



DECIA ION OF CONFORI\'IITY

TO COUNCIL DIRECTIVE 9gl42lEEC CONCERTlNG MEDICAL DEVICES

MANUFACII"}RER: Medtronic Sofarnor Danek USA, Inc,

18@ Pytamld Plac€

Memphis, Tennr:ssee 38132

UJA

MEDICAL OEVICE: Cervicol Stobilittrtion Bundle

Technlcnl File TFoAI

Reference Product List including GMDN and UMDNS codes

CLASSIFICATION lN ACCORDANCE WITH ANNEX lX: Class lm, Rule 6,: Closs tto, nule 5 ontl Rule 9:Class llb, Rule I

Reference Froduct List fo. sp€cilic device clas:ifications

CONFORMITY ASSESSMENT ROUTE: Annex ll ('Section 4)ond Annex V

Reference Product Llst for specific device routes

zal

WE, UNDER OUR SOLE RESPONSIEILITY, HIiREWITH DECTASf THAT THE STATED MEOICAL DEVICEs M6TI THE

TRANSPOSIT|ON tNTo NATIoNAL LAw, oF THE PROVISI0NS OF COUNCTL DIRECTIVE 93lAuF.tC AND lF APpLIcABLE, COMMlssi0N

R EGUL{TION NO, 722 12012,

DARDS APPt-lEDt REF€fl TO tlST OF HARMONISED - tN STANIDARDS FOR WHlCll OOCUMENTED EVIOENC€ 0F CoMPLIANcE CAN BE

PROVIOED, THIS LIST I5 LOCATED WITH THE TECHNICAL FILT.

NOTIFIEO BODY: TOV SUO PRODUCT SERVICT (3M8H

RIDLERsTB 65, D"80339 MUNICH, GERMANY

IDEMTIFI ION NUMBERi ol23 lar Ctlass lm, Closs Is, ond obove

EUROPEAN RgPRESENTATIVE:

Medtronic B.V.

Earl Bakkenstraat

54?2 PJ Heerlen

The Netherlands

OATE OF FIRST CEsTART OF CE.MARXING: MARKiNG lReference a

SIGNATURE:

Expiration Oate: 4l19/2D2O

6i 301?018

tached listl

\D DATE

PLACE:

TITLE
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Product List

Last

Tech

Product:

Class:

updated by:

File Bundle:

I elas Parel Date:

TF001

nstruments (M easu ring)

P/N DESCRIPTION
INITIAL DATE OF CE

MARKING
RULE

CONFORMANCE

PATHWAY
GMDN UMDhIS

UCSSo Screw Set
March 2000 Rule 6 Annex V 32845 13180

873-008 4.0 CANNULATED CORTICAL TAP March 2000 Rule 6 Annex V rl50l 13117

VERTEX@ Reconstruction SYstem
rann?41 r2 X 24OIVM ROD TEMPLATE January 2002 Rule 6 An nex V 44788 1 3180

i9057 15 PROBE June 2003 Rule 6 An nex V 441 59 1311.7

590572r Miustabte Cancellous Drill Bit (Non-Sterile) Jurre 2001 Rule 6 Annex V 43390 11331Pi

6905722 qO'rust-aO te Cortica I Dri ll Bit (Non-Sterile) Septernber 2002 Rule 6 Annex V 32865 113 311?l

6905744 Depth Gage June 2001 Rule 6 Annex V 32845 r3 180

5905765 3.5mm Adiustable Cancellous TaP June 20Ol Rule 6 Annex V 17 507 tl50/

390s770 l.Omm Adiustable Cancellous TaP lune 2001 Rule 6 Annex V 17501 11507

690577r 4.0mm Adiustable Cortical TaP lune 2001 Rule 6 Annex V 1l 501 Virjl

5956003 PROBE October 2004 Rule 6 Annex V 44759 1.3 1L /

5956004 PROBE. CURVED Ma rch 2007 Rule 6 An nex V 44159 L31.ll

)956005 \DJUSTABLE DEPTH DRILL GUIDE I Novernber 2004 Rule 6 Annex V 3s095 11930

r956020 DEPTH GAUGE November 2004 Rule 6 Annex V 32845 13 180

5956030 TAP SLEEVE - REMOVABLE October 2004 HUle b Annex V 17 507 rt 501

69s603s 3.5MM TAP SHAFT, 1-O-24MM October 2004 Rule 6 An nex V 11 507 rl 507

6956040 4.OMM TAP SHAFT, 1O-24MM October 2004 Rule 6 Annex V 11507 ]7501

6956041 4.OMM TAP SHAFT, 26-52MM October 2004 Rule 6 An nex V ).7507 T1 507

6956045 4.5MM TAP SHAFT, ].0-42MM October 2004 Rule 6 Annex V 17501 ]7507

5956140 4.OMM CORTICAL TAP SHAFT 6-18 October 2004 Rule 6 Annex V 11 501 1 /507

695614s 4.5MM CORTICAL TAP SHAFT 6-24 October 2004 Rule 6 Annex V 17501 77':0 /

6957304 DEPTH GAGE Decem ber 2OO5 Rule 5 Annex V 32845 13 183

5957308 4.OMM CANNULATED TAP (MAS) December 2006 Rule 6 Annex V 17 501 11 )Ol

t957309 1 sMM CANNULATED TAP (MAS) December 2005 Rule 6 Annex V IJ'tj-l Ll50l

7756005 ADJUSTABLE DEPTH DRILL GUIDE Auqust 2006 Rule 6 An nex V 35095 1193C

7755035 3.5MM TAP (NON STERILE) Auqust 2006 Rule 6 Annex V ]7501 t50l
7756040 4.OMM TAP (NON STERILE) Aurrust 2006 Rule 6 Annex V r1 501 17507

7756045 4,5MM TAP (NON STERILE Aur:ust 2005 Rule 6 Annex V It 501 1J':01

7756300 3.OMM TAP (NON STERILE Au eust 2012 Rule 6 An nex V 7'/501 17't0 /

7757270 25OMM NITINOL ROD TEMPLATE Novermber 2010 Rule 6 An nex V 44 /88 r3 r.80

7759918 FIXED THIN OC GUIDE 6/8MM Au gust 2008 Rule 6 Annex V 44159 r1921

7759979 FIXED THIN OC GUIDE 1Ol12MM Aueust 2OO8 Rule 6 An nex V 447 59 1.).92/

7759980 FIXED THIN OC GUIDE 14l16MM Aueust 2008 Rule 5 Annex V 44159 1.1.927

7759982 FIXED OC GUIDE RS 18MM/DRIVER GUIDE Novermber 2008 Rule 6 An nex V 44759 r7921

x091 1001 3.OMM TAP (NON-STERILE) October 2011 Rule 6 Annex V rl50l 11501

<L20429t VER ADJ CORTICAL DRILL BIT March 2005 Rule 6 Annex V 43390 l 1331

{204292 ER ADJ CANCELLOUS DRILL BIT March 2005 Rule 6 An nex V 43 390 1 331

(D10430603 qDIUSTABLE CORTICAL DRILL BIT N4av 2002 Rule 6 Annex V 43 390 I.tJJ-t

xD10430604 ADJUSTABLE CORTICAL TAP Q.C N4av 2002 Rule 6 Annex V t7501 1311.1

une 13,2010Dzoo ) a{ ?-j RRF040 (Q5D009162
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Product List

Last u

Tech F

Product:

Class:

24-)an-18updated by:

File Bundle:

Teias Patel Date:

TFOO 1

Instruments

P/N DESCRIPTION

INITIAL DATE

OF CE

MARKING

RULE
CONFORMANCE

PATHWAY
GMDN UMDNS

ATLASo Cable Svstem

CENTERPIECE@ Plate Fixation Svstemr

8530605 TRI FLAT DRILL BIT, STERILE April 2005 Ru 6 Annex ll (-section 4) 43 390 11333

8530810 8-1OMM BONE TRIAL October 2005 Ru 6 Annex ll(-section 4) 447 59 17993

8530812 12-14MM BONE TRIAL October 2005 Ru e6 Annex ll {-section 4) 447 59 r1993

8530814 16-18MM BONE TRIAL October 2005 Ru e6 Annex ll section 4 441 59 r1993

ELECTRIC DRIV SYSTEM

347134r FOOT PEDAL, ELECTRIC DRIVE SYS Februa ry 2003 Rule 9 Annex ll( section 4) 44491, 71993

3471342 ATTACH, ELECT MOTOR AND CONN Februa rv 2003 Rule 9 Annex ll ( section 4) 44491 17993

641L346 PWR CORD, EU ELECI DRIVE SYS October 200L Rule 9 Annex ll (-section 4) 478s1 7993

6471,347 UK POWER CORD, EL DR SYS Februa rv 2003 Rule 9 Annex ll -section 4 41857 7993

6471349 ELECT DR SYSTEM, 23OV CONFIG Februa ry 2003 Rule 9 Annex ll -section 4 44491 7tt93

6477704 POWER CORD, US, 115V EL DR SYS February 2003 Rule 9 Annex | | section 4 41851 7993

6471707 :USE, 115V, EL DR SY, 5MMX2OMM Mav 2003 Rule 9 Annex ll section 4 44497 1993

6472340 :ONSOLE, ELE DR SYSTEM 23OV May 2003 Rule 9 Annex ll section 4 44491 1993

647210r :ONSOLE, ELE DR SYSTEM 115V Mav 2003 Rule 9 Annex ll sectio n 4 44491 1993

6479000 ELE DR SYS,23Ol115V CONFIG July 2003 Rule 9 Annex ll section 4 44491 7993

5479001 coNsoLE, 230 I ttsv CONFTG July 2003 Rule 9 Annex ll section 4 44491 1993

JCSS@ Screw Set

8730006 UCSS CANN. DRILL BIT, STERILE April 2:005 HUIC b Annex ll (-section 4) 43390 1 1331

VERTEX@ Reconstruction Svstem

6905709 l-4mm Cancellous Drill Bit Sterile) June 21001 Rule 6 Annex ll -section 4 433908 113318

6905710 Adjustable Cancellous Drill Bit (Sterile) June 21001 Rule 6 Annex ll -section 4 433908 113 318

6905711 Adiustable Conical Drill Bit (Sterile) September 200 R e6 Annex ll -section 4 433908 113318

69s6010 2.4MM DRILL BIT (STERILE November 2004 R e6 Annex ll section 4 43 3908 113 318

695601 1 2,9MM DRILL BIT (STERILE November 200/ R e6 Annex I section 4 433900 1 13318

6956012 3.OMM DRILL BIT (STERILE Novembr:r 2004 R e6 Annex ll sectio n 4 43 390P1 11331t2

6956013 3.5MM DRILL BIT (STERILE Novembr:r 2004 R e6 Annex ll sec on4 433908r 1133lE

6956208 TRIAL 6956208 LATERAL CONNECTOR March 2007 Rule 6 Annex I sec on4 441 59 17993

175601,0 2.4MM DRILL BIT (STERILE) Ausust 2006 Rule 6 Annex I sec ion 4 43 390 113 3l.E

7756126 4.OMM TAP (STERILE) ieptember 200( Rule 6 Annex I 5ec ion 4 r7 501 71 501

71561,28 2.4MM DRILL BIT (STERILE) ieotember 200( Rule 6 Annex I sec ion 4 433908 1133t.11

7756131 3,2MM DRILL BIT (STERILE) leotember 200( Rule 6 Annex I -se c ion 4 43 3 9OtZ 11331,8

7756736 4.5MM TAP (STERILE) leptember 200( Rule 6 Annex I -se c ion 4 r1 501 11 501

7756137 5.0MM TAP (STERTLE) leotember 200( Rule 6 Annex I -se c lon 4 rl 507 71 501

77562815 3.2MM OC FLEXIBLE DRILT {STERILE) Decembr:r 2008 Rule 6 Annex I -section 4 43390 113 33

6957317 3UIDEWIRE - NON THREADED - 72OIV]M-ST September 200( Rule 6 Annex I 'section 4 447 59 11925

69s7306 3.0MM CANN. DRrLL (STERTLE) Februarv'201-7 Rule 6 Annex ll -section 4 43 39011 113 31I

tNFlNtwrM oc't Svstem a)

G3606010 2.4mm Drill Bit - Sterile Februa rv' 201.7 Rule 6 An n ex | | (-sectiorfi)f) on|' 1:11l1lt

G3600320 OC Drill Bit 3.2mm - Sterile Februarri'201-7 Rule 6 Annex ll (-sec! ) 400 11

Page 3 of 37 RRF040 (QSD009162 {o



Product:

Class:

lnstruments

lla

P/N DESCRIPTION

INITIAL DATE

OF CE

MARKING

RULE
CONFORMANCE

PATHWAY
GMDN UMDI\5

G3600321 OC Drill Bit 3.2mm Flexible - Sterile Februa rv 2017 Rule 6 Annex ll (-section 4) 43 39001 113 318

3605791 Medium MAS - Rod Crosslink Trial Februarv 2017 Rule 6 Annex Vll 44188 |t104

360s792 Small/Large MAS - Rod Crosslink Trial February 201-7 Rule 6 Annex Vll 44188 17704

3600257 OC Plate TemPlate February 2017 KUle C) Annex Vll 44188 \l/04

Navisated VERI EX@ Reconstruction SYstem

NAV2075 2.4MM DRILL BIT (STERILE) October 2015 HUte b Annex ll (-section 4) 43 390 113 310

NAV2O76 2.9MM DRILL BIT (STERILE) October 2015 HUIC b Annex Il section 4 43390 113 318

NAV2O77 3,OMM TAP (NON-STERILE) UCIODC T ZUI5 KUte b Annex ll (-section 4) 11 507 L7 s07

NAV2O78 3,5MM TAP (NON-STERILE) October 2015 KUte o Annex ll ( section 4) 11 507 17 501

NAV2079 T.OM M TAP (NON-STERILE) October 2015 Rule 6 Annex ll (-section 4) r1501 1/ 501

NAV2O8O 4.5MM TAP (NON-STERILE) October 2015 Rule 6 Annex ll (-section 4) 11 501 rl 501

NAV2081 THREADED DRIVER (NON-STERILE) October 2015 Rule 6 Annex ll (-section 4) 33968 33968

NAV2O75K* 2.4MM DRILL BIT (STERILE) Februa ry 2016 Rule 6 Annex ll -section 4) 43390 11331t21

NAV2076KI 2.9MM DRILL BIT (STERILE) Februarv 2016 Rule 6 Annex ll -section 4) 43 390 1133lL

NAV2077K* 3.OMM TAP (NON-STERILE) Februarv 2016 Rule 6 Annex ll section 4) 11 501 L1507

NAV2O78K* 3.5MM TAP (NON-STERILE) Februarv 2016 Rule 6 Annex ll section 4 11 501 r1 501

NAV2079K* 4.OMM TAP (NON-STERILE) FebruarV 2016 Rule 6 Annex ll section 4 L1 501 rl 501

NAV2O8OK+ 4.5MM TAP (NON-STERILE) Februarv 2016 Rule 6 Annex ll -section 4 17 501 71 501

NAV2081K+ THREADED DRIVER (NON-STERILE) Februa ry 2016 Rule 6 Annex ll section 4 33968 33968

tEd INFINITYTM OCT

NAV3606006 NAV DT GUIDE February 2017 Rule 6 Annex ll(-section 4 32 390 32390

NAV3606030 NAV TAP, 3.OMM Februa ry 2017 Rule 6 Annex ll (-section 4) r7 507 1l 501

NAV3606035 NAV TAP, 3.5MM February 2.01'7 Rule 6 Anncx ll(-section 4) 1l 507 7/501

NAV3606040 NAV TAP, 4.OMM February 2-01-7 Rule 6 Annex I -section 4 rl 50/ Lt501

NAV3606045 NAV TAP, 4,5MM February 2-017 Rule 6 Annex ll(-section 4) L7 501 r /501

NAV360619s fHREADED DRIVER, NAV Februarv 2017 Rule 6 Annex ll (-section 4) 33968 33968

NAVN536O601 NAV DRILL BIT, NON-STERILE Februa rV 2017 KUIC b Annex ll(-section 4) 32390 32390

*part numbers NAVZ075K - NAV2O81K are identicalto part numb€rrs NAV2075-NAV2081. Navigated VERTEX Instruments are

sold in the OUS market as K parts by the MNAV business unit. MNAV receives the non K parts from Medtronic Spine and

clistributes them as K Parts

I

ooEn/n /rlqllnnql 6tl' \/or
,\,\, u_'v \\{Jvvv

?
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Product List

Last updated

Tech File Bun

Product:

Class:

24-J a n-1ilIted by:

Bundle:

Tejas Patel Date:

TFOOl

Tl AS@ Ca rle Svstem

h

ll{lTlAL
DA'TE OF CE

M,ARKING

."*"-r';NcEl
PATHWAY I

GMDN
P/N DESCRIPTION

UMDNS

826-011 DOUBLE CABLE W/IC, STERILE March 2000 llule 8 Annex ll secl.ion 4) 44797 15766

6ZO-V LZ 12 PACK DBL CABLE W/IC STERILE March 2000 llule 8l Annex ll section 4) 44791 r5766

826-0L3 SINGLE CABLE W/IC, STERILE March 2000 Rule ti Annex ll section 4) 44791 r5766

826-016 INTEGRAL BAR CRIMP, STERILE Ma rch 2000 Rule ti Annex ll section 4 44198 r5766

6ZO-Z Lr TI DOUBLE CABLE W/IC STERILE March 2000 Rule [] Annex ll -secIion 4 44797 I ) / OO

6ZO- Z LZ 1.2 PACK DBL CABLE W/IC STERILE March 2000 Rule ii Annex ll section 4 44791 r51 66

3ZO-2r3 TI SINGLE CABLE W/IC, STERILE March 2000 Rule u Annex ll section 4 44791 l5l 66

326-216 TI INTEGRAL BAR CRIMP, STERILE March 2000 Rule u Annex I -section 4 44798 L5766

826-217 TITANIUM FLAT BARS, STERILE March 2000 Rule 13 Annex I -section 4 44791 15766

826-279 TI DBL. LEADER CABLE, STERILE March 2000 Rule il Annex I -section 4 44791 L5166

826-320 TI DBL, CABLE W/INTEG CRIMP March 2000 Rule 13 Annex ll (-section 4 6146 5 L51 66

izb-5bu I-I SINGLE CABLE W/INTEG.CRIMP March 2000 Rule i3 Annex ll (-sectlon 4) 61465 1.5166

.-. :

13,2016
Page 5 01'37



Product List

Last upda

Tech File I

ProCuct:

Class:

24-Jan-1,8rpdated by:

File Bundle:

Teias Patel Datc:

rF001

:E NTERPI EC @ Plate Fixation System

b

P/N DESCRIPTION
INITIAL DATE OF

(:E MARKINIS
RULE

CONFORMANCE

PA'THWAY
GMDN UMDNS

8530000 TROUGH PLATE Mav 2006 Rule 8 Annex ll (-sectiorr 4) 6132 s r5l 66

8530008 8MM OD PLATE May 2006 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4 51325 1ti7 66

8s30081H )D LATERAL HOLE PLATE,8MM Mav 2006 Rule 8 Annex ll (-sectlon 4 61325 157 66

1530081W ]D LAT WIDE MOUTH PLATE, 8MM May 2005 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4 613)5 r57 66

353008WM f D WIDE MOUTH PLATE, SMM May 2006 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4 61325 1.57 66

3s3-010 1OMM OD PLATE Mav 2006 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4 51325 1:;766

8530101H OD LATERAL HOLE PLATE, lOMM Mav 2006 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4 61325 r.57 66

8530101W OD LAT WIDE MOUTH PLATE, lOMM May 2005 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4 61 325 r57 66

853010WM OD WIDE MOUTH PLATE, lOMM May 2006 Rule 8 Annex ll (-se ction 4 67325 1s]66

853-012 12MM OD PLATE May 2006 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4 61325 r51 66

853012 LH ]D LATERAL HOLE PLATE, 12MM May 2006 Rule 8 Annex ll(-section 4 61325 tsl 66

353012lW 3D LAT WIDE MOUTH PLATE, 12MM May 2006 Rule 8 Annex | (-scction 4 61.325 at / oo

853012WM OD WIDE MOUTH PLATE, 12MM Mav 2006, Rule 8 Annex I (-sectlon 4 61325 1,57 66

853-014 ].4MM OD PLATE Mav 200€, Rule 8 Anner Ll (section oral) I\1 65

8530141H )D LATERAL HOLE PLATE, 14MM May 2006, Rule 8 Annex | | section 61 32s 1)/OO

1530141W ]D LAT WIDE MOUTH PLATE, ]-4MM Mav 200€; Rule 8 Annex ll scctron 4) 6132s I':l66

353014WM f,D WIDE MOUTH PLATE, 14MM May 200€i Rule 8 Annex ll -section 4) 61325 1) / OO

353-016 16MM OD PLATE Mav 200€i Rule 8 Annex ll -section 4) 61.325 L':7 66

8s301.61H OD LATERAL HOLE PLATE, 16MIVI May 2006 Rule 8 Annex ll -sectlon 4) 61325 1,5166

8530151W OD LAT WIDE MOUTH PLATE, 16MM Mav 2006 Rule B Annex ll section 61,325 157 66

853016WM OD WIDE MOUTH PLATE, 16MM Mav 2006 Rule 8 Annex | | section 4) 61325 r5l 66

853-018 18MM OD PLATE Mav 2006 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 61.325 t:)/oo

8530181H )D LATERAL HOLE PLATE, 18MM Mav 2006 Rule 8 Annex ll scctlon 4) 613?5 1,':l66

3530181W ]D LAT WIDE MOUTH PLATE, 18MM Mav 2006 Rule 8 Annex ll -Sectron 61325 157 66

353018WM f,D WIDE MOUTH PLATE, 18MIVI Mav 2006 Rule 8 Annex ll -section 4) 61325 1,57 66

8530408 8MM GRAFT PLATE May 200{i Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 613 25 t57 66

8s34081H GP LATERAL HOLE PLATE, 8MM May 200t5 Rule 8 Annex | | section 4) 61325 r57 66

853-410 ].OMM GRAFT PLATE May 2001i Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) b tJZ) r)/oo

8534101H 3P LATERAL HOLE PLATE, lOMM Mav 200t5 Rule 8 Annex | | sectron 4) 61325 15 /66

t53-4t2 12MM GRAFT PLATE May 2006 ttule 8 Annex ll section 4) 61325 a:) / oo

353412lH 3P LATERAL HOLE PLATE, 1.2MM May 2006 Rule B Anncx ll scction 4) 61325 1.\ /66

853-414 14MM GRAFT PLATE May 2006 Rule 8 Annex ll -section 4) 61325 r57 66

8534141H GP LATERAL HOLE PLATE, 14MM May 2006 Rule 8 Annex I scction 4) b11l) 157 66

853-416 ].6MM GRAFT PLATE May 2006 Rule 8 Annex I ion 4) 6132 5 r51 66

8534161H 3P LATERAL HOLE PLATE, 16MM Mav 2006 Rule 8 Annex I SE on 4) 61325 1576b

853-418 18MM GRAFT PLATE May 2006 Rule 8 Annex I sectron 4) 6L325 1l,7 66

353-465 BONE SCREW 2.6 X 5MM Mav 2006 Rule 8 Annex I section 4) 6132 s r51 66

353-467 BONE SCREW 2.6 X 7MM Mav 2006 Rule 8 Annex I -section 4) 6132s 1)/bt)

853-459 BONE SCREW 2.6 X 9MM May 2006 Rule 8 Annex ll -sectlon 4) 61325 l': /66

853-471 BONE SCREW 2.6 X 11MM Mav 2006 Rule 8 Anner I -section 4) 61325 15766

853-505 ]ONE SCREW 3.0 X 5MM Mav 2006 Rulc 8 Annex I -section 4) t)aJZ) 15/66

153-507 ]ONE SCREW 3.0 X 7MM May 2006 Rule B Annex I -scction 4) 51325 1rlbb

353-509 BONE SCREW 3.0 X 9MM Mav 2006 Rule 8 Annex ll -se ction 4) 61325 r5l 66

153-511 BONE SCREW 3.0 X 11MM May 2006 Rule 8 Anne>r ll(-section 4) 6132s 15?5.6

Peoo 6 af 17 RRFO4O (QSD009 162), v ei. E, [f fectlve



Product List

Last uPdated

Tech

Product:

Class:

24-Ja n-18
rpdated by:

File Bundle:

Teias Patel Date:

IFOOl

UCSS@ Screw Set

llh

P/N DESCRIPTION
INITIAL DA,TE OF

CE MARIIING
RULE

CONFORMANCE

PATHWAY
GMDN UMDNS

873-030 4.0 MM CANN. CORT SCREW 3OMM March 2000 Rule 8 Annex ll -section 4) 61325 ).5166

873-032 4.0 MM CANN. CORT SCREW 32MM March 2000 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 61325 15766

373-034 4.0 MM CANN. CORT SCREW 34MM March 2 000 Rule B Annex ll section 4) 61325 ts766

873-036 .NRT S'RF\A/ ?6MM March 2:000 Rule 8 Annex ll -section 4) 61325 L5166

March 21000 Rule 8 Annex ll -section 4) 61325 $166
873-038 4.0 MM CANN. CORT SCREW 38MM

873-040 4.0 MM CANN, CORT SCREW 4OMM March 21000 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 61325 rslt;6

873-042 4.0 MM CANN. CORT SCREW 42MM March.1000 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 6r325 15166

e7To44 lq.o MM CANN. coBIlllEW j4tt/M March .1000 Rule 8 Annex ll -section 4) 61325 15 76o

873-046 .O MM CANN. CORT SCREW 46MM March .1000 Rule 8 Annex I -section 4) 61325 757 66

873-048 O MM CANN. CORT SCREW 48MM March ,2000 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 67325 157 66

373-0s0 O MM CANN. CORT SCREW 5OMM March .2000 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 61325 1\166

6 / 5-l-50 4.0 MM CANN.CORT.LAG SCREW36t\/M March ,2000 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 61325 1i)766

873-138 4.OMM CANN.CORT.LAG SCREW3BNl M March ,2000 Rule 8 | Annex ll (-section 4) 61325 ].5766

873-140 4.0 MM CANN.CORT.LAG SCREW40li4M March 2000 Rule8 lAnnexl -section 4) 61325 r5756

873-142 4.0 MM CANN,CORT,LAG SCREW42I/IM March 2000 Rule 8 Annex ll -section 4) 61 325 r.5766

873-144 4.0 MM CANN.CORT.LAG SCREW44I\4M March 2000 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 61325 r5766

d / 5-140 4.0 MM CANN.CORT.LAG SCREW46IUM March 2000 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 61325 1.5166

373-148 4.0 MM CANN.CORT.LAG SCREW48IVIM March 2000 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 61325 I 15766

73-150 4.OMM CANN.CORT LAG SCREWsOI\4M March 2000 | Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 61325 1i,l66

)098s26 +.0 CORTICAL BONE SCREW 26MM March 2002 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 61325 r5766

)noa q'1n an COnrtCnl BONE SCREW 30MM I March 2002 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 61325 15766

r098534 4.0 CORTICAL BONE SCREW 34MM March 2002 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 61325 r5166

1098538 4.0 CORTICAL BONE SCREW 38MM March 2002 Rule 8 Annex Il (-section 4) 61325 rsl66

t098540 4.0 CORTICAL BONE SCREW 40MM March 2002 Rule B Annex ll (-section 4) 67325 157 66

9098542 4.0 CORTICAL BONE SCREW 42MM March 2002 Rule B Annex ll (-section 4) 61325 157 66

9098544 4.0 CORTICAL BONE SCREW 44MM March 2002 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 61325 15766

9098s46 4.0 CORTICAL BONE SCREW 46MM March 2002 Rule 8 Annex ll (-se ction 4) 61325 15166

1098548 4.0 CORTICAL BONE SCREW 48MM March 2002 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 61 325 rsl66

9098550 4.0 CORTICAL BONE SCREW 50MM March 2002 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 61325 15'166

90985s2 4.0 CORTICAL BONE SCREW 52MM March 2002 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 61.325 15166

9098554 4.0 CORTICAL BONE SCREW 54MM March 2002 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 61325 r5766

1098556 4.0 CORTICAL BONE SCREW 56MM March 2002 Rule B Annex ll (-section 4) 61325 r5'766

9098558 4.0 CORTICAL BONE SCREW 58MM Marchr 2002 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 61325 15766

9098560 4.0 CORTICAL BONE SCREW 60MM Marcl-r 2002 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 61325 15i6b

G873H030 4.0 MM CAN. CORT SCREW 30 STER Decemb,er 2004 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 61324 r5766

3873H032 4.0 CANN CORT BONE SCREW STER Decembrer 2004 Rule B Annex ll (-section 4) 61324 r5766

G873H034 +.0 CANN CORT BONE SCREW STEF Decemtrer 2004 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 613)4 L5166

G873 H036 4.0 CANN CORT BONE SCREW STEF| December 2004 Rule 8 Annex ll (-sectiotl4l. 61324 r5766

G873 H038 4.0 CANN CORT BONE SCREW STEFI December 2004 Rule 8 Annex ll ( sereriioil'sl 61324- 15766

G873H040 4.0 CANN CORT BONE SCREW STEFI December 2004 Rule 8 Annex ll (- n 4 ;rJ24 1

z;r
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Product:

Classl

tCSSo Screw Set

b

P/N DESCRIPTION
NITIAL DATE OF

CE MARKING
;;l CONFORMANCE

PATHWAY
GMDN UMDNS

G873H042 ^ ^.A^r^t .r.tar anNlF C,aRF\A/ sTFR December 2004 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 6r324 t5166

December 2004 Rule B Annex ll (-section 4) 61324 L5166
G873H044 4.0 CANN CORT BONE SCREW STER

G873H136 4.0 CANN. CORT, LAG SCREW STER December 2004 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 61324 15166

G873 H 138 4.0 CANN. CORT. LAG SCREW STER December 2004 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 61324 15 /bb

G873H140 4.0 CANN. CORT. LAG SCREW STER Decembet 2004 KUre 6 Annex ll (-section 4) 6r324 r5766

G873Hr42 4.0 CANN. CORT. LAG SCREW STER December 2004 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 61324 15/66

3873H144 4.0 CANN. CORT. LAG SCREW STER December 2004 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 6r324 15766

GX873H 118 UCS 4.0X18 CANN LAG SCR TI-STERILE December 2005 Rule 8 Annex ll (-sectlon 4) 61324 L5766

GX873H 120 UCS 4.OX2O CANN LAG SCR TI-STERILE Decembe:2005 Rule 8 Annex ll -section 4) 6r324 1':J66

GX873H122 UCS 4.0X22 CANN LAG SCR TI-STERILE December 2001> Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 6r324 \5166

GX873Ht24 UCS 4.0X24 CANN LAG SCR TI.STERILE Decmeber 2005 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 61324 r5766

GX873H 126 UCS 4,0X26 CANN LAG SCR TI_STERILE December 2005 Rule 8 Annex ll -section 4) 6r324 rsl66

GX873H128 UCS 4.0X28 CANN LAG SCR TI-STERILE December 2005 Rule B Annex ll -section 4) 6r324 I 5766

GX873 H 130 UCS 4.OX3O CANN LAG SCR TI-STERILE December 2005 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4 6r374 r5766

GX873H132 JCS 4.0X32 CANN LAG SCR TI.STERILE December 2005 Rule B Annex ll sectlon 4 61324 1i;t66

GX873H134 UCS 4.0X34 CANN LAG SCR TI-STE JanuarV 2005 Rule 8 Annex ll -section 4 61324 1s766

x873-1s8 4.OX58MM CANN CORT IAG SCREW Novemberr 2001 Rule 8 Annex I -section 4 61325 15 /bb

RRFO4O (QSDOO91Page 8 of 37 .June 13,2016



Product List

Last up(

Tech Fill

Product:

Class:

updated by:

File Bundle:

Teias Patel
Date:

fF001

VERTEXo Reconstruction SYstem

^"^;;jCE Mi\RKING I

;1 CON FORMANCE

PATHWAYP/N DESCRIPTION
GMDN UMDNS

..t:"'ir.:-is tr

-:i:-:-i SPotenrber 2003 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 61325 15 765
6900282 PRECURVED OCCIPITAL ROD

Rule 8 Annex ll (-scction 4) 61375 151 56
5900285

Septentber zuuJ

Septenrber 2003 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 61.375 15166
5900286

Seotenlber 2003 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 61 325 1s766
6900287

April 2001 Rule 8 Anncx ll (-section 4) 6L325 l':166
6900s06

April 2001 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 61325 r51 56

)51 663.5 X 8MM CANC SCREW, TI

6900s10

5900512

3.5 X lOMM CANC SCREW, TI April 2001 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 6r325

April 2001 Rule ti Annex ll (-section 4) 513)5 r51 66

April 2001 Rule !i Anncx ll (-section 4) 67325 l:)/oo
69005 14

April 2001 Rule ii Annex ll (-section 4) I': 166

r,;l66t9005 16 3.5 X 16MM CANC SCREW, TI
61325

;900518
October 2001 Rule u Annex ll (-section 4 )

October 2001 Rule t] Anncx ll section 4) 61325 1.5/ 56
3,5 X 2OMM CANC SCREW, TI

October 2001 Rule l] Annex ll -section 4 61325 r5766

Octc ber 2001 Rule ll Annex ll section 4 61325 lt)/oo

April 2001 Rule 13 Annex ll section 4 61325 157 66
}.0 X 5MM CANC SCREW, TI

April 2001 Rule i3 Annex ll section 4 6).325 r51 66

April 2001 Rule 3 Annex I section 4 61325 157 66
.O X lOMM CANC SCREW, TI

2MM CANC SCREW, Tl I aprrl zuur I hurtr o Annex ll section 4 blJl) l ) /OO

14MM CANC SCREW, TI April 200r Rule 8 Annex ll( section 4 ol iz) ).i, 166

,O X 15MM CANC SCREW, TI April 2001 Rule 8 | Anncx ll (-section 4) 61325 15766

;900618 T October 2001 Rule 8 Annex ll -secrion 4) | 51325 111166

November 2001 Rule B Anncx ll (-settion 4) 61325 t)/oo
5900620 4.0 X 2OMM CANC SCREW, TI

6900622 1.0 X 22MM CANC SCREW, T November 2001 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4 67325 1.5166

6900624 4.0 X 24MM CANC SCREW, TI November 2001 Rule 8 Annex ll ( section 4 61325 75166

6900626 4.0 X 26MM CORTICAL SCREW, TI November 2001 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4 61.325

t900628 T.O X 28MM CORTICAL SCREW, TI November 2001 Rule 8 Annex ll (-sectlon 4 6L3)5 t57 66

6902130 Lateral Connector - Closed, 10mm June 2001 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4 ) 5:t 325 1t;/ 66

6902131 Lateral Connector - Closed, 13mm June 2001 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 61325 7',r166

6902135 lOMM OPEN CONNECTOR I uly 2002 Rule 8 Annex ll (-scction 4) 61325 r.s i 65

i903070 TITANIUM NUT OF OCCIPITAT HOOK October 2001 Rule 8 An nex -section 4 61,3)5 r5 r66

6903135 3.5MM OCCIPITAL HOOK, SMALL March 2003 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section +) 6L325 I':7 66

5903150 5.OMM OCCIPITAL HOOK, MEDIUM March 2003 Rule 8 Annex ll (-scction 4) 6L325 15766

690316s 6.5MM OCCIPITAL HOOK, LARGE March 2003 Rulc 8 n nnex ll (-sectlon 4 61325 151 66

69040001 FORAMINAL HOOK, LEFT october 2001 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 613)5 7':166

5904000R :ORAMINAL HOOK, RIGHT October 2001 Ruler 8 Annex ll {-section 4) 61325 tl) / bb

6904003 LAT. CONNECTOR FOR CANCELLOUS December 2001 Rule 8 Anncx ll ('section a) 61325 rt;/66

6904045 4.5MM LAMINAR HOOK October 2001 Rul(i 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 61325 r\166

6.OMM LAMINAR HOOK Oc'tober 2001 Rule 8 Anncx ll (-section 4) 61325 r';/66

;904075 7.5MM LAMINAR HOOK Oc tober 2001 Rule 8 Annex ll (-sectlon 6).325 rsl 66

6904090 ).OMM LAMINAR HOOK October 2001 Rul0 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 61325 [166

x0202008 /ER EX OCC CUR PLT 5.5 TI Irllay 2002 Ruli:8 Annex ll (-section Ji',- O LIL) 1.5 7 66

x0209552 ROD TI 3.2 X 2OMM A,pril 2009 Rulr:8 AN NEX (-scction 4) 61325 r5766

x02095s3 ROD Tl 3.2 x 25MM /,pril 2009 Rulr".8 Annex ll (-seotion 6132 5

(0209554 lOD Tl 3,2 x 30MM hpril 2009 Rul: 8 Annex ll(-scction a) 613 25

24Jan-18

I

RRFO4O (QSDOO916Z), VqT
7
Ju rc 1], 2016

Page 9 of 37



Product: y'ERTEX@ Recot

rb

tstruction system

P/N DESCRIPTION
INITIAL DATE OF

CE MI\RKING
RU LE

CONFORMANCE

PATHWAY
MDN UMDt\IS

x020955s lOD Tl 3.2 x 35MM April 2009 Rule 8

Rule 8

Rule 8

Rule 8

Rule 8

n nnex ll ('section 4) 61325 r51 66

x0209556 ROD Tl 3.2 x 40MM April 2009 Annex ll section 4) 61325 15 /bb

x0?09557 ROD Tl 3.2 x 45MM April 2009 Annex ll section 4) 61325 I5 /bb

(0209558 ROD Tl 3.2 x 50MM April 2009 Annex ll -section 4) 6 I3ZJ L5 t66

(o209559 ROD Tl 3.2 x 55MM April 2009 Annex ll section 4) 67325 15 /bb

x0209560 ROD Tl 3.2 x 60MM April 2009 Rule 8 Annex ll -section 4) 61325 r5166

x0209561 ROD Tl 3.2 x 65MM Apri | 2009 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 61325 rst66

x0209562 ROD Tl 3.2 x 70MM Apr | 2009 Rule 8 Annex I section 4 ) 51325 757 66

x0209563 ROD TI 3.2 X 75MM April 2009 Rule 8 Anncx I -section 4) ot11) 157 66

x0407057 CONNECTOR OPEN CABLE TI Junr-.2007 Rule 8 Annex I -section 4) 61325 ).5166

x0507722 :ONNECTOR LATERAL SCREW 3.2 TI I un 3 2007 Rule 8 Annex I scction 4) 61325 15'/66

x0507123 :ON N ECTOR M EDIAL SCREW 3.2 TI June 2007 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 61325 1l)/bb

xo706t42 CROSSLINK ADJSTBL CLIP-5,5.TI Seotenrber 2006 Rule 8 Annex ll (-sectlon 4) 61325 1:) / OO

x0705143 CROSSLINK BAR.TI-PRECRV-17X90 Septenlber 2006 Rule 8 Anncx ll ( section 4) 6132.5 L5 156

(2390145 VER HK.TI-LAM.4.5MM-3.2 Septernber 2005 Rule 8 Anncx Il (-section 4 ) 67325 75t 66

(.4973255 Domino 3.2 open / 5.5 closed January 201-0 Rule 8 Anncx ll (-section 4) 61325 r51 66

x49832635 Domino 3.2 I 6.35 January 2010 Rule t' Annex ll (-section 4) 67325 r57 66

x6959416 4.0 X 16MM CANNULATED MAS August 2009 Rule Ei Annex ll ( scction 4) 51325 rt;?66

xD706704 vER CONN DOM-Tl-3,2/4.s Ocotber 2002 Rule €i Annex ll (-section 4) 51325 r5l 66

MAX

3900120 3.2mm Titanium Rod, 120mm Julv 2OO1 Rule ti Annex ll ('section 4) 51325 | 15166

6900270 3.2 X lOOMM PRE-CURVED OCCIPIT October 2001 Rule ti Annex ll (-section 4) 61325 I':l66

6900277 3.2 X lOOMM OCCIPITO-CERV ROD Novernber 2002 Rulo ti Annex ll (-scction 4) 6 )_5 1.5 / 66

6900280 3.2 X 2OOMM PRE-CURVED OCCIPIT October 2001 Rule il Annex ll (-sectlon 4) 6 25 r5156

6900281 3.2 X 200MM OCCIPITO-CERV ROD I Novernber 2002 Rule ll Annex ll (-section zl) 6 75 15766

)901000 SCREW CONNECTOR I June 2001 Rule il Annex ll (-section 4) 6 75 Li) /66

;902220 ROD CONN 3.2 TO 4.5, Tl April 2003 Rule ll Annex ll (-section 4) 6 325 r5166

;902525 :ROSSLINK CLIP Octcbcr 2001 I Rule its Anncx ll (-scction 4) 6 325 l5lbtl

;902530 :ROSSLINK BAR Octc,ber 2001 | Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 6 325 r51 66

5950300 3.2MM TITANIUM ROD, 3OOMM July 2006 | Rule 3 Anncx ll (-section 4) 6 325 157 66

69s0305 SET SCREW Julv 2004 Rule 8 Anncx ll (-scction 4) 61.375 tt;t 66

59s031s VI5 SET SCREW June 2005 Rule 3 Annex ll ( section 4) 6 325 r5166

59s2500 ET SCREW February 2005 Rule 8 Anncx ll(-section 4) 6 325 15/66

3952525 ADJ ARCHED CROSSLINK, SM FebruarV 2006 Rule 8 Anncx ll (-section 4) 61375 r5t 66

6952526 ADI ARCHED CROSSLINK, MED February 2006 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 6 325 751 66

;952527 ADJ ARCHED CROSSLINK, LG Februa ry 2006 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 6 325 1.5166

3955240 3,2 X 24OMM THREADED ROD October 2004 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 6 325 157 56

395524L H].0-48 SET SCREW June 2007 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 6 325 157 6a)

6955245 1.5 X 36OMM THREADED ROD October 2004 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 6 325 15 /66

695s255 5.5 X 35OMM THREADED ROD october 2004 Rule 8 n nnex ll (-section 4) 61325 15166

69552ssCP 5.5 X 35OMM CP THREADED ROD July 2006 Rule 8 Annex ll (-sectlon 4) 6 3)_5 75t66

695s250 3.2 X 1OO PRECURVED OC ROD, TI Septermber 2005 Rule 8 An n(]x l-<o.ti.n 4i 325 15t66

6955270 3.2 X 2OO PRECURVED OC ROD, TI Sept(rmber 2005 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 61325 t5/66

3955213 )CCIPITAL KEEL PLATE - SMALL September 2005 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 325 1tt766

5955274 ]CCIPITAL KEEL PLATE - MEDIUM September 2005 Rule 8 Annex ll ('section 4) 61325 1.5166

6955275 fCCIPITAL KEEL PLATE - LARGE Seotember 2OO5 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 325 rt;7 66

69s5406 4.0 X 6MM CORTICAL SCREW Octobor 2004 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 51325 f.ir7 66

,955408 4.0 X 8MM CORTICAL SCREW october 2004 Rule 8 Annex ll (-sectio-n4) :.613?5' 15/ 66

i955410 4.0 X 10M M CORTICAL SCREW October 2004 Rule 8 Annex ll fse*ignll b-LJ1) lEJC'

5955412 4.0 X 12MM CORTICAL SCREW October 2004 Rule 8 Annex ll ( y'ee tfo'n a ",51325 r ) /rlD

; <Ji
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Product: VERTEX@ Reconstruction Svstem

INITIAL DATE OF

CE MARKING

Annex ll (-section 4)4.0 X 14MM CORTICAL SCREW

Annex ll(-section 4).O X 16MM CORTICAL SCREW

Annex ll (-section 4) 67325X 18MM CORTICAL SCREW

Annex ll (-section a) 6L3255 X 6MM CORTICAL SCREW

Annex ll (-section 4) 61325X 8MM CORTICAL SCREW

61325Annex ll (-section 4)4.5 X 10M M CORTICAL SCREW

Annex ll (-section 4) 6L325,5 X 12MM CORTICAL SCREV" Octobcr 20046955512
October 2OO4 Annex ll (-sectlon 4) 513254.5 X 14MM CORTICAL SCREW

october 2004 Annex ll(-section 4)4.5 X 16MM CORTICAL SCREW

Annex ll (-section 4).5 X 18MM CORTICAL SCREW

Annex ll ( sectlon 4).5 X 20MM CORTICAL SCREVv

Annex ll(-section 4).5 X 24MM CORTICAL SCREW

Anncx ll (-section 4) 61325lOMM LATERAL OFFSET CONN- OPEN

Annex ll (-section 4) 6L32513MM LATERAL OFFSET CONN- OPEN october 2004

Annex ll (-section 4) 613254.5MM LAMINAR HOOK

61375Annex ll (-section 4)6.OMM LAMINAR HOOK

Annex ll (-section 4)4.5 MM OFFSET LAMINAR HOOK, L

Annex ll (-section 44.5 MM OFFSET LAMINAR HOOK, R

Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4)

n nnex ll (-section 4)6.0 MM OFFSET LAMINAR HOOK, L

Annex ll (-section 4) 61.325MM OFFSET LAMINAR HOOK, R

61.325Annex ll (-section 4).OMM LAMINAR HOOK

Annex ll (-section 4) o r5z>IN K SET SCREW

Annex ll (-section 4) 61.325ADJ. CROSSLINK. SMALL
Annex ll (-section 4) DAJZ)ADJ. CROSSLINK. MED

Annex ll (-section 4) 51325ADJ. CROSSLINK, LARGE

Annex ll (-section 4) 613243.2MM TITANIUM ROD, SOMM
Annex ll (-section 4) 613)A3.2MM TITANIUM ROD, 120MM
Annex ll (-section 4) 673243.2MM TITANIUM ROD, 24OMM

Annex ll (-section 4) 613243.2 X 2OOMM OCCIPITO-CERV ROD

Anncx ll (-scction 4) 6132424MM MIDLINE OC PLATE, STERILE

Annex ll (-section 4)32MM MIDLINE OC PLATE, STERILE

Annex ll (-section 4)MIDLINE OC PLATE, STERILE

Annex ll {-section 4) 673243.5 X 12MM CANC SCREW, TI

Annex ll (-section 4) 61.3243.5 X 14MM CANC SCREW. TI

Annex ll (-section 4) 6L3743.5 X 16MM CANC SCREW, TI

Annex ll (-section 4)3.5 X 18MM CANC SCREW, TI

Annex ll (-section 4)SCREW CON N ECTOR, STERILE

Annex ll (-section 4) 6t 324ROD CONN 3.2 TO 4.5. Tl

Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4)TITANIUM NUT OF OCCIPITAL HOOK

Annex ll (-sectlon 4)3.5MM OCCIPITAL HOOK, SMALL
Annex ll (-section 4 )5.OMM OCCIPITAL HOOK, MEDIUM

3.5 X 12MM MAS. STERILE Annex ll (-section 4)

Anncx ll (-section 4) 61.3243.5 X 14MM MAS. STERILE

3.5 X 16MM MAS, STERILE Annex ll (-section 4)

Annex ll (-section 4) 613743.5 X lBMM MAS. STERILE

Annex ll (-section 4) 613244.0 X lOMM MAS, STERILE

Annex ll (-section 4) 61.3744.0 X 12MM MAS, STERILE

Annex ll (-section 44.0 X 14MM MAS, STERILEG5945814
Annex ll (-sect.O X 16MM MAS, STERILE

15766

r5166

Page 11 of 37 RF F040 (QSD009162
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cl ass:

VERTEX@ Reconstruction System

lrb

P/N DESCRIPTION
INITIAL DATE OF

CE M/\RKING
RU LE

CON FORMANCE

PATHWAY
GMDN UMDIJS

36945818 1.0 X 18MM MAS, STERILE July 2005 Rule 8 Annex ll {-section 4 67324 75t 66

35945820 1.0 X 2OMM MAS, STERILE J ulv 2005 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4 67324 151 66

G6945822 1.0 X 22MM MAS, STERILE July 2005 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4 67324 r5l 66

G6945824 1.0 X 24MM MAS, STERILE Julv 2005 Rule 8 Annex il (-section 4 61324 75/66

bbv4)6zb 4.0 X 26MM MAS, STERILE July 2005 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4 51324 L5t 66

G5945826PT 4.0 X 26MM-13MM PAR-THRD STER July 2005 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4 6r324 r5i66

G5945828PT 4.0 X 28MM-14MM PAR-THRD STER Julv 2005 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4 61324 15 t66

36945830 4.0 X 3OMM MAS, STERILE July 2005 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4 61324 15/66

3 6945830PT 4.0 X 3OMM-15MM PAR-THRD STER Jull 2005 Rule 8 Annex ll scctron 4 61324 15/66

36945832 4.0 X 32MM MAS, STERILE ull'2005 Rule 8 nnnex ll (-section 4 6) 324 15/66

3 6945832PT 4.0 X 32MM-16MM PAR-THRD STER uly 2005 Rule 8 Anncx ll (-section 4 5t324 15 i55

G6945834 +.0 X 34MM MAS, STERILE uly 2005 Rule 8 Annex ll (-sectlon 4 6 2A 15766

G 6945834PT 4.0 X 34MM-17MM PAR-THRD STER ulv 2005 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4 5 f.ir]66

G6945836 4.0 X 36MM MAS, STERILE luly 2005 Rule 8 Annex ll 5ec on4 6 1A r5166

G5945836PT 4.0 X 36MM-18MM PAR-THRD STER uly 2005 Rule 8 Annex ll sec 6 1A L5t66

G6945838 4.0 X 38MM MAS, STERILE July 2005 Rule 8 nnnex ll sec on4 6 2A 157 66

G6945838PT 4.0 X 38MM-19MM PAR-THRD STER lulv 2005 Rule 8 nnncx ll -sect I o n 6 24 15 t66

G6945840 I,O X 4OMM MAS, STERILE Julv 2OO5 Rule 8 Anncx ll sccton 6 )4 15t66

36945840PT 1.0 X 4OMM-2OMM PAR-THRD STER Julv 2005 Rule 8 Annex ll sectron 5 32A ri;l66
36945920 1.5 X 20MM MAS, STERILE Julv 2005 Rule 8 Annex ll sectron 5 324 rst66

36945922 I,5 X 22MM MAS, STERILE Julv 2005 Rule 8 Annex Il sectron 6 324 75166

36945924 1.5 X 24MM MAS, STERILE I uly 2005 Rule 8 Annex ll sec on 6 374 757 66

G6945926 1.5 X 26MM MAS, STERILE July 2005 Rule 8 Annex ll ron 6 324 r5166

G694s928 4.5 X 28MM MAS, STERILE July 2005 Rule 8 n nnex ll scctron 5 324 Lll 66

G6945930 4.5 X 3OMM MAS, STERILE July 2005 Rule 8 Annex ll -5e c ton 6 324 57 66

G6945932 4.5 X 32MM MAS, STERILE July 2005 Rule 8 Annex ll -5ec on 6 324 i;t66

36945934 4.5 X 34MM MAS, STERILE July 2005 Rule 8 Annex ll -section 4 ) 5 324 \766

35950305 SET SCREW Julv 2005 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 61324 't7 65

rbY)U5l) SET SCREW M5 Jul y 2008 Rule [i Annex ll section 4) 6 324 \ /66

G6955240 3.2 X 24OMM THREADED ROD July 20OS Rule tl Annex ll section 4) 6 324 r51 66

G 5955245 1.5 X 36OMM THREADED ROD I ul v 2005 Rule ii nnnex ll sec ion 4) 61324 57 66

G69s5255 5.5 X 36OMM THREADED ROD July 2005 Rule !i Annex ll 5ec on 4) 61324 5l 66

G695s405 4.0 X 6MM CORTICAL SCREW July 2005 Rule fi Anncx I -section 4) 6 aL4 51 66

G69ss408 4.0 X 8MM CORTICAL SCREW Julv 2005 Rule fi Annex I -sec ion 4) 5)324 5166

36955410 1.0 X lOMM CORTICAL SCREW Julv 2005 Rule t! Annex I section 4) 61324 irl66

loift4az 1.0 X 12MM CORTICAL SCREW July 2005 Rule tl Annex I section 4) o Lllrl ':166

3 6955414 1.0 X 14MM CORTICAL SCREW July 2005 Rule I] Annex ll section 4 ) 61 324 t;]66

36955415 1.0 X 16M M CORTICAL SCREW July 2005 Rule l] Annex ll sec ion 4) 61324 L5/ 56

G6955418 +.0 X 18MM CORTICAL SCREW Julv 2005 Rule ll Annex ll 5e ion 4) 6 324 ]66
G 69s5506 4.5 X 6MM CORTICAL SCREW Julv 2005 Rule Il Annex ll section 4) 6 3)4 5766

G6955508 4.5 X 8MM CORTICAL SCREVv July 2005 Rule il Anncx I 6 324 51 66

G6955510 4.5 X l.OMM CORTICAL SCREW July 2005 Rule 1l Annex I -sec ion 4 6 324 5766

369555 12 4.5 X 12M M CORTICAL SCREW Ju v 2005 Rule 13 Anncx ll -5C C ion 4 6 324 L5t66

3 69s5514 4,5 X 14M M CORTICAL SCREW Ju v 2005 Rule l3 Annex ll -section 4 324 57 66

3695ss 16 4.5 X 15MM CORTICALSCREW Ju y 2005 Rule i3 Annex ll -section 4 6).324 i;766

36955960 lOMM LATERAL OFFSET CONN- OPEN Ju V 2005 Rule 13 Annex ll section 4 324 ':166

G5955965 13MM LATERAL OFFSET CONN- OPEN Ju y 2005 Rule 3 Annex ll Section 4 3)A 166

G69s5973 4.5MM LAMINAR HOOK luly 2OO5 Rule 3 Anncx ll -section 4) 324 166

G5955974 6.OMM LAMINAR HOOK Julv 2005 Rule 8 Annex ll sectlon 4 6 J24 51 66

VERTEX SEIE af

RRF040 (QSD0091Q2);; Ver
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Product:

Class:

TERTEXo F{econstruction SVstem

b

P/N DESCRIPTION
INITIAL DATE OF

CE MP,RKING
RU LE

CONFORMANCE

PATHWAY
GMDN UMDNS

6900240 3.2mm Titanium Rod. 240mm Julv 2001 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4 61325 st66
6958710 3.5 X lOMM MULTI AXIAL SCREW Ausu!,t 2007 Rule 8 Annex ll sectron 4 61325 5166
5958712 3.5 X 12MM MULTI AXIAL SCREW Ausu!,t 2007 Rule 8 Annex ll se ion 4 67325 5166
6958714 3.5 X 14MM MULTI AXIAL SCREW Augu!,t 2007 Rule 8 Annex ll se on4 6r325 :;t 66

6958716 3.5 X 16MM MULTI AXIAL SCREW Ausu!,t 2007 Rule 8 Annex ll 5e on4 61.325 st66
6958718 3.5 X 18MM MULTI AXIAL SCREW Augu!,t 2007 Rule 8 Annex ll 5e 61325 157 66

6958718PT 3,5 X 18MM PT MAS Julv 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll 5e 61325 766
6958720 3.5 X 2OMM MULTI AXIAL SCREW Ausu:,t 2007 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4 613 25 51 66

5958720PT 3.5 X 2OMM PT MAS July 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll 5e ion 4 67325 r5166
5958722 3.5 X 22MM MULTI AXIAL SCREW August 2007 Rule 8 Annex ll 5e ion 4 61325 5l 66

6958722Pr 3.5 X 22MM PT MAS JulV 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4 51325 51 66

6958724 3.5 X 24MM MULTI AXIAL SCREW AuRu:,t 2007 Rule 8 Annex ll sec ron 4 61325 L5166
6958774PT 3.5 X 24MM PT MAS July 2008 Rule 8 Annex I sec ion 4 61-325 57 66

;958725 3.5 X 26MM MULTI AXIAL SCREW January 2008 Rule 8 Annex I ion 4 613 25 157 66

t9s8726PT 3.5 X 26MM PT MAS July 2008 Rule 8 Anncx I ion 4 6).375 5t66
,958728 3.5 X 28MM MULTI AXIAL SCREW Januarv 2008 Rule 8 Anncx I -5ec ton /l 51325 5/ 6'0

;958728PT 3.5 X 28MM PT MAS Julv 2008 Rule 8 Annex I -5ec ron 4 61325 5t66
t9s8730 3.5 X 3OMM MULTI AXIAL SCREW lanuarv 2008 Rule 8 Annex I -sec ron 4 61325 5t 66

t958730Pr 3.5 X 3OMM PT MAS luly 2008 Rule 8 Annex I -scctron 4 51325 51 66

t958732 3.5 X 32MM MULTI AXIAL SCREW Janua'y 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll -sectton 4 61375 5766
;958732PT 3.5 X 32MM PT MAS luly 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll sectron 4 61325 sl66
i958734 3.5 X 34MM MULTI AXIAL SCREW Janua'y 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll -section 4 61375 51 66
t958734PT 3.5 X 34MM PT MAS Julv 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll -section 4 61 325 5766
i958736 3.5 X 36MM MULTI AXIAL SCREW Janua'v 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll -section 4 61.325 5166

t958736PT 3.5 X 36MM PT MAS Julv 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll -sectron 4 61325 t;166

5958738 3.5 X 3BMM MULTI AXIAL SCREW Janua'y 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll Sectron 4 61325 15 /66
5958738PT 3.5 X 38MM PT MAS July 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll -section 4 61325 1i) 7 66

5958740 3.5 X 4OMM MULTI AXIAL SCREW janua ry 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll -section 4 613 25 5756

6958740PT 3.5 X 4OMM PT MAS I uly 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll -5ec ion 4 61325 5766

6958742 3.5 X 42MM MULTI AXIAL SCREW January 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll -sec ion 4 61325 st 66

6958742Pr 3.5 X 42MM PT MAS Julv 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll -5ec ion 4 61325 5166

6958744 3.5 X 44MM MULTI AXIAL SCREW January 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll -5e c on4 61325 51 66

6958744Pr 3.5 X 44MM PT MAS Julv 2008 Rule 8 Annex I -sec on4 51325 r-;/56

6958745 3.5 X 46MM MULTI AXIAL SCREW Januarv 2008 Rule 8 Annex I -5e c on /.1 6L325 :i7 66

6958746PT 3.5 X 45MM PT MAS Julv 2008 Rule 8 Annex I - sec ion 4 OIJZJ 't 166

5958748 3.5 X 48MM MULTI AXIAL SCREW .January 2008 Rule 8 An nex section 4 51325 51 66

6958748PT 3.5 X 48MM PT MAS Julv 2008 Ru e8 An nex -sectron 4 61325 t;/66
59s8750 3.5 X 5OMM MULTI AXIAL SCREW Januarv 2008 Ru e8 An nex -Sectron 67375 s]66
6958750PT 3.5 X 5OMM PT MAS July 2008 RU e8 An nex -sectron 6L325 57 66

6958752 ].5 X 52MM MULTI AXIAL SCREW January 2008 Ru e8 An nex -secr I o n 51325 151 66

i958752PT J.5 X 52MM PT MAS Julv 2008 Ru e8 An nex -sectron 5r 325 1!; / 66

59s8810 I.O X lOMM MULTI AXIAL SCREW August 2OO7 Ru e8 Annex -sectr o n 6r325 r57 66

5958812 1.0 X 12MM MULTI AXIAL SCREW August 2007 RU e8 Annex sectron 61.325 [;/66
5958814 1.0 X 14MM MULTI AXIAL SCREW Ausust 2007 RU C8 n nnex -Sectron 61325 Ll) / bb

6958816 1.0 X 15MM MULTI AXIAL SCREW Ausust 2007 Ru le8 nnnex Sectron 67375 1ti766

6958818 +.0 X ].8MM MULTI AXIAL SCREW August 2007 Rule 8 An nex -SecIron 61325 75 /66

6958818PT +.0 X 18MM PT MAS July 2008 Rule 8 Annex -5ecti o n 61.325 15/66
69s8820 4.0 X 2OMM MULTI AXIAL SCREW August 2007 Rule 8 An nex -se ctr o n 6J"3)s 1floo

6958820PT 4.0 X 2OMM PT MAS Julv 2008 Rule 8 An nex -seqIi04, Al t?q ),5166

6958822 4.0 X 22MM MULTI AXIAL SCREW lulV 2008 Rule 8 An nex 5Cfu9r1 51325 ).5166
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59s8822PT 1.0 X 22MM PT MAS July 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 61325 15766

6958824 4.0 X 24MM MULTI AXIAL SCREW Septem ber 2007 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 6L325 r5 766

i958824PT 4.0 X 24MM PT MAS Julv 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll ection 4) 6L325 15 766

tv566Zb 4.0 X 26MM MULTI AXIAL SCREW Augu:;t 2007 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 51325 t5/ 6t,

t958826PT 4.0 X 26MM-13MM PAR-THRD MAS Ausu:;t 2OO7 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 61325 15r66

5958828 4.0 X 28MM MULTI AXIAL SCREW October 2007 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 61325 15 756

6958828PT 1.0 X 28MM-14MM PAR-THRD MAS Ausu:;t 2007 Rule 8 n nnex ll (-section 4) 61325 15766

59s8830 1.0 X 3OMM MULTI AXIAL SCREW Augu:;t 2007 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 61325 r5766

6958830PT 4.0 X 3OMM-15MM PAR-THRD MAS Ausust 2007 Rule 8 Annex ll <ortinn 4l 61.325 15166

5958832 4.0 X 32MM MULTI AXIALSCREW Aueu:;t 2007 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4 61325 1.57 66

5958832PT 4.0 X 32MM-16MM PAR.THRD MAS August 20O7 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 51325 15766

69s8834 4.0 X 34MM MULTI AXIAL SCREW Ausu:,t 2007 Rule 8 Annex ll -section 4 61325 l)/bb

69s8834PT 4.0 X 34MM.17MM PAR.THRD MAS July 2008 Ru e8 Annex ll 51325 r57 66

69s8836 1.0 X 36MM MULTI AXIAL SCREW Ausu;t 2007 RU c8 Annex ll -scction 4 ) 6r325 1fi766

t9s8836PT T.O X 36MM-18MM PAR.THRD MAS Aueu st 2007 Ru e8 Annex ll section 4) 6L325 r51 66

3958838 1.0 X 38MM MULTI AXIAL SCREW Ausust 2007 RU e8 Annex ll section 4) 61325 t5166

5958838PT 1.0 X 38MM-19MM PAR-THRD MAS Aueust 2007 Rule 8 Annex ll scctlon 4) 61325 r5166

5958840 1.0 X 4OMM MULTI AXIAL SCREW August 2007 Rule 8 Annex ll -section 4) 61325 1.57 66

6958840PT 1.0 X 40MM-2OMM PAR-THRD MAS Aueust 2007 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4 ) 61.32.5 I ) / OO

6958842 1.0 X 42MM MULTI AXIAL SCREW Ausust 2007 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4 ) 61.325 1) / OO

5958842PT 4.0 X 42MM PT MAS Julv 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll -section 4) 51325 157 66

6958844 4.0 X 44MM MULTI AXIAL SCREW Ausust 2007 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 61325 ).5166

;958844PT 4.0 X 44MM PT MAS Julv 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll -section 4) 61325 15766

t958846 4.0 X 46MM MULTI AXIAL SCREW Ausust 2007 Rulc 8 Anncx | | section 4 i 61325 15/66

39s8846PT 4.0 X 46MM PT MAS Julv 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 61325 157 66

3958848 1.0 X 48MM MULTI AXIAL SCREW August 2007 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 61325 15766

6958848PT 1.0 X 48MM PT MAS Julr,'2008 Rule 8 Anncx ll scction 4) 6L325 1s 766

6958850 1.0 X 5OMM MULTI AXIAL SCREW Ausust 2007 Rule 8 Annex ll sec ion 4) 61325 r5166

5958850PT 4.0 X sOMM PT MAS luly 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll 5ec on 4) 6).325 75166

69588s2 4.0 X 52MM MULTI AXIAL SCREW Aueust 2007 Rule 8 Annex I sec on 4) 61325 5166

6958852PT 4.0 X 52MM PT MAS July 2008 Rule 8 Annex I -section 4) 61325 766

69s8910 4.5 X lOMM MULTI AXIAL SCREW AusLst 2007 Rule 8 Annex I -5ec ion 4) 61325 t;t 65

t958912 T.5 X 12MM MULTI AXIAL SCREW AusL st 2007 Rulc 8 Annex I section 4) 51325 5155

3958914 1,5 X 14MM MULTI AXIAL SCREW Augt-rst 2007 Rule 8 Annex I section 4) 51325 l;7 66

59589 1 5 1,5 X 16MM MULTI AXIALSCREW Augr,rst 2007 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4 ) 61.325 i;t66

6958918 4.5 X 18MM MULTI AXIAL SCREW Ausurst 2007 Rule 8 Annex ll SC on 4) 61.325 st 66

69589 18PT 4,5 X 18MM PT MAS July 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 61325 5766

69s8920 4.5 X 2OMM MULTI AXIAL SCREW AuRust 2007 Rule 8 Annex ll -5ec ion 4) 51325 s766

5958920PT 4.5 X 2OMM PT MAS July 2008 Rule 8 Anncx I -5ec ion 4) alll> sl 66

;958922 4.5 X 22MM MULTI AXIAL SCREW Ausust 2007 Rule 8 Annex I section 4) 51325 s766

59s8922PT 4.5 X 22MM PT MAS July 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll -section 4) 61.325 5766

t958924 4.5 X 24MM MULTI AXIAL SCREW Ausust 2007 Rule 8 Annex ll -section 4 ) 61325 1t 166

3958924PT 4.5 X 24MM PT MAS J ul'y 2008 Rule 8 Anncx ll section 4) oLSZ) 15166

69s8926 1.5 X 26MM MULTI AXIAL SCREW August 2007 Rule 8 Annex ll -section 4 ) 51325 r5t 66

5958926PT 1.5 X 25MM PT MAS Julv 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll -section 4) 61325 1.5166

5958928 4.5 X 28MM MULTI AXIAL SCREW Ausust 2007 Rule 8 Annex ll -se c on 4) OlJZ) 1,:;t66

69s8928PT 4.5 X 28MM PT MAS July 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll -section 4) 61.325 L5166

6958930 4.5 X 3OMM MULTI AXIAL SCREW August 2007 Rule 8 Annex I -5e c ion 4y. 5t 325 57 66

6958930PT T.5 X 30MM PT MAS Julv 2008 Rule 8 An nex -sec isn 4 .-b l :ti,.7.65

i9s8932 1.5 X 32MM MULTI AXIAL SCREW Ausust 2007 Rule B Annex -seqp'Q.rl/A 61225 26
,, 
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5958932PT 1.5 X 32MM PT MAS Julv 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 67325
59s8934 1.5 X 34MM MULTI AXIAL SCREW August 2007 Rule 8 Annex ll sectton 4) 6L325 157 66t9s8934PT +.5 X 34MM PT MAS JulV 2008 Rule 8 Annex I tron 4) 61325AqqRA2A T.5 X 36MM MULTI AXIAL SCREW Augrst 2007 Rule 8 n nnex I -sec 4) 51325 l;766
5958936PT 4.5 X 36MM PT MAS July 2008 Rule 8 An ) 61325
6958938 4.5 X 38MM MULTI AXIAL SCREW August 2007 Rule 8 Annex I ion 4) 61325
5958938PT 4.5 X 38MM PT MAS July 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll 4) 61325
6958940 4.5 X 4OMM MULTI AXIAL SCREW Ausust 2007 Rule 8 Annex ll 4) o) 1z)
5958940PT 1.5 X 4OMM PT MAS Jul!, 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 6 1325 s766
6958942 1.5 X 42MM MULTI AXIAL SCREW August 2007 Rule 8 Annex ll ) 51325 15/66
5958942PT 4.5 X 42MM PT MAS Julv'2008 Rule 8 Annex ll tion 4) 513 25
3958944 4.5 X 44MM MULTI AXIAL SCREW July'2008 Rule 8 Annex ll section 51325 5166i958944PT 4.5 X 44MM PT MAS JuiV 2008 Rule 8 61325
i958946 4.5 X 46MM MULTI AXIALSCREW July 2008 Rule 8 Annex I -sec 613 25 5 t66
6958946PT 1.5 X 46MM PT MAS July 2008 Rule 8 Annex I 67325
6958948 4,5 X 48MM MULTI AXIAL SCREW lulv 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll ron 4) 61325
6958948PT 1.5 X 48MM PT MAS JulV 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll -5e 613 25 1.5166
69s89s0 1.5 X 5OMM MULTI AXIAL SCREW J uly 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll 61325 ISI 66i9s8950PT 1.5 X sOMM PT MAS luly 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll ron 4) 61325 I':166
5958952 +.5 X 52MM MULTI AXIAL SCREW July 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll ron 4) 67325 1st 65
69s89s2PT 4.5 X 52MM PT MAS JulV 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4 ) 61325 f.it / 66
6959418 4.0 X 18MM CANNULATED MAS August 2007 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4 ) 61.325 15 766
6959418PT 4.0 X 18MM CANNULATED MAS. PT July 2OO8 Rulc 8 ll 5r 325 t:)/bt)
69s9420 4.0 X 2OMM CANNULATED MAS Augu:;t 2007 Rule 8 Annex Il 61325 757 66
69s9420PT 4.0 X 2OMM CANNULATED MAS, PT Augu:rt 2007 Rule 8 Annex ll sec o1J1) L5166
6959422 4.0 X 22MM CANNULATED MAS October 2007 Rule 8 on 61.325 Ls166
6959422Pr 1.0 X 22MM CANNULATED MAS. PT Augu:;t 2007 Rule 8 Annex ll 61325 L5766
5959424 {.0 X 24MM CANNULATED MAS Ausu:;t 2007 Rule 8 Annex ll tron O!JL> 15766
6959424PT 1.0 X 24MM CANNULATED MAS, PT August 2007 Rule 8 Annex li Secti o n 61325 ls756
3959426 4.0 X 26MM CANNULATED MAS August 2007 Rule 8 Annex ll Sectton 61325 r57 66
i959426PT 4.0 X 26MM CANNULATED MAS, PT Augu:;t 2007 Rulc 8 Annex ll section 613 25 1:i766
59s9428PT 4.0 X 28MM CANNULATED MAS. PT Augu!;t 2007 Rule 8 nnnex ll -sect i o n 61325 1t;166
;959430 4.0 X 3OMM CANNULATED MAS Augu:;t 2007 Rule 8 Annex ll 6r375 151 66
6959430PT 4.0 X 3OMM CANNULATED MAS. PT Augu!;t 2007 Rule 8 Annex ll 5e ct 613 25 1 5766
6959432 4.0 X 32MM CANNULATED MAS August 2007 Rule 8 Annex ll -sect I o 61325 L51 66
69s9432PT 4.0 X 32MM CANNULATED MAS. PT Augus,t 2007 Rule 8 Annex ll I|on 613 25 r5l 66
6959434 r.O X 34MM CANNULATED MAS Ausus,t 2007 Rule 8 Annex ll tion 67325 rs'/66
6959434PT 4.0 X 34MM CANNULATED MAS, PT August 2007 Rule 8 Annex ll sect 61325 157 66
t959436 1.0 X 36MM CANNULATED MAS AuRUst 2007 Rulc 8 Annex ll section 61325 75166
t9s9436PT 1.0 X 36MM CANNULATED MAS, PT Auqu s 2001 Rule 8 Annex ll 61325 15 /66
5959438 1.0 X 38MM CANNULATED MAS Ausust 2007 Rulo 8 Annex ll section 61325 157 66
t959438PT T.O X 38MM CANNULATED MAS, PT August 2007 Rule 8 Annex ll( section 4 61325 1\766
6959440 4.0 X 4OMM CANNULATED MAS Ausust 2007 Rule 8 Annex ll 4 613 25 5166
6959440PT 4.0 X 4OMM CANNULATED MAS, PT Augus 2007 Rule 8 Anncx ll (-section 4 61325 751 66
6959442 4,0 X 42MM CANNULATED MAS August 2007 Rule 8 Anncx ll (-section 4 67325 lst 66
6959442Pr 4.0 X 42MM CANNUI.ATED MAS, PT Julv 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4 613 25 1\766
6959444 4.0 X 44MM CANNULATED MAS August 2007 Rule 8 Annex ll(-section 4 61325 1"5166
6959444PT 1.0 X 44MM CANNULATED MAS, PT July 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll secti6h 4.) r57 66
69s9446 1.0 X 46MM CANNULATED MAS August 2007 Rule 8 Annex ll sectiorr4 ) oaSz) 1576b
6959445PT 1.0 X 46MM CANNULATED MAS, PT July 2008 Rule 8 Anncx ll (:-.seq,(on a) 6l325 Ll;766

i1

RRro4O (QsDOoel6i),

,z
otrde: )une 13. 2016

I

E,2oa1q^f?7 ver



Product:

Class:

,/ERTEX@ Reconstruction System

tb

P/N DESCRIPTIICN
INITIAI. DATE OF

CE MARKING
RULE

CONFORMANCE

PATHWAY
GMDN UMDNS

5959448 4.0 X 48MM CANNULATED MAS August 2007 Rule 8 Annex I -section 61.325 Lst 66
6959448PT 4.0 X 48MM CANNULATED MAS, PT July 2008 Rule 8 Annex I -sec on 61325 r5766
59s9450 4,0 X 5OMM CANNULATED MAS Ausust 2007 Rulo 8 Annex I -se c 67325 1)/bb
69s9450PT 4.0 X 5OMM CANNULATED MAS, PT July 2008 Rulc 8 Annex I 5ec on 61325 )-57 66
6959452 4.0 X 52MM CANNULATED MAS AuRUst 2007 Rule 8 Annex I -sec on 4) 613 25 15766
69s9452PT 4.0 X 52MM CANNULATED MAS, PT 1 uly 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll 5ec on 613 25 L5766
69s95 10 1.5 X 1OMM CANNULATED MAS Ausust 2007 Rule 8 Annex ll 5ec on 4) 61325 L5156
69s9512 1.5 X 12MM CANNULATED MAS Ausust 2007 Rule 8 nnnex ll 5e ron 4) olfz) 1.5166
69595 14 4.5 X ].4MM CANNULATED MAS AuRust 2007 Rule 8 Annex li se ron OTJZ) L5766
69s95 16 1.5 X 16MM CANNULATED MAS AuRust 2007 Rule 8 Annex ll scc on OI JZ) r\/66
5959518 4.5 X 18MM CANNULATED MAS August 2007 Rule 8 Annex ll section 51 325 15 /66
;959520 4.5 X 2OMM CANNULATED MAS Ausust 2007 Rule 8 Annex ll se ctio n OIJZ) 15766
59s9522 4.5 X 22MM CANNULATED MAS August 2007 Rule 8 Annex ll section 61325 L5766
i959524 4.5 X 24MM CANNULATED MAS Aupust 2007 Rule 8 Annex ll sectr o n 613 25 L5t66
;9s9526 4.5 X 26MM CANNULATED MAS August 2007 Rule 8 Annex ll Sectron 613 25 15/66
69s9528 4.5 X 28MM CANNULATED MA]S Ausust 2007 Rule 8 Annex I section 61325 15766
5959s30 4.5 X 3OMM CANNULATED MA]S AuRUst 2007 Rule 8 Annex I -sect I o 61 325 r57 66
oJJif,5Z 4.5 X 32MM CANNULATED MA]S AuRust 2007 Rule 8 Annex I -se c ron 4 51325 157 66
6959534 1.5 X 34MM CANNULATED MA:S August 2007 Rule 8 Annex I sec on 61325 15766
6959536 1.5 X 36MM CANNULATED MA:S August 2007 Rule 8 Annex ll on 67325 1:, / 66
6959538 1.5 X 38MM CANNULATED MA]S Ausust 2007 Rule 8 Annex ll 5ec on4 613 25 15 /66
5959540 4,5 X 4OMM CANNULATED MA:' August 2007 Rule 8 Annex ll sec 61325 1.i;/66
69s9542 4.5 X 42MM CANNULATED MA:; August 2007 Rule 8 Anncx ll sec ion 4 61.325 r5t66
6959544 1.5 X 44MM CANNULATED MA:; Ausust 2OO7 Rule 8 Annex Il ion 4 61325 r5166
69s9545 1.5 X 46MM CANNULATED MA:; August 2007 Rule 8 Annex ll ron 4 613 25 r5166
59s9548 1.5 X 48MM CANNULATED MAi; August 2007 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4 6).325 rsl 66
5959550 1.5 X 5OMM CANNULATED MA:; August 2007 Ru e8 nnnex ll section 4 61325 15766
r959552 1.5 X 52MM CANNULATED MA:; August 2007 Ru e8 Annex ll section 4 61325 15166
t9s9970 -P OC KEEL PLATE - SMALL April 2008 Ru e8 Annex ll -section 4 61325 r57 66
5959971 -P OC KEEL PLATE. MEDIUM April 2008 Ru e8 Anncx ll sectron 4 6r 325 1S t66
6959972 LP OC KEEL PLATE - LARGE April 2008 Ru e8 Annex ll section 4 61325 r57 66
7750005 3.5MM TI ROD,8OMM AURU st 2005 Ru e8 Annex ll section 4 61325 I5766
7750010 3.5MM TI ROD, 12OMM a ugu r; 2006 Ru e8 Annex ll -section 4 61325 15166
7750075 3.5MM TI ROD, 24OMM Auguri 2006 Ru e8 Annex ll section 4 61325 r5165
77sOO20 3.5MM TI ROD, 3OOMM Augu:;t 2006 Rule 8 Annex ll -sec ron 4 61325 151 66
7750086 3.5MM COCR ROD. 120MM Augu:; 2006 Rule 8 Annex ll -sec ton 4 61325 rst 66
77s0087 3.5MM COCR ROD,24OMM Augu:; 2006 Rulc 8 Annex ll sec 51325 157 66
77s0088 3.5MM COCR ROD,3OOMM Augu:t 2006 Rule 8 Annex ll sec 61325 75J 66
7750375 M6 REVERSE ANGLE SETSCREW Augu:;t 2006 Rule 8 Annex ll sec ^^ A 61325 r:t766
7150346 AXrAL DOMINO, 3.2/3.5 1 4.O rO 3.2/3.s 1 4.0 October 2006 Rule 8 Annex ll sec 61325 157 66
7750347 AXIAL DOMINO, 3.2/3.5 / 4.O rO 4.5 October 2005 Rule 8 Annex ll sec on4 51325 r5t 66
7750348 qxlAL DoM lNo, 3.2/3.5 / 4.O rO 5.5 October 2OO6 Rule 8 Annex ll 5ec ion 4 OlJZ) 151 66
7750406 1.0 X 6MM BONE SCREW AURU:;t 2006 Rule 8 Annex ll sec ion 4 OIJZ] 751 66
77sO408 1.0 X 8MM BONE SCREW Augu:;t 2006 Rule 8 Annex ll sec ron 4 O]JZ] 1.5766
775041,0 1.0 X lOMM BONE SCREW Augur;t 2006 Rule 8 Annex ll sec ron 4 67325 r5766
7150412 1.0 X 12MM BONE SCREW Augu:;t 2006 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4 67375 1s 766
7750474 1.0 X 14MM BONE SCREW August 2006 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4 61325 1.s166
77s04r6 4.0 X 15MM BONE SCREW Aueu:;t 2006 Rule 8 nnnex ll scction 4) GI32't t5-/66
77504L8 4.0 X 18MM BONE SCREW Aueust 2005 Rule 8 Annex ll sectioh 4 61.3'25 L)/bb
7150420 4.0 X 2OMM BONE SCREW Aueu:;t 2006 Rule 8 Annex ll see,tiiiO,4 61.325 151 66
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7750422 4.0 X 22MM BONE SCREW AuRUst 2006 Rule 8 An ne 51 325 1.5766
7750424 4.0 X 24MM BONE SCREW August 2006 Rule 8 Anne 67325 151 66
7750443 oFFSET DOMTN O,3.2-4.0ro 3.2-4.O June 2008 Rule 8 An ne -sec 61325 L57 66
7750444 oFFSET pOM lN O, 3.2/3.5/ 4.O 1 O 4,5 /4.7 5 June 2008 Rule 8 An nex se on 67325 r5t 66
7750445 oFFSET DOMIN O, 3.2/ 3.5 /4.O I O 5,s June 2008 Rule 8 An nex sec on 61325 1.5166
7750475 Axial Domi no 3.2/ 3.5 / 4.O Io 4.:; / 4.7 5MM Jar,uary 20L2 Rule 8 Annex se on 67325 r5166
7750sO6 1.5 X 6MM BONE SCREW Ausust 2006 Rule 8 Anne 5ec 61325 15766
7750508 1.5 X 8MM BONE SCREW August 2006 Rule 8 nnne sec on 61325 15756
7750s10 1.5 X 1OMM BONE SCREW August 2006 Rule 8 An nex 5ec ron 4 61325 Ilr'l56
7750512 1.5 X 12MM BONE SCREW Ausust 2005 Rule 8 Annex Sectton 4 61325 rs]66
7750514 1.5 X 14MM BONE SCREW AuRust 2006 Ru e8 An nex section 61325 15766
7750516 T.5 X 16MM BONE SCREW August 2006 Ru e8 An nex -section 4 61325 L5766
77s051,8 4.5 X 18MM BONE SCREW Aupu;t 2006 RU e8 An nex sectron 4 67325 157 66
7750606 5.0 X 6MM BONE SCREW Augu 2006 RU e8 Annex -section 4 61325 rst66
7150608 5.0 X 8MM BONE SCREW Augur; 2006 Ru e8 An nex section 4 61325 lir l66
7750670 5.0 X lOMM BONE SCREW Augur; 2006 Rule 8 An nex sec ron 4 6L325 15 /66
7750612 5.0 X 12MM BONE SCREW AuRu,; 2006 Rule 8 Annex I 5ec 61325 r51 66
775061,4 5,0 X 14MM BONE SCREW Augu:; 2006 Rule 8 Annex I 5ec on4 61325 r5l 66
77sO576 5.0 X 16MM BONE SCREW Augui; 2006 Ruie 8 Annex ll -5ec 61325 1s 765
7750618 5.0 X 18MM BONE SCREW Auqu:; 2006 Rulc 8 Annex ll SC 613 25 1f / oo
7750620 5.0 X 2OMM BONE SCREW Augu:; 2006 Rule 8 Annex ll sec on4 of5z) 75166
7750622 5.0 X 22MM BONE SCREW AuqU:; 2006 Rule 8 Annex ll 5ec on4 61325 r5166
7750524 5.0 X 24MM BONE SCREW Augu:;t 2006 Rule 8 Annex ll se on4 5r325 1s766
775 1000 SET SCREW POSTED CONNECTOR Augu:;t 2006 Rule 8 Annex ll se ion 4 61325 L5 /6i
7757707 CONNECTOR, SMALL July 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll 5ec ol 325 15 /66
7751.103 :ONNECTOR, MEDIUM July 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll 5ec ion 4 OIJZ) 157 66
775Lr05 :ONNECTOR, LARGE Julv 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll 5ec ion 4 57325 r:;/ 6t)
775t7r0 ]PEN CABLE CONNECTOR August 2005 Rule 8 Annex ll 5ec ron 4 o!)z) 15766
775111-0E P 5.0 X 1OMM EXT POST BONE SCREW uly 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll -5ec ion 4 OIJZ) ).5166
77577t2EP 5.0 X 12MM EXT POST BONE SCREW uly 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll ion 4 OlJZ) Ls7 66
715771.4EP 5.0 X 14MM EXT POST BONE SCREW ulv 2008 Rule B Annex ll sec ron 4 61325 rst 66
7757L\4PT

'.0 
X 14MM POST PARTIALLY TIIREADED SCREW ulv 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll sec ion 4 6L325 1-57 66

7t57L1.6EP ).0 X 16MM EXT POST BONE SCREW uly 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll sec ron 4 61325 15156
775111.6PT ;,0 X 16MM POST PARTIALLY TI.IREADED SCREW ulV 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4 OI5IJ 15766
7751118EP ;,0 X 18MM EXT POST BONE SCREW uly 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4 6732') r!]66
775TLLgPI ;.0 X 18MM POST PARTIALLY TIiREADED SCREW uly 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4 61325 L5766
775tt20EP ;.0 X 2OMM EXT POST BONE SCREW uly 2008 Rule 8 nnnex ll sectron 4 61325 r5l 66
7t5\I20PI

'.0 
X 2OMM POST PARTIALLY TIIREADED SCREW uly 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll sectton 4 61325 1!;/66

7757r22EP ;.0 X 22MM EXT POST BONE SCREW ulv 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll -Sectron 4 61325 15756
7751.r22Pr

'.0 
X 22MM POST PARTIALLY TIIREADED SCREW uly 2008 Rule 8 n nnex ll sectron 4 61325 r5t 66

7157r24EP 5.0 X 24MM EXT POST BONE SCREW ulv 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4 61325 n;t66
775rI24Pr

'.0 
X 24MM POST PARTIALLY TIIREADED SCREW uly 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll sectron 4 61325 r57 66

7t5tt26EP
'.0 

X 26MM EXT POST BONE SCREW uly 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4 6132s Lsl 66
775rt26PT

'.0 
X 26MM POST PARTIALLY TIIREADED SCREW uly 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll sectron 4 51325 I5l 66

775IL28EP
'.0 

X 28MM EXT POST BONE SCREW uly 2008 Rule 8 nnnex ll Sectron 4 61325 15766
775LI28PT

'.0 
X 28MM POST PARTIALLY TIIREADED SCREW uly 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4 61325 r5 t66

775L730EP 5.0 X 3OMM EXT POST BONE SCREW uly 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll -section 4 6r325 r51 66
7751130Pr 5.0 X 30MM POST PARTIALLY TIIREADED SCREW uly 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll -sectton 4 61325 1lr766
7751732EP 5.0 X 32MM EXT POST BONE SCREW ulV 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll -section 4 61?7q t:;166
7751.82Pr 5.0 X 32MM POST PARTIALLY TITREADED SCREW ulV 2008 Rule 8 n nnex ll -seciron 4.1 61325 r57 66

RRF040 (()5D009162), Vcr iPage 17 of 37 2.476



P rod uct:

Class:

r'ERTEX@ Reconstruction System

P/N DESCRIPTION
INITIAT DATE OF

CE M,ARKING
RU LE

CON FORMAN CE

PATHWAY
GMDN UMDNS

77s1.734EP 5.0 X 34MM EXT POST BONE SCREW Julv 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll se ctio n 61325 I51 66
775rr34Pr 5.0 X 34MM POST PARTIALLY THREADED SCREW JUrV ZUUd Rule 8 Annex ll -sectr o n 61.325 r57 66
7751L36EP 5.0 X 36MM EXT POST BONE SCREW Julv 2008 Rule 8 An nex sectr o n 61325 Ls7 56
/75 1136PT 5.0 X 36MM POST PARTIALLY THREADED SCREW Julv 2008 Rule 8 An nex -sect i o n 61325 L51 66
715L138EP 5.0 X 38MM EXT POST BONE SCREW lulv 2008 Rule 8 An nex sectron o r1t> r5756
275 1138PT 5.0 X 38MM POST PARTIALLY THREADED SCREW Julv 2008 Rule 8 An nex sec on o r 1l:) 15766
7757r40EP 5.0 X 4OMM EXT POST BONE SCREW July 2008 Rule 8 An nex on 61325 L5/66
775L1.40PT 5.0 X 4OMM POST PARTIALLY THREADED SCREW .luly 2008 Rule 8 An nex 5ec ron 4 613 25 75166
7757742EP 5.0 X 42MM EXT POST BONE SCREW July 2008 Rule 8 An nex on 6r325 ls7 66
7757142PT 5.0 X 42MM POST PARTIALLY THREADED SCREW July 2008 Rule 8 An nex sec on 61325 15766
71571.44EP 5.0 X 44MM EXT POST BONE SCREW lulv 2008 Rule 8 Annex 5ec ron 61325 r51 66
775t1,44Pr 5.0 X 44MM POST PARTIALLY THREADED SCREW lulv 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll sec on 6).325 757 65
775tt46EP 5.0 X 45MM EXT POST BONE SCREW July 2008 Rule 8 Anncx ll ron 4 61325 15766
775tt46PI 5,0 X 46MM POST PARTIALLY THREADED SCREW July 2008 Rulc 8 Annex ll 51325 t5/66
7757L48EP 5.0 X 48MM EXT POST BONE SCREW June 2008 Rule 8 nnnex ll 5ec ion 4 61325 15/ 66
775I748Pr 5,0 X 48MM POST PARTIALLY THREADED SCREW Junc! 2008 Ruler 8 Anncx ll sec 51325 15166
775 1150EP 5.0 X 5OMM EXT POST BONE SCREW Jun€) 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll sec ron 4 6r325 r5/ 66
775 1150PT 5.0 X 5OMM POST PARTIALLY THREADED SCREW Juner 2008 Rule 8 Anncx ll 5ec ion 4 613 25 1s /66
7t57r52EP 5.0 X 52MM EXT POST BONE SCREW June:2008 Rule 8 Annex ll sec ron 4 61325 151 66
7757r52PT 5.0 X 52MM POST PARTIALLY THREADED SCREW Jun€) 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll sec ron 4 51325 rs]56
775r770 3.5 X lOMM POSTED BONE SCREW June) 2008 Rulc 8 Annex ll Sectron 4 61325 15766
775t1rjEP 3.5 X 1OMM EXT POST BONE SCREW lun€r 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll sec ion 4 51325 1)/OO
175t7L2 3.5 X 12MM POSTED BONE SCREW Jun€:2008 Rule 8 Annex ll sec ion 4 613 25 a)/oo
175L7tzEP 3.5 X 12MM EXT POST BONE SCREW Julv 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll 5ec ron 4 51325 rst 66
775L7t4 3.5 X 14MM POSTED BONE SCREW June 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll 5ec on4 61325 Il) / bb
775L7I4EP 3.5 X 14MM EXT POST BONE SCREW July 2008 Rule 8 nnnex ll 5ec ion 4 61325 r5'/66
775L71.4Pr 3.5 X 14MM POST PARTIALLY THREADED SCREW Juner 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll sec ion 4 61325 157 66
7757716 3.5 X 16IV1M POSTED BONE SCREW I ulv 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll sec ron 4 61325 1.5 t 66
775L7L6EP 3.5 X 16MM EXT POST BONE SCREW June 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll sec 61325 15t 66
t75t7L6PI 3.5 X 15MM POST PARTIALLY THREADED SCREW July 2008 Rule 8 nnnex ll 5ec on4 61325 r,>166
7757718 3.5 X 18MM POSTED BONE SCREW lune:2008 Rulo 8 Annex ll sec ion 4 61325 r5l 66
775t7r8EP 3.5 X 18MM EXT POST BONE SCREW Julv 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll sec on4 5r325 f.i,7 66
77517L8Pr 3.5 X 18MM POST PARTIALLY THREADED SCREW July 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll sec ion 4 61.325 [;/ 66
775r720 3.5 X 2OMM POSTED BONE SCREW July 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll sec ion 4 61325 75t 66
77st720EP 3.5 X 2OMM EXT POST BONE SCREW July 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll sec ion 4 5r325 1.!;/66
7t5t720Pr 3,5 X 2OMM POST PARTIALLY THREADED SCREW July 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll sec ron 4 61325 1t) / bb
775I722 3.5 X 22MM POSTED BONE SCREW June) 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll sec ion 4 51325 15766
7t57722EP 3.5 X 22MM EXT POST BONE SCREW July 2OO8 Rule 8 Annex ll 5ec ion 4 61325 1J/bb
7157722PT 3.5 X 22MM POST PARTIALLY THREADED SCREW Juner 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll 5ec ion 4 513 25 r51 66
7751724 3.5 X 24MM POSTED BONE SCREW Jun€) 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll sec ion 4 61325 1t;/ 66
t751724EP 3.5 X 24MM EXT POST BONE SCREW Jun€) 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll sec ion 4 51325 lst 66
7757724Pr 3.5 X 24MM POST PARTIALLY THREADED SCREW July 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll sec ion 4 6132s L5i66
T I)ITZO 3.5 X 26MM POSTED BONE SCREW June 2008 Rule 8 Anncx ll 5ec ^^ A 61325 15766
775r726EP 3.5 X 26MM EXT POST BONE SCREW June 2008 Rule 8 Anncx ll 5CC ion 4 6r325 157 66
7157726P1 3.5 X 26MM POST PARTIALLY THREADED SCREW July 2008 Rule 8 nnnex ll 5ec on4 61325 15t66
7157728 3.5 X 28MM POSTED BONE SCREW Juner 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll 5ec ion 4 6L325 1s766
775r728EP 3.5 X 28MM EXT POST BONE SCREW June 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll sec ion 4 513 25 rsl 66
775Il28PI 3.5 X 28MM POST PARTIALLY THREADED SCREW June:2008 Rule 8 Annex ll 5ec ion 4 o11Z) r5166
775t730 3,5 X 3OMM POSTED BONE SCREW July 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll sec ion,4 -ar3z, 15}66
7t5t730EP 3.5 X 3OMM EXT POST BONE SCREW July 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll se clt9 n',4 6\325 ) 5'/ 66
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7751730Pr 3.5 X 3OMM POST PARTIALLY THREADED SCREW Julv 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) OlJZ) 751 66
775I132 3.5 X 32MM POSTED BONE SCREW I ulv 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll Sectron 6 325 156
775t732EP 3.5 X 32MM EXT POST BONE SCREW June 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 6 325 166
7751732Pr 3.5 X 32MM POST PARTIALLY THREADED SCREW Julv 2008 Ru e8 Annex ll scctton 4) 6 325 t66
775t734 3.5 X 34MM POSTED BONE SCREW Julv 2008 Ru c8 Annex I 5ec t 6 325 766
77s7734EP 3 5 X 34MM EXT POST BONE SCREW Julv 2008 Ru e8 Annex I section 4) 6 325 766
7751734PT J.5 X 34MM POST PARTIALLY ]HREADED SCREW July 2008 RU e8 Annex I -5ecton 6 32s 166
7757736 3.5 X 36MM POSTED BONE SCREW luly 2008 Rule 8 Annex I section 4) 6 32s 766
7757736EP 3.5 X 36MM EXT POST BONE SCREW JulV 2008 Rule 8 Annex I - sectr o n 6 325 766
775r736PT 3.5 X 36MM POST PARTIALLY THREADED SCREW July 2008 Rule 8 Annex I -5ec on 6 375 r)/bb
7757138 3.5 X 38MM POSTED BONE SCREW uly 2008 Rule 8 Annex I sec on 6 325 151 66
tt51738EP 3.5 X 38MM EXT POST BONE SCREW ulv 2008 Rule 8 nnnex ll 5e on 6 325 Lt) / oo
7757738P1 3.5 X 38MM POST PARTIALLY THREADED SCREW uly 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll 5e on 6 325 1:>166
7157740 3.5 X 4OMM POSTED BONE SCREW uly 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll 5e on 6 325 /66
77stl40EP 3.5 X 4OMM EXT POST BONE SCRIW ul\, 2008 Rule 8 Annex Il on 6t 325 766
775t740P1 3.5 X 40MM POST PARTIALLY THREADED SCREW u11, 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll section 6 325 766
7751742 3.5 X 42MM POSTED BONE SCREW uly'2008 Rule 8 Annex ll section 6 325 15 i 66
7157742EP 3.5 X 42MM EXT POST BONE SCREW ulv'2008 Rule 8 Annex ll sectr o n 61325 166
t75r742Pr 3.5 X 42MM POST PARTIALLY THREADED SCREW ul! 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll sectr o n 6 325 /56
7757744 3.5 X 44MM POSTED BONE SCREW ul!'2008 Rule 8 nnnex il Sectr o n 6 32s 166
775t744EP 3.5 X 44MM EXT POST BONE SCREW July 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll se ctio n 6 32s 766
775r744Pr 3.5 X 44MM POST PARTIALLY THREADED SCREW Julv'2008 RU e8 Annex ll se ctro n 6 32s 766
7757746 3.5 X 46MM POSTED BONE SCREW July 2008 RU e8 Anncx ll 5ectron 6 325 t66
7757746EP 3.5 X 46MM EXT POST BONE SCREW luly 2008 Ru e8 Annex ll scction 6 32s /66
7757746Pr 3.5 X 46MM POST PARTIALLY THREADED SCREW July 2008 RU e8 Annex ll section 4 6 325 166
7757748 3.5 X 48MM POSTED BONE SCREW luly 2008 RU e8 Annex ll -sect i o n 6 325 166
7157748EP 3.5 X 48MM EXT POST BONE SCREW JU \, 2008 Ru e8 Annex I -5ec ton 6 325 r.s /66
775r748Pr 3.5 X 48MM POST PARTIALLY THREADED SCREW JU 2008 Rule 8 An nex sec on 61325 15/66
7157750 3.5 X 5OMM POSTED BONE SCREW JU 2008 Rule 8 An nex ron 61325 166
7757750EP 3.5 X 5OMM EXT POST BONE SCREW Ju 2008 Rule 8 Annex on 6 375 466
775r150PT 3,5 X 5OMI\4 POST PARTIALLY THREADED SCREW Ju 2008 Rule 8 nnnex sec ton €, 325 /55
7757752 3.5 X 52MM POSTED BONE SCREW JU 2008 Rule 8 Annex -5ec ton 4 5 325 1 166
775I752EP 3.5 X 52MM EXT POST BONE SCREW July 2OO8 Rule 8 nnnex 5ec ion 4 6 325 I 766
7751752Pr 3.5 X 52MM POST PARTIALLY THREADED SCREW july 2008 Rule 8 Annex scc ton 6 325 /66
775r8ro 4.0 X lOMM POSTED BONE SCREW July 2008 Rule 8 An nex 5ec ion 4 6 325 rst 66

75 1810EP 4,0 X 1OMM EXT POST BONE SCREW July 2008 Rule 8 An nex secti o n 6 325 1 766
7157812 4,0 X 12MM POSTED BONE SCREW July 2008 Rule 8 An nex 5ec ron 4 6 325 r5766
775t8t2EP 4.0 X 12MM EXT POST BONE SCREW July 2008 Rulo 8 Annex ll section 4 6 32s 1 /56
77578'1.4 4.0 X 14MM POSTED BONE SCREW Julv 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll sectron 6 325 Ll;166
7757814EP 4.0 X 14MM EXT POST BONE SCREW July 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll ion 4 6 325 L5766
775L874Pr 4.0 X 14MM POST PARTIALLY THREADED SCREW I ulv 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll SCC ron 4 6 325 t5t66
77518t6 4.0 X 15MM POSTED BONE SCREW July 2OO8 Rule 8 Anncx ll sec ron 4 61325 1:) / Ob
775 1816E P 4.0 X 15MM EXT POST BONE SCREW July 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll 5CC ron 4 6 325 L5t66
7751816PT 4.0 X 16MM POST PARTIALLY THREADED SCREW JulV 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll sectron 6 325 r51 66
775181.8 4.0 X 18MM POSTED BONE SCREW July 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll sec ion 4 6 32s 1.5166
775L8I8EP 1.0 X 18MM EXT POST BONE SCREW Julv 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll Sectron 4 6 325 r5766
77518L8PI 1.0 X 18MM POST PARTIALLY THREADED SCREW July 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll 5ec ion 4 6 325 7s1 66
1751.820 4.0 X 2OMM POSTED BONE SCREW July 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll 5ec on-4I 6 325 L5166
7151820EP 1.0 X zOMM EXT POST BONE SCREW July 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll )l ( 1.5 t 66
7757820Pr 1.0 X 20MM POST PARTIALLY THREADED SCREW J uly 2008 Rule 8 Annex I n 4) 5 Lt;/ 66
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7757822 4.OX22MM POSTED BONE SCREW July 2008 Rule 8 Annex I -sectio n b LJZ) ts]66
7757822EP 4.0 X 22MM EXT POST BONE SCREW July 2008 Rule 8 Annex I sec on 6 325 51 66
775t822Pr 4.0 X 22MM POST PARTIALLY THREADED SCREW July 2008 Rule 8 Annex I -5e 6 325 \l 66
7751.824 1.0 X 24MM POSTED BONE SCREW Julv 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll -5e ton 6 325 5166
7757824EP 1,0 X 24MM EXT POST BONE SCREW iulv 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll 5e on 6 325 5166
7751.824Pr 1.0 X 24MM POST PARTIALLY THREADED SCREW JulV 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll 5ec on 6 325 5166
7751.826 1,0 X 25MM POSTED BONE SCREW Julv 2008 Ruie 8 Annex ll 5ec on 6 325 5166
775t826EP 1.0 X 26MM EXT POST BONE SCREW July 2OO8 Ru e8 Annex ll sec on 6 325 sl66
7751826Pr +.0 X 26MM POST PARTIALLY THREADED SCREW Julv 2008 RU e8 Annex I sec on 6 325 i;766
7757828 T.O X 28MM POSTED BONE SCREW JulV 2008 Ru e8 Annex I scctl o n 6 325 57 66
7751828EP T.O X 28MM EXT POST BONE SCREW July 2008 RU e8 Annex I section 6 325 5t 66
775 1828PT 4.0 X 28MM POST PARTIALLY THREADED SCREW luly 2008 Ru e8 Annex I -sec ti o n 5 325 5 t66
775 1830 4.0 X 3OMM POSTED BONE SCREW July 2008 Rule 8 Annex I -section 4 6 325 t5 t66
775 1830E P 4.0 X 3OMM EXT POST BONE SCREW Julv 2008 Rule 8 Annex I -5e c ton 6 32s t:) / oo
775 1830PT 4.0 X 3OMM POST PARTIALLY THREADED SCREW lulv 2008 Rule 8 Annex I -5ec on 6 325 75766
7157832 4.0 X 32MM POSTED BONE SCREW Julv 2008 Rule 8 Annex I sec on 6 325 75766
7751832EP 4.0 X 32MM EXT POST BONE SCREW July 2008 Rule 8 Annex I sec on4 6 325 1-5166
7751.832PT 4.0 X 32MM POST PARTIALLY THREADED SCREW ulv 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll 5e on 6 325 L5166
7751.834 4.0 X 34MM POSTED BONE SCREW uly 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll -se on4 5 325 15 t66
7t5t834EP 4.0 X 34MM EXT POST BONE SCREW uly 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll se ton 6 t1) 1,5166
775I834PT 4.0 X 34MM POST PARTIALLY THREADED SCREW uly 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll 5e on 4) 6 325 I:t766
7757836 1.0 X 36MM POSTED BONE SCREW uly 2008 Rule 8 nnncx ll se 6r 325 75t 66
775r836EP +.0 X 36MM EXT POST BONE SCREW ulV 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll sec ron 4 6 325 15166
7751836PT 1.0 X 35MM POST PARTIALLY THREADED SCREW uly 2OO8 Rule 8 Annex ll 5e ion 4 6 325 L57 66
775 1838 1.0 X 38MM POSTED BONE SCREW ul\' 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll sec lon 6 325 \5766
775 1838EP 1.0 X 38MM EXT POST BONE SCREW ul!' 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll section 6 5 Z> I!t766
775 1838PT 4.0 X 38MM POST PARTIALLY THREADED SCREW uly'2008 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4 6 325 r5166
775L840 4.0 X 4OMM POSTED BONE SCREW ul!'2008 Rulc 8 Annex ll section 4 6 325 r57 66
7751,840EP 4.0 X 4OMM EXT POST BONE SCREW uh'2008 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4 6 32s /66
775t840Pr 4.0 X 4OMM POST PARTIALLY THREADED SCREW lulv'2008 Rule 8 Annex ll sectlon 4 61325 /66
775t842 4.0 X 42MM POSTED BONE SCREW July'2008 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4 6 325 765
7751.842EP 4.0 X 42MM EXT POST BONE SCREW July 2008 RU c8 Annex ll sectron 4 6 325 i6b
7751.842Pr 4.0 X 42MM POST PARTIALLY THREADED SCREW July 2008 Ru e8 Annex ll -section 4 5 325 5/ 66
7751844 4.0 X 44MM POSTED BONE SCREW July 2008 RU e8 Annex ll Sectton 4 5 32s 766
7757844EP 4.0 X 44MM EXT POST BONE SCREW Julv 2008 Ru e8 Annex ll -section 4 6 325 5 /66
7757844Pr 4.0 X 44MM POST PARTIALLY THREADED SCREW Julv 2OO8 RU e8 Annex ll section 4 6 325 766
7t51846 4.0 X 46MM POSTED BONE SCREW Julv 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll -sectron 4 6 325 166
775t846EP 4.0 X 46MM EXT POST BONE SCREW Ju 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll -sectlon 4 6 325 766
775t846Pr 4.0 X 45MM POST PARTIALLY THREADED SCREW lu 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll ion 4 6 325 it7 66
775t848 4.0 X 48MM POSTED BONE SCREW .Ju v 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll -5ec ron 4 6 325 \766
7751.848EP 4.0 X 48MM EXT POST BONE SCREW Ju 2008 Rule 8 Annex Il sec ron 4 6 325 /56
775r848PT 4.0 X 48MM POST PARTIALLY THREADED SCREW Ju 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll -sec ron 4 6 325 1.st 66
775 L850 4.0 X 5OMM POSTED BONE SCREW JU 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll sec ion 4 6 325 5156
775 1850EP 4.0 X 5OMM EXT POST BONE SCREW Julv 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll sec ron 4 6 325 51 66
775 1850PT 4.0 X 50MM POST PARTIALLY THREADED SCREW July 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll ron 4 6 325 766
7157852 1.0 X 52MM POSTED BONE SCREW July 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll ion 4 5 325 57 66
7757852EP 1.0 X 52MM EXT POST BONE SCREW July 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll sec ion /t 6 325 '66
7757852P1 4.0 X 52MM POST PARTIALLY THREADED SCREW July 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll ron 4 5 325 15766
775191,0 4.5 X 1OMM POSTED BONE SCREW July 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll sec ion 4 6 325 15765
775 1910EP 1.5 X lOMM EXT POST BONE SCREW July 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll 5ec ion 4 ,6 325 rst 66

Page 20 of 37 RRF040 (eSDOO9162), Ver. E, E



.iF\

P rod uct

Class

/ERTEX@ Reconstruction System

P/N DESCRIPTION
INITIAL DATE OF

CE IVIARKING
RU LE

CONFORMANCE

PATHWAY
GMDN UMDNS

7751912 4.5 X 12MM POSTED BONE SCREW JulV 2008 Rule 8 An nex -5ec ron 4 61325 51 66
775I9I2EP 4.5 X 12MM EXT POST BONE SCREW July 2008 Rule 8 Annex on 613 25 5165
71579L4 4.5 X 14MM POSTED BONE SCREW July 2008 Rule 8 Annex ron 4 61325 ).57 66
7151974EP 4.5 X 14MM EXT POST BONE SCREW July 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll (-sec on 61325 51 66
7t51974Pr 4.5 X 14MM POST PARTIALLY THREADED SCREW July 2008 Rule 8 An nex sectron 4 67325 5166
775t916 4.5 X 16MM POSTED BONE SCREW JulV 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll (-sec ron 4 61325 5766
77sr9t6EP 4.5 X 16MM EXT POST BONE SCREW July 2008 Rule 8 An nex section 4 OIJZ) Ll;7 66
775L9L6PI 1.5 X 16MM POST PARTIALLY THREADED SCREW Julv 2008 Rule 8 An nex -sec ron 4 5r325 it/66
77579t8 1.5 X 18MM POSTED BONE SCREW ulV 2008 Rule 8 AN NCX sectron 4 6r325 st66
775t9t8EP 1.5 X 18MM EXT POST BONE SCREW uly 2008 Rule 8 An nex scction 4 61325 l;t66
77519I8Pr 1.5 X 18MM POST PARTIALLY THREADED SCREW uly 2008 Rule 8 Annex section 4 61325 st 66
7157920 1.5 X 2OMM POSTED BONE SCREW ulv 2008 RU e8 n nnex -section 4 61325 r51 66
7757920EP 1.5 X 2OMM EXT POST BONE SCREW uly 2008 RU e8 n nnex section 4 61325 5766
775t920PT 1.5 X 20MM POST PARTIALLY THREADED SCREW uly 2008 Ru e8 An nex section 4 67325 5766
7757922 1.5 X 22MM POSTED BONE SCREW ulv 2008 Ru e8 nnnex -section 4 61325 5'/66
775L922EP 1.5 X 22MM EXT POST BONE SCREW July 2008 Ru e8 Annex ll (-section 4 67325 5766
7751922Pr +.5 X 22MM POST PARTIALLY THREADED SCREW Julv 2008 RU e8 An nex -sectron 4 613 25 s766
7751924 T.5 X 24MM POSTED BONE SCREW July 2008 RU e8 An nex 5ec ion 4 67375 5766
7757924EP T.5 X 24MM EXT POST BONE SCREW July 2008 Rule 8 An nex -5e c ion 4 61325 5766
775t924Pr 4.5 X 24MM POST PARTIALLY THREADED SCREW luly 2008 Rule 8 nnncx ll (-scc ron 4 61325 576i
775t926 4.5 X 26MM POSTED BONE SCREW Julv 2008 Rule 8 Annex -sec ion 4 5 1325 5/66
7757926EP 4.5 X 25MM EXT POST BONE SCREW July 2008 Rule 8 An nex -sec ron 4 61325 5166
775r926PT 4,5 X 26MM POST PARTIALLY THREADED SCREW Julv 2008 Rule 8 An nex -5ec ion 4 51325 5t66
775t928 4.5 X 28MM POSTED BONE SCREW July 2008 Rule 8 Annex I -5ec ron 4 51325 \l 66
7751.928EP 4.5 X 28MM EXT POST BONE SCREW July 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll ( sec ron 4 51325 51 66
7751928PT 4.5 X 28MM POST PARTIALLY THREADED SCREW July 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll (-sec on4 6r325 L5766
77sr930 4,5 X 3OMM POSTED BONE SCREW uly 2008 Rule 8 Anncx ll sec oliz) 5766
7751930EP 4.5 X 3OMM EXT POST BONE SCREW uly 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll -5ec 61325 5166
775 1930PT 1.5 X 30MM POST PARTIALLY THREADED SCREW ul y 2008 Rulo 8 Annex ll sec ion 4 61325 \;166
775t932 1.5 X 32MM POSTED BONE SCREW ul y 2008 Rule 8 Annex Il 5ec ion 4 61325 riJt 66
775t932EP 1,5 X 32MM EXT POST BONE SCREW ul y 2008 Rule 8 Anncx ll ion 4 61325 r51 66
775L932Pr T.5 X 32MM POST PARTIALLY THREADED SCREW ul y 2008 Rule 8 Anncx ll sectron 4 OIJZ) .t) / oo
t751934 1.5 X 34MM POSTED BONE SCREW ul'v 2OO8 Rule 8 Annex ll -section 4 67325 r57 66
7751934EP 1.5 X 34MM EXT POST BONE SCREW ul y 2OO8 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4 OAJZ] 766
7151934Pr 1.5 X 34MM POST PARTIALLY THREADED SCREW ul'y 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4 51325 1"5166
775t936 1.5 X 36MM POSTED BONE SCREW ul'y 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll -section 4 61325 5166
775t936EP 4.5 X 36MM EXT POST BONE SCREW ul'y 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll (-sectlon 4 6L325 5766
7757936Pr 4.5 X 35MM POST PARTIALLY THREADED SCREW July 2008 Rulc 8 Anncx ll section 4 61 325 r)/bb
7757938 4.5 X 38MM POSTED BONE SCREW Jul'y 2008 Rule 8 Anncx ll section 4 o15Z) 166
775 1938EP 4.5 X 38MM EXT POST BONE SCREW July 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4 61325 51 66
775 1938PT 4.5 X 38MM POST PARTIALLY THREADED SCREW July 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4 61.325 166
7751940 4,5 X 4OMM POSTED BONE SCREW JU y 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll (-sec ion 4 61325 166
775t940EP 4.5 X 4OMM EXT POST BONE SCREW Ju y 2008 Rule 8 Annex I -sec ron 4 61325 766
775r940Pr 4.5 X 40MM POST PARTIALLY THREADED SCREW July 2008 Rule 8 Annex I -5ec ron 4 6L325 r57 66
775t942 4.5 X 42MM POSTED BONE SCREW JU / 2008 Rule 8 Annex I ron 4 61325 151 66
7751942EP 4.5 X 42MM EXT POST BONE SCREW July 2008 Rule 8 Annex I 5ec ron 4 51325 L5t66
7151942Pr 4.5 X 42MM POST PARTIALLY THREADED SCREW July 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll sec ion 4 b t-Jl5 7it766
7757944 1.5 X 44MM POSTED BONE SCREW July 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll 5ec on4 61325 ),5166
775r944EP 1.5 X 44MM EXT POST BONE SCREW Julv 2008 Rulc 8 Anncx ll sectton_4) '6] 325 15766
7757944Pr 4.5 X 44MM POST PARTIALLY THREADED SCREW Julv 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll sectron 4 OIJZf 1.5166
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CON FORMANCE
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.5 X 46MM POSTED BONE SCREW Annex ll (-section 4) 613 25

.5 X 46MM EXT POST BONE SCREW Annex ll (-section 4)

.5 X 46MM POST PARTIALLY THREADED SCREW Annex ll (-section 4) 61.325

.5 X 48MM POSTED BONE SCREW Annex ll (-section 4) 613 25

.5 X 48MM EXT POST BONE SCREW Annex ll (-section 4 5L32S
5 X 48MM POST PARTIALLY THREADED SCREW Annex ll (-scction 4)

.5 X sOMM POSTED BONE SCREW Annex ll (-section 4

.5 X 5OMM EXT POST BONE SCREW Annex ll (-section 4)

.5 X 5OMM POST PARTIALLY THREADED SCREW Annex ll (-section 4) 67325
4.5 X 52MM POSTED BONE SCREW Annex ll (-section 4) 61325

7757952EP 4.5 X 52MM EXT POST BONE SCREW Annex ll (-scction 4) 6r 325
775I952PT 4.5 X 52MM POST PARTIALLY THREADED SCREW Annex ll (-section 4) 61325

M5 CONNECTOR SETSCREW Annex ll (-section 4) o!5L)
17525t0 CROSSLINK SETSCREW Anne x ll (-section 4) OIJZ)

FLAT CON N ECTOR SETSCREW Annex ll (-section 4) OIJZf
77s2577 FLAT CONNECTOR SETSCREW Anncx ll (-section 4) 61325

MAS CROSSLINK - EXTRA SMALL (XS) Annex ll (-section 4 61325

n nncx ll (-section 4) 61325
MEDIUM MAS CROSSLINK Anncx ll (-section 4)

E MAs CROSSLINK Annex ll (-section 4)
AS CROSSLINK.ROD CONNECTOR Annex ll (-section 4) 6L325

CON N ECTOR LOCKING SCREW Annex ll (-section 4)
SMALL ROD CROSSLINK Annex ll (-section 4)
MEDIUM ROD CROSSLINK seprefnoer 2uub Annex ll (-section 4)

7752537 Annex ll (-section 4)
M6 CONNECTOR SETSCREW Annex ll ( section 4)
SET SCREW ADJ. CONN. CROSSLINK Anncx ll (-section 4)

7753520 10-48 CONE SETSCREW Annex ll (-section 4) 61325
77536t6 16 MM OPEN LATERAL OFFSET CONNECTOR Anncx ll (-scction 4) 61325
7153616A 16 MM ANGLED OPEN LAT OFFSET CONNECTOR Anncx ll(-section 4) 61325
7t53619 19 MM OPEN LATERAL OFFSET CONNECTOR Lst 2012 Annex ll(-section 4) 61325

19MM ANGLED OPEN LAT OFFSET CONNECTOR Annex ll (-section 4) 61325
25 MM OPEN LATERALOFFSETCONNECTOR August 201-2 Annex ll (-scction 4)

7753525A 25 MM ANGLED OPEN LAT OFFSET CONNECTOR AuRLrst 201-2 Annex ll (-section 4)
3.514.75 X 600 MM TAPERED ROD - T|TANtUM August 2012 Annex ll (-section 4)
3.5/s.s x 500 MM TAPERED ROD - T|TANtUM AugLrst 2012 n nnex ll(-section 4) 61325
3.5/4.75 X 420 MM TAPERED ROD - T|TANtUM Annex ll (-section 4)
3.5/5.s X 420 MM TAPERED ROD - T|TANtUM Annex ll (-scction 4)

7753774 .75 X 36OMM NON-STERILE THREADED ROD Annex ll (-section 4)
.5 MM PRE-CUT/BENTTITANIUM ROD - 20 MM Septenrber 2012 Annex ll (-section 4)

3.5 MM PRE-CUT/BENTTITANIUM ROD - 25 MM r,st 2012 Annex ll (-section 4)
3.5 MM PRE-CUT/BENTTITANIUM ROD - 30 MM September 2012 Annex ll (-section 4)

7t53135 3.5 MM PRE-CUT/BENTTITANIUM ROD - 35 MM August 2012 Annex ll ( section 4)
7153740 3.5 MM PRE-CUT/BENTTITANIUM ROD.40 MM August 2012 Annex ll (-section 4) 61325
7153745 3.5 MM PRE-CUT/BENTTITANIUM ROD - 45 MM Septen)ber 2012 Annex ll (-section 4) 61325

3.5 MM PRE-CUT/BENTTITANIUM ROD - 50 MM Annex ll (-section 4) a)32\
3,5 MM PRE-CUT/BENTTITANIUM ROD - 55 MM Septenrber 2012 n nnex ll (-section 4) 61325
3.5 MM PRE-CUT/BENTTITANIUM ROD.60 MM September 2012 Annex ll (-scction 4) '.6).325

3.5 MM PRE-CUT/BENTTITANIUM ROD - 65 MM Septen)ber 2012 Annex ll (-section 4J
3.5 MM PRE-CUT/BENTTITANIUM ROD - 70 MM Septenrber 2012 Annex ll (-secti6n 4)' ot51f

Prod uct:
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77s3175 3,5 MM PRE-CUT/BENTTITANIUM ROD - 75 MM September 2012 Rule 8 Annex ll 5ec on4 6L325 r5156

7753780 3.5 MM PRE-CUT/BENTTITANIUM ROD - 80 MM Seotember 2012 Rule 8 Annex ll sec on4 6L325 aJloo

7153785 3.5 MM PRE-CUT/BENTTITANIUM ROD - 85 MM Septenrber 2012 Rule 8 Annex li sectron 4 67325 rs766

7753790 3.5 MM PRE-CUT/BENTTITANIUM ROD - 90 MM September 2012 Rule 8 Annex ll -section 4 61325 1:) / OO

7753795 3.5 MM PRE-CUT/BENTTITANIUM ROD - 95 MM Septenrber 2012 Rule 8 Annex ll scctron 4 61325 15766

7753800 3.5 MM PRE-CUT/BENTTITANIUM ROD - lOOMM Seoten'rber 2012 Rule 8 Annex ll -scctron 4 61325 f;766

7753804
'.514.]5 

X 600 MM TAPERED ROD - CCM+ AugLst 201-2 Ru 8 Annex ll -section 4 61325 r5766

7753805 ].5/5.5 X 600 MM TAPERED ROD - CCM+ Ausu st 2012 Rule 8 Annex ll -section 4 573? 5 151 56

7753806 3.5/4,75 X 420 MM TAPERED ROD - CCM+ AuRurst 2012 Ru 8 Annex ll section 4 61375 166

7753807 3,5/5.5 X 420 MM TAPERED ROD - CCM+ AuP.urst 2012 Ru 8 Annex ll scctron 4 61325 766

7753820 3.5MM PRE.CUT/BENT CHROMALOY+ ROD - 20MM Septenlber 2012 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4 513 25 t66
7753825 3.5MM PRE-CUT/BENT CHROMALOY+ ROD - 25MM Septenrber 201.2 Rule 8 nnnex ll section 4 61.325 r5166

7753830 3.5MM PRE-CUT/BENT CHROMALOY+ ROD - 3OMM September 2012 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4 61325 5166

7153835 3.5MM PRE-CUT/BENT CHROMALOY+ ROD - 35MM Septenlber 2012 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4 613 25 51 66

7753840 3.5MM PRE-CUT/BENT CHROMALOY+ ROD - 40MM Seotenrber 2012 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4 61325 ;166

7753845 3.5MM PRE-CUT/BENT CHROMALOY+ ROD - 45MM Seotennber 2012 Rule 8 Annex ll sectron 4 61325 75766

i 753850 3.5MM PRE-CUT/BENT CHROMALOY+ ROD - 50MM Septernber 2012 Rule I Annex ll -section 4 61325 tt-t66

i 75385s 3.5MM PRE-CUT/BENT CHROMALOY+ ROD - 55MM Septernber 2012 Rule 8 Annex ll sectron 4 613 25 51 66

7753860 3.5MM PRE-CUT/BENT CHROMALOY+ ROD - 6OMM Septernber 2012 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4 61.375 5166

/753855 3.5MM PRE-CUT/BENT CHROMALOY+ ROD - 55MM Septernber 2012 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4 61325 5166

7753870 3.5MM PRE.CUT/BENT CHROMALOY+ ROD - TOMM Septernber 2012 Rule 8 nnnex ll sectron 4 67325 s766

7753875 3.5MM PRE-CUT/BENT CHROMALOY+ ROD - 75MM Septernber 2012 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4 6).325 1.5166

7753880 3.5MM PRE-CUT/BENT CHROMALOY+ ROD - 80MM Septernber 2012 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4 6r325 s]66
7753885 3.5MM PRE-CUT/BENT CHROMALOY+ ROD - 85MM Septernber 2012 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4 61325 5766

7753890 3.5MM PRE-CUT/BENT CHROMALOY+ ROD - 90MM Septernber 2012 Rule 8 Annex ll sec ion 4 51325 51 66

7753895 3.5MM PRE-CUT/BENT CHROMALOY+ ROD - 95MM Septernber 201.2 Rule 8 Annex ll ion 4 61325 5166

77s3900 3.5MM PRE-CUT/BENT CHROMALOY+ ROD -1OOMM Septernber 2012 Rule 8 nnnex ll 5ec on4 51325 576o

77539t6 16MM CLOSED LATERAL CONNECTOR Seoternber 2012 Rule 8 AnnCX II section 4 61 325 5/66

7753979 19MM CLOSED LATERAL CONNECTOR Septernber 2012 Rule 8 Annex ll scction 4 61325 5166

7753925 25MM CLOSED LATERAL CONNECTOR Seoternber 2012 Rule 8 Annex I 5ec on4 61325 5'/66

71551.20 ].5MMX12OM M ADJUSTABLE ROD October 2006 Rule 8 Annex I scc ron 4 61.325 57 66

7155t2t T.OM MX1OOMM ADJUSTABLE ROD october 2006 Rule 8 nnnex I -sec ion 4 6).325 51 66

7755t22 3.2 / 3.5MM X 12OMM ADJUSTABLE ROD March 2007 Rule 8 Annex I -sec ion 4 61.325 5166

77s5t23 3.2/3.5MM ADJUSTABLE ROD Deceniber 2008 Rule 8 Annex I -section 4 61375 5t66
7755124 3.5MM X 22OMM ADIUSTABLE ROD J ulv 2008 Rule 8 Annex I sectron 61325 \/66
7755L3r 3.5MM X 1OOMM ADJUSTABLE ROD Julv 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll sectron 61325 s/66
7755132 l.OMM X 1OOMM ADJUSTABLE ROD July 2008 Rulc 8 Anncx ll sect| o n 51325 r5 /66

7755134 3.5MM X 2OOMM ADJUSTABLE ROD lulv 2OO8 Rule 8 Annex ll section 61325 51 66

7ts5t3s 4.OMM X 2OOMM ADJUSTABLE ROD July 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll Sectr o n 67325 5766

7755231 ROD 7755231 3.5 X 100 0C PLATE/ROD iulv 2008 Rule 8 Anncx ll 5e on 61.325 57 66

7755232 ROD71ss232 3.s X 200 0C PLATE/ROD July 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll -sect I o n 67325 5166

1755240 3.5 X 24OMM THREADED ROD UC ober 2006 Rule 8 Annex ll sectron 6r325 51 66

7755245 4.5 X 36OMM THREADED ROD Oc ober 2006 Rulo 8 n nncx I ton 61325 it7 66

7755247 5,5 X 36OMM THREADED ROD Oc ober 2006 Rule 8 Anncx I se ctro n 61.325 !;7 66

7755250 3.5 X 24OMM CCM THREADED ROD Oc ober 2005 Rule 8 Annex I -sectr o n 61.325 51 66

7755255 4.5 X 36OMM CCM THREADED ROD October 2005 Rule 8 Annex I -sectron 6L325 ':7 66

7755257 5.5 X 36OMM CCM THREADED ROD october 2006 Rule 8 Anncx ll -5ect I o n 61325 5/66
7755270 3.5 X 1OOMM PRE-CURVED ROD September 2006 Rule 8 Annex ll -se ctio n 61325 _1s7 66

775527r 3.5 X 2OOMM PRE-CURVED ROD Septerber 2006 Rule 8 Annex ll -sectron 67325 r5165
7755272 1.0 X 1OOMM PRE.CURVED ROD Septe m ber 2006 Rule 8 Annex ll seclron 51325 13i66
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I tJiztS T.O X 2OOMM PRE-CURVED ROD Septenrber 2006 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4 61325 L51 66

7755714 3.5 X 1OOMM PRE-CURVED ROD February 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll ( section 4 61325 15766

7755275 3.5 X 2OOMM PRE-CURVED ROD February 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4 61325 75766

1155278 ADJUSTABLE OC PLATE June 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4 613 25 r5166

7755279 ADJUSTABLE OC PLATE - SMALL Ausust 2012 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4 6l 325 tt) / 00

7755325 LP SMALL SCREW CONNECTOR June 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4 6r375 r57 66

7755327 LP LARGE SCREW CONNECTOR June 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4 61325 15766

7755976 7.5MM LAMINAR HOOK Aueust 2006 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4 6r325 L5166

71559761 7.5MM OFFSET LAMINAR HOOK, LEFT AuRust 2006 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4 67325 ).s166

1755976R 7.5MM OFFSET LAMINAR HOOK, RIGHT Ausust 2006 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4 67325 751 65

7755978 9.OMM LAMINAR HOOK Aupust 2006 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4 6L325 r''t 66

7755978L ).OMM OFFSET LAMINAR HOOK, LEFT August 2006 Rule 8 nnnex ll section 4 b11l) 157 66

7755978R ).OMM OFFSET LAMINAR HOOK, RIGHT Augr-rst 2006 Rule 8 n nnex Il (-section 4) 61325 r51 66

7756064 10M M OPEN LATERAL OFFSET CON NECTOR Julv 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 61.375 )i;t 6€

7756066 13MM OPEN LATERAL OFFSET CONNECTOR July 2008 Rule 8 nnnex ll 5ectron 61325 15i66

7756067 lOMM CLOSED LATERAL OFFSET CONNECTOR lune 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 61325 t)/oo

/ / )bubd 13MM CLOSED LATERAL OFFSET CONNECTOR June 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4 ) 67325 157 66

7756069 coNNECTOR 7755069 3,213.5/4.1MM MAS EXr. July 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll -section 4) 61325 157 66

7156071. 4.5/4.75 MAS EXT CON N ECTOR Julv 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 6L325 1.5166

7756072 CONNECTOR 7755972 5.5MM MAS EXT Ju y 2008 Rule 8 Anncx ll section 4 ) 61325 157 66

7756073 1.5MM LAMINAR HOOK June 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 5L325 r5766

7756013t 4.5 MM OFFSET LAMINAR HOOK, L June 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4 ) 61325 rl;/ 66

7756073R 4.5 MM OFFSET LAMINAR HOOK, R June 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll -section 4) 67325 t) / oo

7756074 6.OMM LAMINAR HOOK June 2008 KUIE A Annex ll section 4) 67375 L5766

7756074L 5.0 MM OFFSET LAMINAR HOOK, L June 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll sectlon 4) 61325 r-5 /66

7156074R J.O MM OFFSET LAMINAR HOOK, R June 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 61.325 ).57 66

775991O LP OC M PLATE. SMALL M,av 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 61325 L5166

7759977 LP OC M PLATE . MEDIUM May 2008 Rule 8 Annex Il section 4) 51325 1)/bo

1759972 LP OC M PLATE - LARGE Mav 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 61325 7!>l66

36956410 SCREW G5955410 3.5 X lOMM NO FLUTE MAS July 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 61.324 157 66

369564t2 SCREW G6956412 3.5 X 12MM NO FLUTE MAS October 2008 Rule 8 n nnex I section 4) 6).374 L51 66

36956414 SCREW G6955414 3.5 X 14MM NO FLUTE MAS luly 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 6r324 151 66

loYfoqlo SCREW G6956415 3.5 X 15MM NO FLUTE MAS Julv 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 6132.4 l) / oo

35955418 ;CREW G6956418 3.5 X 18MM NO FLUTE MAS Julv 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 61324 15766

G5956420 )CREW G6956420 3.5 X 20MM NO FLUTE MAS urly 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 673) 4 75766

G6956422 SCREW G59564223,5X 22MM NO FLUTE MAS urly 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll -section 4) o \3L.+ 157 66

G6956424 SCREW G69564243,5X 24MM NO FLUTE MAS urlv 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 57324 r5166

G6956426 SCREW G6955426 3.5 X 26MM NO FLUTE MAS Julv 2008 Rule 8 Annex I -section 4) 6 324 75766

G69s5428 SCREW G6956428 3,5 X 28MM NO FLUTE MAS .lLrly 2008 Rule 8 Annex I -section 4 ) 61324 15766

36956430 ;CREW G6956430 3.5 X 3OMM NO FLUTE MAS lulv 2008 Rule 8 Annex I -section 4) 5r324 157 66

35956432 ;CREW G6955432 3.5 X 32MM NO FLUTE MAS July 2008 Rule 8 Annex I -section 4 61324 15766

36957510 ;CREW G6957510 4.0 X 1OMM NO FLUTE MAS Julv 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll -5e c ion 4 6 3)4 157 66

G6957612
'CREW 

G6957612 4.0 X 12MM NO FLUTE MAS Julv 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll -section 4 6L324 L516a

G5957614 SCREW G6957614 4.0 X 14MM NO FLUTE MAS Julv 2008 Rule 8 Anncx ll 'Section 4 6 32.4 15,66

G6957616 SCREW G6957616 4.0 X 16MM NO FLUTE MAS Julv 2008 Rule 8 An nex -section 4 6 324 15/66

3 6957618 SCREW G6957618 4.0 X 18MM NO FLUTE MAS Julv 2008 Rule 8 Annex -section 4 6 324 1.5766

36957620 SCREW G5957620 4.0 X 2OMM NO FLUTE MAS luly 2OO8 Rule 8 An nex -section 4 6 324 15/66

36957622 ;CREW G6957622 4,OX 22MM NO FLUTE MAS July 2008 Rule 8 Annex -section 4 )1A r57 66

35957624 SCREW G6957624 4.OX 24MM NO FLUTE MAS July 2008 Rule 8 nnnex -section 4 67324 15 756

G6957626 SCREW G69576264.OX 26MM NO FLUTE MA5 Jr.rlv 2008 Rule 8 An nex -sectlon 4 .'f'7324 L)/DO
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3 6957528 ;CREW G5957528 4.0 X 28MM NO FLUTE MAS Julv 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 61374 r5166

-rbYf / O5U ;CREW G6957630 4.0 X 30MM NO FLUTE MAS July 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll(-section 4) 6L324 L\766

G6957632 SCREW G59575324.0X 32MM NO FLUTE MAS lulv 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 67324 r5765

G69s8626PT SCREW G6958626PT 3.5 X 26MM PT MAS STR July 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 61324 L5 t-66

36958628PT SCREW G6958628PT 3.5 X 28MM PT MAS STR Jul'/ 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 61324 r5166

3 6958630PT SCREW G6958630PT 3.5 X 3OMM PT MAS STR Julv 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 6r324 r51 66

G6958632PT ;CREW G6958632PT 3.5 X 32MM PT MAS STR July 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll sectron 4) 61.324 r57 66

G5958634PT SCREW G6958534PT 3.5 X 34MM PT MAS STR July 2008 Rule 8 n nnex ll section 4) 61324 15766

G6958635PT SCREW G6958636PT 3.5 X 36MM PT MAS STR July 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 6),324 1)/bo

G69s8538PT SCREW G6958638PT 3.5 X 38MM PT MAS STR Julv 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll -section 4) 61.374 r51 66

36958640PT ;CREW G6958640PT 3.5 X 4OMM PT MAS STR Julv 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll -section 4 6).324 r5166

369587 10 ;CREW G6958710 3.5 X lOMM MAS STR July 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4 57324 r\166

G6958712 ;CREW G5958712 3.5 X 12MM MAS STR July 2008 Rule 8 nnncx ll sectron 4 67324 15 /66

G6958714 SCREW G6958714 3.5 X 14MM MAS STR July 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll 5ec ion 4 61324 r5i56

G6958716 SCREW G6958716 3.5 X 16MM MAS STR Julv 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll -section 4 61.374 157 66

:6958718 SCREW G6958718 3.5 X 18MM MAS STR July 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4 61324 rs7 66

369s8718PT 3.5 X 18MM MAS, PARTIALLY THREADED June 2010 Rulc 8 Annex ll section 4 61374 157 66

36958720 SCREW G6958720 3,5 X 2OMM MAS STR Ju y 2008 Rule 8 Anncx | | section 4 6).324 r5766

3 5958720PT 3.5 X 20MM MAS, PARTIALLY THREADED .June 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4 61324 r5l 66

G6958722
'CREW 

G69587223,5X 22MM MAS STR Ju y 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4 67324 r5766

G6958722Pr 3.5 X 22MM MAS, PARTIALTY THREADED June 2010 Rule 8 Anncx ll 5ec 673)4 )s] 66

G6958724 SCREW G69587243,5X 24MM MAS STR July 2008 Rule 8 Annex I sec ot)La 1.5766

G6958t24Pr 3.5 X 24MM MAS, PARTIALLY THREADED lune 201.0 Rule 8 Annex I -sectron 4 67374 157 66

36958726 ;CREW G6958726 3.5 X 26MM MAS STR Julv 2008 Rule 8 Annex I scctron 61324 )\l 66

35958726PT 3.5 X 25MM MAS, PARTIALLY THREADED Jurre 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 61.324 r5166

G6958728 SCREW G6958728 3.5 X 28MM MAS STR JulV 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 61324 ).5766

G6958728PT 3.5 X 28MM MAS, PARTIALLY THREADED June 201.0 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 61324 157 66

36958730 SCREW G6958730 3.5 X 30MM MAS STR iuly 2008 Rule 8 Annex I section 4) 61324 15766

36958730PT 3.5 X 30MM MAS, PARTIALLY THREADED lune 2010 Rule 8 Annex I -section 4) 61324 1.5166

-rbY)6/52 SCREW G6958732 3.5 X 32MM MAS STR Julv 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll -5e ctto n 61.374 157 66

35958732PT 3.5 X 32M M MAS, PARTIALLY TH READED June 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll 6) 324 r57 56

G6958734 3.5 X 34MM MULTI AXIAL SCREW lune 2010 Rule 8 Anncx ll -section 4) 6r3)_A 15 /6t

G5958734PT 3.5 X 34MM MAS, PARTIALLY THREADED June 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll -section 4) 5r32_A l:) / oo

G6958736 3.5 X 35MM MULTI AXIAL SCREW June 2010 Rule 8 Annex I -section 4) 61324 751 66

G6958736PT 3.5 X 36MM MAS, PARTIALLY THREADED lune 201.0 Rule 8 An nex -section 4) 67324 157 66

G 6958738 3.5 X 38MM MULTI AXIAL SCREW June 2010 Rule 8 Annex -section 4) 6L324 r5l 66

369s8738PT 3.5 X 38MM MAS, PARTIALLY THREADED lune 2010 Rule 8 An nex -section 4) 6).324 rs]66

36958740 3.5 X 4OMM MULTI AXIAL SCREW June 2010 Rule 8 An nex section 4 6r374 1t;/ 66

36958740PT 3.5 X 4OMM MAS, PARTIALLY THREADED lune 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 613) 4 1:;766

G6958742 3.5 X 42MM MULTI AXIALSCREW June 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 61324 1;;7 66

G6958744 3.5 X 44MM MULTI AXIAT SCREW Jrne 20L0 Rulc 8 Anncx ll (-section 4) t:) / oo

36958746 3.5 X 45MM MULTI AXIAL SCREW JL ne 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 6L324 Ll)/bb

36958748 3.5 X 48MM MULTI AXIAL SCREW June 201,0 Rulc 8 NNNCX Section 4 6I324 )5t66

3 6958750 3.5 X 5OMM MULTI AXIAL SCREW June 201.0 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) OLILq 15766

369s8752 3.5 X 52MM MULTI AXIALSCREW June 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) a\tL4 r57 66

G5958810 SCREW G5958810 4.0 X lOMM MAS STR July 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 6T32A r57 66

G6958812 SCREW G69588T24,0X 12MM MAS STR Jrrly 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 5L32A .t5 /66

G5958814 SCREW G6958814 4.0 X 14MM MAS STR J rlv 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 61324 157 56

G 6958816 SCREW G6958816 4.0 X 16MM MAS STR J ulv 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) oaJZ.+ 15 /66

36958818 ;CREW G6958818 4.0 X 18MM MAS STR J ulv 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll {-sectioi 4) '673)4
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G6958818PT 4.0 X 18MM MAS, PARTIALLY THREADED lunr:2010 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 61374 15166

369s8820 ;CREW G5958820 4,0 X 2OMM MAS STR July 2008 Rule 8 n nnex ll (-scction 4 ) 61324 l:;166

36958820PT 1.0 X 2OMM MAS, PARTIALLY THREADED June 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 61.374 r5166

G 5958822 SCREW G6958822 4,O X 22MM MAS STR I uly 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 61324 [>]66

G6958822PT 4.0 X 22MM MAS, PARTIALLY THREADED June 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section a) 6L374 rsl66

35958824 SCREW G5958824 4.OX 24MM MAS STR July 2008 Rulc 8 Annex ll section 4) 6r374 151t;6

36958824PT 4.0 X 24MM MAS, PARTIALLY THREADED June 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 6r3Zt+ r-s7 66

35958825 SCREW G59588264,OX 26MM MAS STR J ul'y 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) b tSztl 15766

s6958826PT ;CREW G6958826PT 4,0 X 25MM PT MAS STR July 2008 Rulo 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 6r374 15766

G5958828 ;CREW G6958828 4.0 X 28MM MAS STR Julv 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll (-sec on 4) 6r324 ).5166

G6958828PT SCREW G6958828PT 4.0 X 28MM PT MAS STR lulV 2008 Rule 8 n nncx ll(-section 4) 673? 4 I 5766

G6958830 SCREW G6958830 4.0 X 30MM MAS STR Julv 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 67324 L57 66

G69s8830PT SCREW G6958830PT 4.0 X 3OMM PT MAS STR Julv 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 61324 1s766

35958832 ;CREW G6958832 4.0 X 32MM MAS STR July 2008 Rule 8 Anncx ll section 4) 61324 15 /66

3 6958832PT ;CREW G6958832PT 4.O X 32MM PT MAS STR July 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) OL5LC r5166

G69s8834 SCREW G6958834 4.0 X 34MM MAS STR July 2008 Rulc 8 nnnex ll section 4) 67324 I 5766

G6958834PT ;CREW G6958834PT 4.0 X 34MM PT MAS STR July 2OO8 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 67324 15/66

G6958836 SCREW G5958836 4.0 X 36MM MAS STR July 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll ('section 4) 6732 4 15766

36958835PT SCREW G5958835PT 4.0 X 36MM PT MAS STR Julv 2008 Rule 8 Anncx ll section 4) 61374 Ii, I66

rbY56656 SCREW G5958838 4.0 X 38MM MAS STR July 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll -section 4) 6).324 Ll) 7 66

36958838PT SCREW G5958838PT 4.0 X 38MM PT MAS STR Julv 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 67324 rs /66

36958840 ;CREW G6958840 4.0 X 40MM MAS STR Ju y 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll sectaon 4 ) 61 324 :r 5766

G 5958840PT SCREW G6958840PT 4.0 X 4OM M PT MAS 5TR Ju y 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll 5ec ion 4) 61.324 ).5766

G69s8842 SCREW G6958842 4.0 X 42MM MAS STR July 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll sec on 4) 67324 757 66

G6958844 SCREW G59588444,0X 44MM MAS STR Julv 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll sec on 4) 67324 1.5766

G6958846 SCREW G6958846 4.0 X 46MM MAS STR Julv 2OO8 Rule 8 Annex ll -section 4) 61324 1.s7 66

G6958914 ;CREW G6958914 4.5 X 14MM MAS STR Julv 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 61324 tst 66

36958915 ;CREW G6958915 4.5 X 15MM MAS STR July 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll -section 4) 6r324 L5766

359589 18 ;CREW G6958918 4.5 X 18MM MAS sTR Julv 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 61.324 15766

G6958920 ;CREW G6958920 4.5 X 20MM MAS STR July 2008 Rule 8 Anncx ll section 4) 67324 1l;l66

trb9>6JZZ SCREW G69589224.5X 22MM MAS STR July 2008 Rule 8 Anncx ll section 4) 6732_4 5166

G6958924 SCREW G6958924 4.5 X 24MM MAS STR July 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll sec ion 4) 61514 5l 66

G6958926 SCREW G6958926 4.5 X 26M M MAS STR Julv 2008 Rule 8 Annex I section 4) OTJL+ 51 66

G5958928 SCREW G6958928 4.5 X 28MM MAS STR .July 2008 Rule 8 Annex I -section 4) 61.324 57 66

36958930 SCREW G6958930 4,5 X 30MM MAS STR luly 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) ora4+ s7 66

35958932 SCREW G6958932 4.5X 32MM MAS STR July 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll scction 4) 61 324 5J66

36958934 SCREW G6958934 4.5 X 34MM MAS STR Jr.ly 2008 Rule 8 Anncx ll section 4) 61.324 57 66

369s8935 SCREW G5958935 4.5 X 35MM MAS STR July 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 61324 57 66

369s8938 ;CREW G6958938 4.5 X 38MM MAS STR Jt ly 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 61324 ':-/ 66

G6958940 iCREW G6958940 4.5 X 4OMM MAS STR Jr-rly 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4 ) DIJZq s766

G6959410 SCREW G6959410 4.0 X lOMM CANN MAS STR Jr"rly 2008 Rule 8 nnnex ll 61324 lr/66

G 6959412 SCREW G69594L24.OX 12MM CANN MAS STR Jr"rlv 2008 Rule 8 Annex I -section 4) 6L324 5166

G6959414 SCREW G6959474 4,OX 14MM CANN MAS STR Iulv 2008 Rulc 8 Annex I
.section 4) 61.324 51 66

G6959415 ;CREW G6959416 4.0 X 16MM CANN MAS STR Julv 2008 Rule 8 Annex I -section 4) 61324 f;7 66

36959418 ;CREW G6959418 4.0 X 18MM CANN MAS STR Julv 2008 Rule 8 Annex I -section 4) 61324 51 66

36959420 July 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll -section 4) 61324 rst 66

G6959420PT +.0 X zOMM CANNULATED MAS, PT June 2010 Rule 8 Annex Il -sectlon 4) 51324 r51 66

G69s9422 SCREW G5959422 4.OX 22MM CANN MAS STR Julv 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll -sectaon 4) -67324 [;]66

G6959422Pr 4.0 X 22MM CANNULATED MAS, PT lune 2010 Rule 8 An nex -sedlon 4) -8T324 15 /66

c69s9424 SCREW G6959424 4.OX 24MM CANN MAS STR July 2008 Rule 8 Annex -sectia{l 4) 67324 15 i66
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36959424Pr 4.0 X 24MM CANNULATED MAS, PT luno 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 6L324 15t66

36959426 SCREW G6959426 4.OX 26MM CANN MAS STR Jull 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 61.324 r.57 56

3 5959426PT 1.0 X 26MM CANNULATED MAS, PT June 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 61324 r5766

35959428 )CREW G59594284.OX 28MM CANN MAS STR Jull,2008 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 61324 r5166

G6959428PT 4.0 X 28MM CANNULATED MAS, PT Junr-'2010 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) or5Ltl I!,166

G 6959430 SCREW G6959430 4.0 X 30MM CANN MAS STR .luly 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) o!)24 ri;]66

G5959430PT 4.0 X 3OMM CANNULATED MAS, PT Juni:2010 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 61324 L5166

G 6959432 ;CREW G5959432 4.0 X 32MM CANN MAS STR Julv 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 5r324 r5766

36959432PT T.O X 32MM CANNULATED MAS, PT Jun':2010 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 6L37_4 1l;-t 66

3 6959434 ;CREW G6959434 4.0 X 34MM CANN MAS STR Julv 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll ( section 4) 51 324 1l;/66

35959434PT 1.0 X 34MM CANNULATED MAS, PT June 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 6L324 15766

G 6959436 SCREW G6959436 4.0 X 36MM CANN MAS STR July 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll scction 4 ) 67324 r)/oo

G6959436PT 4.0 X 36MM CANNULATED MA,S, PT June 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 61324 r5166

G6959438 SCREW G6959438 4.0 X 38MM CANN MAS S-IR luly 2008 KUIE d Annex ll -sectio n 4 ) 61324 151 66

36959438PT 4.0 X 38MM CANNULATED MA'S, PT lune 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll -section 4) 67324 15t66

369s9440 SCREW G6959440 4.0 X 4OMIVI CANN MAS STR Julv 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll -section 4) 6r374 157 66

36959440PT 4.0 X 40MM CANNULATED MA,S, PT lune 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 61324 ri;-/66

36959442 ;CREW G59594424.0X 42MIVI CANN MAS STR ul y 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 61 324 15/66

G6959444 ;CREW G6959444 4.OX 44MIVI CANN MAS STR July 2008 Rule 8 Annex ll sec ion 4) 61324 15766

G6959446 SCREW G5959445 4.0 X 46MNI CANN MAS STR Julv 2OO8 Rule 8 Annex ll 5ec on 4) 61.324 \:, / 66

G5959448 4.0 X 48MM CANNULATED MI\S une 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll -5ec on 4) 6732A 151 66

G6959450 4.0 X 5OMM CANNULATED MI\S une 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll sec ion 4) 61374 ).5166

G5959452 T.O X 52MM CANNULATED MI\S June 2010 Rule 8 nnncx ll -section 4) 6L324 15766

3 6959s10 1.5 X 1OMM CANNULATED MI\S lure 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll -section 4) 61324 15766

IOY]J]IZ 1.5 X 12MM CANNULATED MAS Jur e 2010 Rulo 8 Annex ll section 4) 67324 15766

G 59595 14 4.5 X 14MM CANNULATED MI\S Jurre 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 61.324 1s156

G69595 16 4.5 X 16MM CANNULATED MI\S Jurre 2010 Rulo 8 nnnex ll 5e on 4) 673?_A 157 56

G6959518 4.5 X 18MM CANNULATED MI\S Jurre 2010 Rule 8 Anncx ll sectlon 4) 6) 324 1lj156

35959520 4.5 X 2OMM CANNULATED M/\S une 2010 Rule 8 Annex I 5ec ion 4) 6T324 151 66

369s9522 4.5 X 22MM CANNULATED M/\S une 2010 Rule 8 Annex I -section 4) 57324 r57 66

3 69s 95 24 4.5 X 24MM CANNU|ATED Mr\S une 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll -section 4) 6L374 ls7 66

35959s26 4.5 X 26MM CANNUTATED M'\S une 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 61.324 15766

36959s28 4.5 X 28MM CANNULATED Mr\S June 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) br314 751 66

359s9s30 1.5 X 30MM CANNULATED Mr\S lune 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 6).324 ).57 56

G5959532 4.5 X 32MM CANNULATED M,\S June 2010 Rule 8 Anncx ll section 4) 6r324 r51 66

G6959534 1.5 X 34MM CANNULATED M,qS June 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll sectaon 4) 6r324 15766

G69s9s35 4.5 X 36MM CANNULATED M,AS June 2010 Rule 8 Annex I section 4) 67324 L5766

G6959538 I4.5 X 38MM CANNULATED M,qS June 2010 Rule 8 Annex I section 4) 61324 1.57 65

G6959540 I4.5 X 4OMM CANNULATED M,AS lurte 2010 Rule 8 Annex I -section 4) 51324 t51 66

36959542 I4.5 X 42MM CANNULATED MAS June 201,0 Rule 8 Annex I -section 4) 61324 Li)766

36959544 I4.5 X 44MM CANNULATED MAS IUIIC ZUlU Rule 8 Annex I -section 4) 67324 r57 66

rbY)Y)r+b 5 X 46MM CANNULATED MAS June 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll -section 4) 6L324 1s766

G6959548 I4.5 X 48MM CANNULATED MAS lu re 201.0 Rule 8 Annex ll -section 4) 61324 r51 66

G6959550 I4.5 X 5OMM CANNULATED MAS June 2010 Rule 8 nnnex ll -section 4) 67324 751 66

G6959552 I4.5 X 52MM CANNULATED MAS Ju re 201,0 Rule 8 An ncx 'section 4) 61.324 r5756

31002525 IADJ. CROSSLINK, SMALL Julv 2005 Rule 8 Annex -section 4) 6).324 157 66

37002526 IADJ. CROSSLINK, MED luly 2005 Rule 8 Annex 'section 4) 6).324 '15766

31002527 IADJ. CROSSLINK, LARGE Julv 2005 Rule 8 An nex -sectlon 4 67324 r5166

37750010 13.5 x 120mm Ti Rod April 2010 Rule 8 Annex -sectton 4 61324 )5f 66

37750015 13.5 x 240mm Ti Rod April 2010 Rule 8 An nex -section 4 61324 7')7 66
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37750020 3.5 x 300mm Ti Rod April 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 61.324 1^5t 66

37750085 3.5 x 120mm Cobalt Chrome Rod April 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 61324 r-5766

37750087 3.5 x 240mm Cobalt Chrome Rod April2010 Rule 8 Annex Il (-section 4) 61324 r5766

G7750088 3.5 x 300mm Cobalt Chrome Rod Apr | 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 6I324 15766

G7150346 Axial Domino, 3.5/4.0 to 3.5/4.0mm Apr | 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 6r324 75766

G7750341 Axial Domino, 3.5/4.0 to 4.5mrn Aorrl 201.0 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section +) 67324 l:)/oo

37750348 \xial Domino, 3.5/4.0 to 5.5mrn April 2010 Rule 8 n nnex ll (-section 4) 61324 r.5766

i7750443 fffset Dom, 3.2 I 3.5 I 4.0 to 3.2't 3.5 / 4.Omm April 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 6r324 Ll) 7 66

37750444 fffset Domino, 3.213.5 /4.O to,4.5mm April 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 51324 L) /bo

G7750445 f,ffset Domino, 3.2/3.5/4.O to 5.5mm April 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 6L324 L5166

G7750415 Axial Domino 3.5mm to 4.5/4.75mm Septernber 2012 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 61324 151 66

37750506 4.5 x 6mm OC Screw April 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll (-scction 4) 6t7L4 151 65

37750s08 4.5 x 8mm OC Screw Apr 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 67324 1t) / oo

37750510 4,5 x 10mm OC Screw April 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 6L324 15166

37750512 +.5 x 12mm OC Screw April 2010 KUIE b Annex ll section 4) 61324 L5766

G77505L4 4.5 x 14mm OC Screw Apr il 201-0 Rule 8 Anncx ll section 4) 6L324 L:) / DO

G7750516 4.5 x 16mm OC Screw Apr il 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) ot5z4 15766

G7750518 4.5 x 18mm OC Screw Apfil 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll -section 4) 61.324 151 66

r / / fUOUO ;.0 x 6mm OC Screw April 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 61374 r.5 i 66

37750608 ;.0 x 8mm OC Screw Ap'il 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 61324 I!r'/66

G7750610 5.0 x 10mm OC Screw Ap'il 2010 Rule 8 Anncx ll section 4) 61.324 15i66

1750672 5.0 x 12mm OC Screw April 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 67324 r5166

37750674 5.0 x l.4mm OC Screw April 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll -section 4) 6L324 rs7 66

377506t6 5.0 x 15mm OC Screw April 201.0 Rule 8 Annex ll -section 4) O TSZC L,rl56

J / /)Ub16 ).0 x 18mm OC Screw April 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 61.324 r5166

G7751000 :onnector Set Screw April 2010 Rule 8 Annex Il sectron 4) 61324 15766

G77srtot SMALL CONNECTOR April 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll sec on /+) or 7zq 766

G775rro3 MEDIUM CONNECTOR April 2010 Rule 8 Annex I section 4) 61324 766

G7757105 LARGE CONNECTOR Aoril 2010 Rule 8 Annex I -section 4) 61324 15166

G77577rO Cable Connector April 2010 Rule 8 Annex I -section 4) o\Jz4 166

37757770 1.5 x 10mm Posted Screw April 2010 Rule 8 Annex I -section 4) 67324 166

775I7IOEP 3.5x10mm Extended Posted Screw April 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 6L374 766

377517t2 3.5 x 12mm Posted Screw April 2010 Rule 8 n nnex ll section 4) 67324 r5t 66

G775t1t2EP 3.5x12mm Extended Posted Screw Ac ril 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 67324 5]66

G77517t4 3.5 x 14mm Posted Screw Arril 2010 Rule 8 Annex I
.<crtion 4l 51324 5t 66

3775I7L4EP 3.5x14mm Extended Posted S,crew Arrril 2010 Rule 8 Annex I .section 4) 67374 5t 66

3775r776 3.5 x 16mm Posted Screw April 2010 Rulc 8 Annex I -section 4) 61324 5166

37757tr6EP 3.5x16mm Extended Posted S;crew April 2010 Rulc 8 Annex ll sectron 4 5732 4 51 66

377577L8 3.5 x 18mm Posted Screw April 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll -section 4 61324 5't 66

G775t1t8EP 3.5x18mm Extended Posted Screw April 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll -section 4 61324 rsl 66

G775rtr8Pr 3.5x18mm Posted Partiallv Threaded Screw April 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll '5e c ion 4 61.324 57 66

G775r720 3,5 x 20mm Posted Screw April 2010 Rule 8 n nncx ll (-section 4) 61324 5,'66

775L720EP 3.5x20mm Extended Posted llcrew Aoril 2010 Rule 8 Annex Il {-section 4) 6L324 75166

3775!720Pr 3.5x20mm Posted PartiallV Tlrreaded Screw April 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 61324 57 66

3175t722 3.5 x 22mm Posted Screw April 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 61.324 51 66

G775I722EP 3.5x22mm Extended Posted Screw April 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 6]3) 4 166

G7751722Pr 3.5x22mm Posted Partiallv Tlhreaded Screw Anril 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 41 67324 ..>'166

G7751724 3.5 x 24mm Posted Screw April 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 61324 57 66

37151724EP 3.5x24mm Extended Posted :Screw A rril 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll (-sec ion 4 5766

3t75L724Pr 3.5x24mm Posted Partiallv Threaded Screw A cril 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4)- OIlLC 15 766
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37151726 3.5 x 25mm Posted Screw Apr | 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 61324 1s766

G7757726EP 3.5x26mm Extended Posted Screw Aor | 2010 RUIE b Annex ll (-section 4) 61.374 1s766

G7151726PT 3.5x26mm Posted PartiallV Threaded Screw April 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll(-section 4) 67324 15166

G775tt28 3.5 x 28mm Posted Screw April 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) O TJZI+ l':7 66

37157728EP 3.5x28mm Extended Posted Screw Aprll 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll ( section 4) 6r324 rs166

37751728Pr 3.5x28mm Posted PartiallV Threaded Screw April 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 6tilt+ ),s166

G775r730 3.5 x 30mm Posted Screw Aoril 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 67324 r\-t66

G775L73OEP 3.5x30mm Extended Posted Sc:rew April 2010 Rule 8 Anncx ll (-section 4) 6t3)'t 1\l 66

37757730Pr 3.5x3omm Posted Partially Thteaded Screw April 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 61.324 r5766

Jt t)!tJz 3.5 x 32mm Posted Screw April 2010 Rule 8 Annex Il (-sectlon 4) 57324 151 66

3775t132EP 3.5x32mm Extended Posted Screw April 2010 Rule 8 Anncx ll (-section a) 61.324 1s756

G7757732Pr 3.5x32mm Posted Partiallv Threaded Screw April 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 51324 157 66

G7t5!734 3.5 x 34mm Posted Screw Apr il 2010 Rulc 8 Annex ll ('section 4) 6 r 11tt 7',;/ 66

G775L734EP 3.5x34mm Extended Posted Screw Aor il 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 61324 r51 66

G775r734Pr 3.5x34mm Posted Partially Threaded Screw April 201O Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 61324 1l;766

37751735 3.5 x 36mm Posted Screw April 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 6L324 l,:i/66

37757136EP 3.5x36mm Extended Posted Screw Ap'il 2010 Rulc 8 Anncx ll section 4) 61324 /66

G775t735Pr 3.5x36mm Posted PartiallV Threaded Screw Ap 'il 2010 Rule 8 Annex | | section 4 ) 61324 15 /66

G7757738 3.5 x 38mm Posted Screw Ap ril 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4 ) 67374 rt) / oo

3775r738EP 3.5x38mm Extended Posted Screw Ao ril 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 61324 766

37157738Pr 3.5x38mm Posted Partially Threaded Screw April 201O Rule 8 Annex ll -sectlon 4) 61324 766

3775r740 3.5 x 40mm Posted Screw April 2010 Rule 8 Annex Il section 4) 61,324 r51 66

G775I7AOEP 3.5x40mm Extended Posted Screw April 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll sectron 4) 61324 r57 56

G77517 40Pr 3.5x4Omm Posted Partially Threaded Screw April 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll sec ion 4) 61324 57 66

G775 1810 4.0 x 10mm Posted Screw April 2010 Rule 8 Anncx ll sec on 4) 61324 5166

G775181.0EP 4.0xL0mm Extended Posted Screw Aoril 2010 Rule 8 Annex Il 5ec on 4) 6132 4 ;t 66

3775t812 1.0 x 12mm Posted Screw April 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll -5C C ion 4) 613? 4 57 66

775t8r2EP 1.0x12mm Extended Posted Screw April 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 61324 5166

775L874 4.0 x 14mm Posted Screw Aoril 2010 KUIE b Annex ll section 4) 61.374 s7 66

7757814EP 1.0x14mm Extended Posted Screw April 2010 Rulc 8 Annex ll sec ion 4) 5\324 s16€

37751875 1.0 x 16mm Posted Screw Ap ril 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll .5ec ion 4) 6L324 5766

7t5r876EP 4.0x16mm Extended Posted Screw Ap ril 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll sec ron 4J 6137 4 7s166

7751878 4.0 x 18mm Posted Screw April 2010 Rulc 8 Annex I ion 4) 67324 5t 66

37751818EP 4.0x18mm Extended Posted Sicrew Arr 201.O Rule 8 Annex I sec ion 4) 6L324 5i 66

3775 1818PT 4.0x1-8mm Posted Partiallv Threaded Screw April 2010 Rule 8 Annex I on q (,1324 5t 66

37751820 4.0 x 20mm Posted Screw April 2010 Rule 8 Anncx ll section 4) 6).324 ).5766

37tst820EP 1.0x20mm Extended Posted S;crew April 2010 Rulc 8 Anncx ll section 4 ) 6)32A 5166

3715t820Pr 4.0x20mm Posted Partiallv Threaded Screw April 2010 Rule 8 Anncx ll section 4) 61.324 57 66

G7751822 4.0 x 22mm Posted Screw April 2010 Rule 8 Anncx ll section 4) 61.32A 5766

G775L822EP 4.Ox22mm Extended Posted Screw April 2010 Rule 8 Anncx ll sectron 4) 6L324 1s766

G7157822Pr 4.0x22mm Posted Partiallv Threaded Screw April 2010 Rule 8 Annex I section 4) 61324 5156

G775t824 1,0 x 24mm Posted Screw Aoril 2010 Rule 8 Annex I -section 4) 61324 :;t66

37157824EP 1.Ox24mm Extended Posted Screw April 2010 Rule 8 AnnCX I -scction 4) 61.324 157 66

3775t824PT 1.0x24mm Posted Partiallv Threaded Screw April 2010 Rule 8 Annex I -section 4) 6r324 1 5766

37751826 1.0 x 26mm Posted Screw April 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll -section 4) 61324 |)/oo

G775t826EP 4.0x25mm Extended Posted licrew April 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll -section 4) 6L324 i>166

G715r826Pr 4.0x26mm Posted Partiallv Threaded Screw Ar:ril 2010 Rule 8 An nex -section 4) 61324 57 66

G775L828 4.0 x 28mm Posted Screw A1:ril 2010 Rule 8 An nex -section 4) 6L324 57 66

37157828EP 4.0x28mm Extended Posted lscrew A:ril 2010 Rule 8 An nex -secti o o r7 zt+ 5 766

3775 1828PT 4,0x28mm Posted Partiallv Threaded Screw A cril 2010 Rule 8 An nex 5766

Page 29 of 3l RR1040 (

a\
\nl,+t

1',,/;t

3,20



"vj
-..x]

Product:

Class:

'/EFITEX@ 
Reconstruction SVstem

P/N DESCRIPTION
INITIAL DATE OF

CE M/\RKING
RU LE

CONFORMANCE

PATHWAY
GMDN UMDNS

3775 1830 t.O x 30mm Posted Screw April 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 67374 r5766

G775 1830E P 4 0x30mm Extended Posted Screw April 2010 Rulo 8 n nncx ll (-section 4) 61.324 tt)/oo

G7751830PT 4,0x30mm Posted Partiallv Thrr:aded Screw April 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section q) 61324 r5166

37757832 4.0 x 32mm Posted Screw April 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 51324 1.5166

37757832EP 4.0x32mm Extended Posted Screw April 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 613/4 ls7 66

37751832Pr 1.Ox32mm Posted Partiallv Threaded Screw Aprl | 2010 Rule 8 Anncx ll (-section 4) 61374 15/ 66

37757834 4.0 x 34mm Posted Screw Apr | 2010 Rule 8 Anncx ll (-section 4) 61324 15t66

G7751834EP 4.0x34mm Extended Posted Screw Apr | 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) OTJL+ \5156

G775 1834PT 4.Ox34mm Posted Partiallv Threaded Screw Apr | 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 67324 ),57 66

G77s 1836 4.0 x 35mm Posted Screw April 2010 Rulc 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 57324 1\;/66

37751836E P t.Ox36mm Extended Posted Screw April 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 61324 157 66

71s7836Pr 1.0x36mm Posted PartiallV Threaded Screw April 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 51374 r s766

37757838 1.0 x 38mm Posted Screw Aoril 2010 Rule 8 Anncx ll section 4) 61324 75766

G7751838E P 4.0x38mm Extended Posted Screw Aoril 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll scctlon 4) 61324 rst66

c7751838PT 4.0x38mm Posted Partiallv Threaded Screw April 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 67324 75766

37757840 4.0 x 40mm Posted Screw Apr 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll -section 4) 613) 4 t\]66

37751840E P 4.0x40mm Extended Posted Screw April 2010 Rule 8 Anncx ll section 4 ) 6r32_4 1 5766

37151840Pr 1.0x40mm Posted Partiallv Threaded Screw Aoril 2010 Rule 8 Anncx ll section 4) 67324 [;]66

G7151842 4.0 x 42mm Posted Screw Apr il 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 6r374 r376€

G7l5t842EP 4.0x42mm Extended Posted Screw Apr il 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 6132A 15766

Glt5t844 4,0 x 44mm Posted Screw Apr il 2010 Rule 8 nnn(:x ll section 4) 61324 15766

G775I844EP 4.0x44mm Extended Posted Screw April 2010 KUIE 5 Annex ll -section 4) o ri1+ L5t 66

37751846 1.0 x 46mm Posted Screw April 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll -section 4) 61324 r-t;766

3775L846EP 1,0x46mm Extended Posted Screw April 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 61324 11r766

G7757848 1.0 x 48mm Posted Screw Ap'il 2010 Rule 8 AnnOx ll sectlon 4) 6T324 1t) / bo

G7751848E P 4 0x48mm Extended Posted Sr:rew Ap ril 2010 Rulc 8 Anncx Il scction 4) 6L324 rr;l65

G775 1850 4.0 x 50mm Posted Screw Ao ril 2010 Rule 8 Annex I -section 4) oL5Z4 1.57 66

377518s0E P 4.0x50mm Extended Posted Screw April 2010 Rule 8 Annex I -section 4) 6L324 r57 66

37151852 4.0 x 52mm Posted Screw April 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 61324 15766

37757852EP 4.0x52mm Extended Posted Screw April 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 61324 15766

3775791.0 ;CREW G7751910 POSTED 4.5 X lOMM April 2010 Rule 8 Annex Il sec ion 4) 6732A 15/66

G775 1910EP {.5x10mm Extended Posted Screw April 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll 5ec ion 4) 6).324 r57 66

Gt75t972 SCREW G7751912 POSTED 4.5 X 12MM Aoril 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll 5ec on 4) 57324 1ti766

G7751,912EP 4.5x12mm Extended Posted Screw April 2010 Rule 8 Anncx I 5ec on 4) 673? 4 t5766

G77519t4 SCREW G7751914 POSTED 4.:' X 14MM Aoril 2010 Rule 8 Annex I -5e c ion 4) 61324 rst 66

G775t974EP t.5x14mm Extended Posted Screw April 2010 Rula 8 Annex I 5ec ion 4) 61324 r\166

l//)fJfo ;CREW G7751916 POSTED 4.5 X 16MM April 2010 Rule 8 Annex I -section 4) 61324 r5766

775t9r6EP 1.5x15mm Extended Posted Screw Ao ril 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll -section 4) 61324 r57 66

G77s 19 18 SCREW G7751918 POSTED 4.Ii X :I8MM Acril 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll -sec ion 4) 61324 15766

G775 1918EP 4.5x18mm Extended Posted S,crew Ap ril 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll (.sec ion 4) 67324 r51 66

t/ /5!3ZU SCREW G7751920 POSTED 4.5 X 20MM Ac,ril 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll (-sec ion 4) 61324 ]'51 66

3t75t920EP 4.5x20mm Extended Posted S;crew Arrril 2010 Rule 8 Anncx ion 4) 6r324 151 66

JI I>IJZZ SCREW G7751922 POSTED 4.]5 X 22MM April 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 61.324 t5166

3775r922EP 1.5x22mm Extended Posted :;crew April 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 6L32A 15/tlb

7151924 JCREW G7751924 POSTED 4.5 X 24MM Aoril 2010 Rule 8 Anncx ll (-section 4) ot 32A 1.t;/66

G7751924EP 4.5x24mm Extended Posted !;crew April 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 6L324 15 /56

G7757926 SCREW G7751926 POSTED 4.5 X 26MM April 2010 Rule 8 Anncx ll (-section 4) 6732 4 r51 66

G775I926EP 4.5x26mm Extended Posted Screw April 2010 Rule 8 Annex li (-section 4)- J516e

G7751928 SCREW G7751928 POSTED 4.5 X 28MM April 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll (-sectio-;d

37751928EP t.5x28mm Extended Posted Screw April 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll (-sec OL 
'LC
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7157930 ;CREW G7751930 POSTED 4.5 X 30MM Aorl | 2010 RUIE d Annex ll (-section 4) 51f24 r5166

G7751930EP 4.5x30mm Extended Posted Screw Apr | 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 61324 L57 66

G7751932 SCREW G7751932 POSTED 4.5 X 32MM Apr | 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) orSzt+ t)/oo

G7751932EP 4.5x32mm Extended Posted Scre\,! April 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll ( section 4) 5132A | \> 166

G775L934 SCREW G7751934 POSTED 4.5 X 34MM April 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll ( section 4 61374 r5166

37757934EP 1.5x34mm Extended Posted Screw April 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4 otJzrt 15766

37151936 ;CREW G7751936 POSTED 4.5 X 36MM April 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll {-section 4 67324 15 766

37757936EP 4.5x35mm Extended Posted Screw April 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4 o\1zq r5766

G775 1938 SCREW G7751938 POSTED 4.5 X 38MM April 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4 6).324 L\766

G7751938E P 4.5x38mm Extended Posted Screw Aoril 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4 61324 15765

37757940 SCREW G7751940 POSTED 4.5 X 40MM April 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll (-sectton 6) 324 15166

3775I940EP 4.5x40mm Extended Posted Screw April 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4 61324 r5166

775L942 ;CREW G7751942 POSTED 4.5 X 42MM April 2010 Rulc 8 Annex ll (-section 6L324 15756

G775t942EP 1.5x42mm Extended Posted Screw April 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll(-scction 61324 1.5'/66

G7757944 SCREW G7751944 POSTED 4.5 X 44MM Aoril 20LO Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 61,324 15766

G1757944EP 4.5x44mm Extended Posted Screw April 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 61324 151 66

G7751946 ;CREW G775].946 POSTED 4.5 X 46MM Apfil 2010 Rula 8 Annex ll (-sectton 6r324 Lt;/66

3775r946EP 1.5x46mm Extended Posted Sr:rew April 2010 Ru 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 61324 r5166

3775r948 ;CREW G7751948 POSTED 4.5 X 48MM Ap il 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 61.324 It;/66

G7751948E P 4.5x48mm Extended Posted Sr:rew Ap'il 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll sectr o n 61324 r5166

G7757950 SCREW POSTED 4.5 X 50MM Ap ril 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll -section 4) 61374 75166

37751950EP 4.5x50mm Extended Posted Screw Aoril 201.0 Rule 8 Anncx ll se ctro n 6L324 15766

3775L952 SCREW POSTED 4.5 X 52MM April 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll 'section 4) 6).324 r51 66

37757952EP 4.5x52mm Extended Posted Screw Aoril 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll sectton 4) 6L324 1:) / OO

37152510 CROSSLINK SET SCREW April 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll sectro n oL>24 t'l 66

G7752515 FLAT SET SCREW 10-48 April 2010 Rule 8 nnnex ll section 4) 67324 r5166

G7752524 MAS CROSSLINK - EXTRA SMALL (XS) August 2012 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 67324 15766

G7752525 SMALL MAS CROSSLINK April 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll -section 4) OTJLq 1.5766

G]152526 IMEDIUM MAS CROSSLINK April 2010 Rule 8 Annex Il -section 4) 67324 rsl 56

G7752527 ILARGE MAS CROSSLINK April 201O RU e8 Annex ll section 4) 61324 r5l 66

77s2528 ICL|P MAS/ROD XLINK CONN April 2010 RU e8 Annex ll section 4) 67324 1s7 66

37152529 ;CREW CONNECTOR LOCKING April 2010 Ru e8 Annex ll -section 4) 67324 L51 66

r I I >l)5) :ONNECTOR ROD CROSSLINK, S Ap ril 2010 Ru e8 Annex ll section 4) 67324 757 66

(l / /)z)50 :ONNECTOR ROD CROSSLINK, M April 2010 Rule 8 Anncx ll section 4) 61324 r57 66

G7752537 :ONNECTOR ROD CROSSLINK, L Ac ril 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 61324 157 66

G7753500 MAS CONN SET SCREW Ap ril 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll .section 4) 6L324 1.5766

37753505 CONN SET SCREW Ap ril 2010 Rule 8 Anncx I -section 4 ) 61.324 15766

37753520 CONN SET SCREW 10-48 April 2010 Rule 8 Annex I section 4) 61374 r5t66

377536t6 6 MM OPEN LATERAL OFFSET CONNECTOR September 201.2 Rule 8 nnnex ll section 4) 61324 tst 66

377535164 6MM ANGLED OPEN LAT OFFSET CONNECTOR Sept€ mber 2012 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 67324 r5166

37753619 19 M M OPEN LATERAL OFFST,T CON N ECTOR Sept€ mber 2012 Rule 8 Annex ll sectron 4) 61324 [;/66
u / /)50fvA 9MM ANGLED OPEN LAT OFiFSET CONNECTOR Sept€rmber 2012 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 61-324 r5'/ 66

G7753625 25 MM OPEN LATERAL OFFSI|T CONNECTOR Sept€rmber 2012 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4 ) 6).37 4 r\ t66

G7t536254 25MM ANGLED OPEN LAT OF:FSET CONNECTOR Sept€rmber 201-2 Rule 8 Annex I -section 4) 61324 157 56

G7753106 5/4,15X 420 MM TAPERED ROD - TITANIUM Aupust 2012 Rule 8 Annex I -section 4 ) 6L324 15766

G7153707 5/5,5X42O MM TAPERED ROD - TITANIUM Aur:ust 2012 Rule B Annex I -section 4) 61374 )5t 66

G7753774

G7153120

I.75 X 36OMM STERILE THREADE:D ROD Septe:mber 2012 Rule 8 Annex I -section 4) 67324 r!; t66

].5 MM PRE-CUT/BENT STERILE TI ROD. 2OMM Septomber 2012 Rule 8 Annex ll -section + rl 5766

I t>5tz> 3.5 MM PRE-CUT/BENTSTERILE II ROD- 25MM Septt:mber 2012 Rule 8 Annex ll sect Nb

G7753730 3.5 MM PRE-CUT/BENT STERILE TI ROD- 3OMM Septomber 2012 Rule 8 Annex ll (-se -61324 1sl6
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31753735 ].5 MM PRE-CUT/BENT STERILE TI ROD- 35MM Septenrber 2012 KUte b Annex ll (-section 4) 6L324 rst 66

37753140 3.5 MM PRE.CUT/BENT STERILE TI ROD- 40MM Septenrber 2012 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 6r374 l:,766

G7753745 3.5 MM PRE-CUT/BENT STERILE TI ROD- 45MM Septenlber 2012 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 5r324 r5156

G7753750 3.5 MM PRE-CUT/BENTSTERILE TI ROD- sOMM Septenlber 201.2 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 61324 15766

G775375s 3.5 MM PRE-CUT/BENT STERILE TI ROD- 55MM Septernber 2012 Rule 8 n nnex ll (-section 4) 61.324 l't 166

37153760 3.5 MM PRE-CUT/BENT STERILE TI ROD- 60MM Septernber 2012 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 61.324 r.5766

31153765 3.5 MM PRE.CUT/BENT STERILE TI ROD- 65MM Septernber 2012 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 61324 r5766

J775377O 3,5 MM PRE-CUT/BENT STERITE TI ROD- TOMM Septernber 2012 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 6L324 151 66

37753775 3.5 MM PRE-CUT/BENT STERILE TI ROD- 75MM Septernber 2012 Rule 8 Annex ll(-section 4) 51324 1.5165

G7753780 3.5 MM PRE-CUT/BENT STERII.,E TI ROD- 80MM Septernber 2012 Rule 8 Annelx ll (-section 4) 6).374 r5't66

G7753785 3.5 MM PRE-CUT/BENT STERILE TI ROD- 85MM Septernber 2012 Rule 8 Anncx ll (-sec on 4) 6).324 15166

G7153790 3.5 MM PRE-CUT/BENT STERII.E TI ROD- 9OMM Septernber 2012 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 61374 15.t 66

7753195 3.5 MM PRE-CUT/BENT STERILE TI ROD- 95MM Septernber 2012 Rule 8 n nnex ll (-section 4) 67324 15 /66

377s3800 3.5 MM PRE-CUT/BENT STERILE TI ROD-],OOMM Septernber 2012 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4 6L32A L5766

G7753806 3.5/4,75 X 420 MM TAPERED ROD - CCM+ AusJst 201-2 Rule 8 Annex ll ( section 4) 6L324 Iit / 66

G7753807 3.5/5.5 X 420 MM TAPERED ROD - CCM+ Ausust 2012 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 61324 r51 66

31753820 3.5MM PRE-CUT/BENT CHROMAT.OY+ ROD - 20MM Septernber 2012 Rule 8 Annex ll <a.tion 4l 67324 1ri i 66

37753825 3.5MM PRE-CUT/BENT CHROMALOY+ ROD - 25MM Seote rber 2012 Rule 8 Annex ll -section 4 61324 tst 66

37753830 3.5MM PRE-CUT/BENT CHROMALOY+ ROD - 30MM Septe rber 2012 Rule 8 Annex ll -section 4 6r324 157 66

377s3835 3.5MM PRE-CUT/BENT CHROIMALOY+ ROD - 35MM September 2012 Rule 8 Annex ll Section 4 6).32_A 15766

G7753840 3.5MM PRE-CUT/BENT CHROIVIALOY+ ROD - 40MM September 2012 Rule 8 Anncx ll se ron 4) I 61324 15i56

G7753845 3.5MM PRE-CUT/BENT CHROIVIALOY+ ROD - 45MM Seotember 2012 Rule 8 Annex ll sec on 4) I 61324 r5166

G7753850 3.5MM PRE-CUT/BENT CHROMALOY+ ROD - 50MM September 2012 Rule 8 Annex ll -5ec on4 o It Lr+ 15766

G7753855 3.5MM PRE-CUT/BENT CHROMALOY+ ROD . 55MM SeDtember 201.2 Rule 8 Annex Il ion 4 61.324 15766

G77s3860 3.5MM PRE-CUT/BENT CHROMALOY+ ROD - 60MM September 2012 Rule 8 Annex ll -section 4 61324 r.57 56

3775385s 3.5MM PRE-CUT/BENT CHROMALOY+ ROD - 55MM September 20L2 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4 61.324 tst66

37753870 3.5MM PRE-CUT/BENT CHROMALOY+ ROD - TOMM September 2012 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4 61324 I't7 66

37753815 3.5MM PRE-CUT/BENT CHROMALOY+ ROD . 75MM September 201.2 Rule 8 nnnex ll sec ion 4) 61324 157 66

G77s3880 3.5MM PRE-CUT/BENT CHROMALOY+ ROD - 80MM September 201.2 Rule 8 Annex ll 5C on 4) 61.374 1,5166

G7753885 3.5MM PRE-CUT/BENT CHROMALOY+ ROD - 85MM September 2012 Rule 8 Anncx ll sec ion 4) 61.324 75166

37753890 3.5MM PRE-CUT/BENT CHROMALOY+ ROD - 90MM September 2012 Rule 8 Annex I sec ion 4) 61324 rst66

37753895 3.5MM PRE-CUT/BENT CHROMALOY+ ROD . 95MM September 2012 Rule 8 Annex I -sec ion 4) 6L324 15/56

37753900 3.sMM PRE-CUT/BENT CHROMALOY+ ROD -100MM September 2012 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 6r314 )51 66

37753915 16MM CLOSED I,ATERAL CONNECTOR Septe mber 2012 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 61.324 151 66

G7753919 ].9MM CLOSED LATERAL CONNECTOR September 2012 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 67324 15t 66

G7753925 25MM CLOSED LATERAL CONNECTOR Seotermber 2012 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 6).324 151 66

G7755120 3.5mm x 120mm Adjustable Rod Anril 2010 Rule 8 Anncx ll section 4) or5zq 1.s756

G7755t22 3.2/3.5mm x 120mm Adjustable Rod April 201.0 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) oflz+ r5766

Gtt55t23 3,2/3.5mm x 220mm Adjustable Rod April 2010 Rule 8 Annex I -section 4) 61324 i5766

G7755124 3.5mm x 220mm Adiustable Rod April 2010 Rule 8 Annex I -section 4) 6\il.+ r51 66

37755134 3.5mm x 200mm CoCr Adjustable Rod April 201.0 Rule 8 Annex I -section 4) 51324 )51 66

rt t))25! 3.5 X 1OO OC PLATE/ROD. STERILE June 2010 Rule 8 Anncx ll section 4) OLSZq 15166

7755232 3.5 X 2OO OC PLATE/ROD - STERILE June 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll -section 4) 6r324 '.1!;t66

37755240 ROD THREADED 3.5X24OMM April 2010 Rule 8 Anncx ll -section 4) 67324 157 66

G7755245 ROD THREADED 4.5X360MM April 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll -section 4) 67324 75 /66

G7155247 ROD THREADED 5.5X36OMM April 2010 Rule 8 An nex -section 4) 67374 lt> 7 66

G7755250 ROD CCM THREADED 3,5X24OMM Alrril 2010 Rule 8 Annex -section 4 15/ 66

37755255 ROD CCM THREADED 4.5X36OMM Alr 2010 Rule 8 An nex -secti c6M (=t5 /66

J7755257 ROD CCM THREADED 5,5X350MM A rril 2010 Rule 8 Annex -se 2f 61324

37155270 3.5 x 100mm Pre-Bent Rod Acril 2010 Rule 8 An nex -s 4l '.tfiza 1$761

r)
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37755271 3.5 x 200mm Pre-Bent Rod April 2010 Rule 8 n nnex ll (-section 4 ) 61324 15 /66

37755274 3.5 x 10Omm Pre-Bent CoCr Rod Aprl | 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) ot)zq L51 66

rl l5>Zl> 3.5 x 2O0mm Pre-Bent CoCr Rod Apr | 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll (-scction 4) 67324 rst66

G7755278 fccioital Midline Plate, Translational Apr I 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) OIJLq r51 66

G1155279 ADIUSTABLE OC PLATE - SMALL August 2012 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) ot)29 15166

G775s325 LP OC Screw Connector April 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 61324 15766

G7755327 LP OC Screw Connector, Offset Aoril 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4 67324 151 66

37756064 lOMM OPEN LATERAL OFFSET CONNECTOR April 2010 Rule 8 n nnex ll ('section 4 61324 t.l;7 66

7756066 13MM OPEN LATERALOFFSET CONNECTOR April 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4 67324 1.57 66

G7756067 :ONNECTOR CLOSED.END LAT lOMM April 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll (-sectlon 4 67324 r5166

G7756068 CONNECTOR G7756068 CLOSED-END LAT 13MM Aoril 2010 Rulo 8 Annex ll section 4 6137 4 r:1 66

G7756059 MAS Extension Connector, 3.2 /3,5 / 4.Omm April 2010 Rule 8 nnnex ll -Section 4 61324 L3166

JI IJOUI ! MAS Extension Connector, 4.5mm Apr 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll -section 4 61324 ti) 7 66

37155072 MAS Extension Connector, 5.5mm April 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll -section 4 61324 15;756

7756073 1.5mm Laminar Hook April 2010 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4 6L324 1.t;166

G7756073L 1.5mm Offset Laminar Hook, Left Apr il 2010 Rule 8' Annex ll section 4 6L374 r:;166

G7756073R 4.5mm Offset Laminar Hook, Rieht Aor il 2010 Rule 8i Annex ll section 4 61.324 1.!;7 66

G7756074 5.0mm Laminar Hook Aor il 2010 Rule ti Anncx I section 4 61324 r:t]66

G7756074L 6.0mm Offset Lanrinar Hook, Left Aptil 2010 Rule [i Annex I -section 4 61.3)4 1i>166

37756074R i.omm Offset Laminar Hook, Right April 2010 Rule f] Annex I -se ctlo n 6132.4 15'/65

37759970 -P OC M PLATE . SMALL April 2010 Rule Ii Annex ll section 4 ) 67324 1:i /66

37759971 LP OC M PLATE - MEDIUM Ap'il 2010 Rule tl Annex ll section 4) o\321 r!]56

G7759972 LP OC M PLATE - LARGE Ao'il 2010 Rule t] Annex ll (-section 4) 61324 15766

x0503132 /ER MAS-TI-3.5X32-DIST-24M MTH R July 2003 Rule u Annex ll (-section 61325 15t 66

3"4\
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Annex ll (-section 4) 61325Multi Axial Screw 3.5mm x 12mm
Annex ll (-section 4) 61.37!;April 2011Multi Axial Screw 3.5mm x l.4mm
Annex ll (-section 4) 6L325April 2017Multi Axial Screw 3.5mm x 16mm
Annex ll (-section 4) 61325Multi Axial Screw 3.5mm x LSmm
Annex ll (-section 4 ) 613 2 i)ulti Axial Screw 3.5mm x 20mm April 2017

Annex ll (-section 4)Multi Axial Screw 3.5mm x 22mm
Annex Il (-section 4)Multi Axial Screw 3.5mm x 24mm

613 25Annex ll (-section 4)Multi Axial Screw 3.5mm x 26mm
Annex ll (-section 4) 6).325Multi Axial Screw 3.5mm x 28mm
Annex ll (-section 4) 6132sMulti Axial Screw 3.5mm x 30mm il 2071

Annex ll (-section 4 613 25ulti Axial Screw 3.5mm x 32mm
bI JZ:)April 2017 Annex ll (-sectlon 4)ulti Axial Screw 3.5mm x 34mm

Annex ll (-sectlon 4)April 2017iAxial Screw 4.0mm x 12mm
Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) r57 66Multi Axial Screw 4.0mm x l.4mm

Annex ll (-section 4)Multi Axial Screw 4.0mm x 16mm
Annex ll (-section 4) 67375Multi Axial Screw 4.0mm x 18mm
Annex ll (-section 4) 67325Multi Axial Screw 4.0mm x 2Omm
Annex ll (-section 4 ) 6r325Multi Axial Screw 4.0mm x 22mm
Annex ll (-section 4) 61325Multi Axial Screw 4.0mm x 24mm
Annex ll (-section 4) 613 2 i)April 2017Multi Axial Screw 4.0mm x 26rnm
Annex ll(-section 4) 61325Multi Axial Screw 4.0mm x 28rnm April 2017

Annex ll (-section 4 ) 61325Multi Axial Screw 4.0mm x 30rnm
Annex ll (-section 4)ulti Axial Screw 4.0mm x 32rnm April 2017

Annex ll (-section 4 )Multi Axial Screw 4.0mm x 34rnm
Annex ll (-section 4)Multi Axial Screw 4.5mm x 22rnm
Annex ll (-section 4) 613 25pril 2017Multi Axial Screw 4.5mm x 24rnm
Annex ll (-section 4) 61325Multi Axial Screw 4.5mm x 25mm

61.325Multi Axial Screw 4.5mm x 28mm April 2017 Annex ll(-section 4)

Annex ll (-section 4) 6).325ulti Axial Screw 4.5mm x 30mm ril2077
AO"rl 201,7 Annex ll (-section 4) 61325ti Axial Screw 4.5mm x 32mm

Annex ll (-section a)April 2017ti Axial Screw 4.5mm x 34mm
Annex ll (-section 4)Threaded MAS 3.5mm x22mm
Annex ll (-section 4) 61325Partiallv Threaded MAS 3.5mm x 24mm
Annerx ll (-section 4) 6L32l,Partiallv Threaded MAS 3.5mm x 26mm
Annex ll (-section 4) 6132sPartiallv Threaded MAS 3.5mrn x 28mm
Annerx ll (-section 4) 61325Partiallv Threaded MAS 3.5mrn x 30mm

April 20I7 Annex ll (-section 4) 613 2sPartiallv Threaded MAS 4.0mrn x 22mm
Annex ll {-section 4) 67325Threaded MAS 4.0mm x 24mm April 2017

Ann€rx ll (-section 4) 613 25Threaded MAS 4.0mrn x 26mm
Annex ll (-section 4) 613 2sPartiallv Threaded MAS 4.0mrn x 28mm
Annex ll (-section 4)llv Threaded MAS 4.0mm x 30mm

15 /66Annex ll (-section 4)Bone Screw 4.5mm x Smnl
Annex ll (-section 4) 61325Bone Screw 4.5mm x 8mnr
Anncx ll (-section 4)OC Bone Screw 4.5mm x 10mm
Annex ll (-section 4OC Bone Screw 4.5mm x 12mm it 2011'

.S};"cl>

Annex ll {-scctionBone Screw 4.5mm x L4mm April 201i'
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3600506 fC Bone Screw 5.0mm x 5mm \pril 2017 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 61325 r5766

3600508 OC Bone Screw 5.0mm x 8mm \orll 2017 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 61325 15766

36005 10 OC Bone Screw 5.Omm x 10mm April 2OI7 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4 61325 r5766

36005 12 CC Bone Screw 5.0mm x l.2mm Aoril 20L7 Rule 8 Annex ll(-section 4 6L325 157 66

3600514 fC Bone Screw 5.0mm x 14mm April 2O!7 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4 61325 r57 66

3600120 lC Ti Set Screw Adi Rod April 2071 Rule 8 Annex ll (-sectton 6132s r5766

360031s Multi Axial Screw Set Screw M6 April 2017 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 6132s 15 /66

3602615 Closed Connector Flat Set Screw \oril 2017 Rule 8 Annex ll (-sectton 61325 ).5166

3600300 OC Screw Connector Aptil 7O1l Rule 8 Annex ll (-sectton 613 2 fi 15/66

3600301 OC Screw Connector Offset April 2017 Rule 8 Annex ll (-sectton 6132s 15766

3602s35 Rod to Rod Crosslink - Small \oril 2017 Rule 8 Annex ll (-sectaon 6r325 I 5766

3602536 Rod to Rod Crosslink - Medium April 2017 Rule 8 Annex ll sectr o n 613 25 1_5166

3602537 Rod to Rod Crosslink - Large \oril 2017 Rule 8 Annex ll sectr o n 61325 r5766

3602525 vlAS to MAS Crosslink - Small May 2017 Rule 8 nnnex ll sectron 61325 r5166

3602s26 VIAS to MAS Crosslink - Medium Mav 2017 Rule 8 Annex ll -Section 61325 15766

3602527 MAS to MAS Crosslink - Large Aoril 2017 Rule 8 Annex ll sectron 61325 157 66

3601350 fffset Domino 3.2/3.5mm to .3.2/3'5mm Aoril 2017 Rule 8 Annex ll sectton 61325 15766

3601475 Offset Domino 3.2/3.5mm to 4.5/4.75mm {oril 2017 Rule 8, Annex ll section 4 ) 67325 r 5766

3601550 Offset Domino 3.2/3.5mm to 5.5/6.0mm Ap(il 2OI7 Rule ti Annex ll sect|on 6132s 15 /66

3603350 Offset O/O Domino 3.2/3.5mrn to 3.2/3.5mm April 2017 Rule !i Annex ll (-section 4) 613 25 t-5 lri6

3603475 f,ffset O/O Domino 3.2/3.5mm tct 4.5/4.7Smm \oril 201.1 | Rulc fJ nnnex ll (-section 4) 6r325 r5t 66

3603535
Offset O/O Domino 3.2/3.5mm to

5.5/6.0/6.35mm April 20il' Rule t] I Annex ll (-section q) 61325 1.5166

3602120 l.2mm Titanium Rod, 120mm April 201i' Rule {l I Annex I -section 4) 6L325 r5t 66

3602240 3.2mm Titanium Rod, 240mnr April 201;l Rule {l Annex ll Sectton 613 25 151 66

3605 120 3.5mm Titanium Rod, 120mnt April 201,' Rule il Annex ll sectron 6137

3605240 3.5mm Titanium Rod, 240mnr \oril 201,r Rule ll Annex ll -section 4) 613 25 157 66

3600201 3,5mm Pre-Curved Titanium Rod, 200mm April 201;r Rule 13 Annex ll -section 4) OLJZ) 1.57 66

3600211 3.5mm Pre-Curved Cobalt Chrome Rod, 200mm
April 201'z Rule tB Annex ll (-section 4) 61.325 15766

3603705 3.5mm/4.75mm Tapered Titanium Rod, 420mm
April 201/ Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 61325 157 66

3603707 3.5mm/5.5mm Tapered Titarriunr Rod, 420mm
April 2017 Rule 8 Annex ll ( section 4) 613L',.) 1s766

3603806 3.5mm/4.75mm Tapered Cobalt Chrome, 420mm
April 2017 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 613 2 i, r5166

3603807 3.5mm/5.5mm Tapered Cobalt Clhrome, 420mm
April 2017 Rule 8 Anncx ll (-section 4) 61325 r57 66

3603709 3.5mm/6.0mm Tapered Titanium Rod, 420mm
April 2017 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 6L325 1.57 66

3603809 3.5mm/5.0mm Tapered Cobalt Chrome, 420mm
April 2Ot7 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 6L325 157 66

3503708 3.5mm/6.0mm Tapered Titanium Rod, 600mm
Aoril 2017 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 6132s I 5766

3503808 3.5mm/6.0mm Tapered Cobalt Chrome, 600mm
Aoril 2017 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4)4

3603725 3.5mm Pre-Cut / Bent Titanium Rod, 25mm April 2017 Rule 8 Annex ll (-sectionr '/613a\ 15 /66 r\*
3603730 l.5mm Pre-Cut / Bent Titanium Rod, 30mm April 201 7 Rule 8 Annex ll (-sectio 6137s

:t
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Product:

Class:
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P/N DESCRIPTION
INITIAL DATE OF CE

MARK ING
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CONFORMANCE

PATHWAY
GMDN UMDNS

3603740 3.5mm Pre-Cut / Bent Titanium Rod,40mm April 2OI1 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 61325 15766

3603750 3.5mm Pre-Cut / Bent Titanium Rod, 50mm April 2017 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 613 25 157 66

3603760 3.5mm Pre-Cut / Bent Titanium Rod, 60mm April 2017 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 61325 r5 766

3603770 3.5mm Pre-Cut / Bent Titanium Rod, 70mm Aoril 201.7 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 61375 r5766

3603780 3.5mm Pre-Cut / BentTitanium Rod,80mm \oril 2017 Rule 8 Annex ll sectron 61.325 15 /66

3600600 3C Adiustable Plate - Small \pril 2017 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 61375 15766

3600601 OC Adiustable Plate Aoril 2017 Rule 8 Annex ll (-Section OlJZ) 15/66

3600100 OC Adiustable Rod Tl 3.5mm x 100mm Aoril 2017 Rule 8 Annex ll (-sectton 61325 15 /66

3600200 lC Adiustable Rod Tl 3.5mm x 200mm April 2017 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 613 25 75766

35001 10 fC Adiustable Rod CCM 3.5mm x :L00mm April 201-7 Rule 8 Annox ll (-section 613 2i) r-57 66

3600210 fC Adiustable Rod CCM 3.5mm x 200mm Aoril 2017 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 61.325 r57 66

G3600120 OC Ti Set Screw Adi Rod - Sterile qDril 2017 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 6r32s 75166

u 50uzo f) Closed Connector Flat Set Screw - Sterile qpril 2017 Rule 8 Annex ll -5ec on 6r37s l)/oo

u 50uzo lo Ooen Connector Coned Set Screw - Sterile April 2017 Rule 8 Annex | | sectt o n 67325 75766

G3600300 OC Screw Connector-Steri le April 2017 Rule 8 Annex ll -sec tt o n ) 6r325 15/66

G 3600301 lC Screw Connector Offset-Sterile \oril 2017 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) O 1J Z:) 15766

G3502535 Rod to Rod Crosslink Small - Sterile \oril 2017 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 6132s 15766

u5buz)50 Rod to Rod Crosslink Medium - Sterile Aoril 2017 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 6L375 r51 66

G3602s37 Rod to Rod Crosslink Large - Sterile April 2017 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 6L325 r5166

G3602s2s MAS to MAS Crosslink Small - Sterile April 2017 Rule 8 Annex I sect|on 6T3LL+ 1.57 66

G3502s25 VIAS to MAS Crosslink Medium - Sterile April 2017 Rule 8 Annex I -section 4) 61324 :l-57 66

ESOUL)Z I MAS to MAS Crosslink LarBe - Sterile April 2017 Rule 8 Annex ll section 4) 67324 15766

GJbUf5)U f,ffset Domino 3.2/3.5mm to 3.2/3.5mm - Sterile
April 2017 Ruie [l Annex ll (-section 4) 61324 7\766

G3601475
Offset Domino 3.2/3.5mm to 4.5/4.7Smm -

Sterile April 2017 Rule ti Annerx ll (-section a) 61324 15766

G3601550
Offset Domino 3.2/3.5mm to 5.5mm/5.0mm

Sterile April 201-7 Rule t| Annex ll (-section 4) 67324 15166

G36023s0 Axial Domino 3.2/3.5mm to 3.2/3.5mm - Sterile qoril 2017 Rule tl Annex ll (-section 4) 67324 1s766

G3602475 Axial Domino 3.2/3smm to 4.5/4.75mm - Sterile
April 2011' Rule ll Annex ll (-section 4) 67324 15 /66

G36025s0 \xial Domino 3.2/3.5mm to 5.5/6.0mm - Sterile
Aoril 201,' Rule ll Annex ll (-section 4) 6I3),4 15/66

G3603350
Offset O/o Domino 3.2/3.5mm to 3,2/3.5mm -

Sterile April 201;t Rule i3 Annex ll (-section 4) 6r324 r5t 66

G3603475
Offset O/O Domino 3.2/3.5mm to 4.5/4.75mm

Sterile qoril 201 / Rule 3 Annex ll (-section 4) 61324 r5756

G3603635
Offset O/O Domino 3.2/3.5mm to

5.5/6.0/5.35mm - Sterile Aoril 201.'/ Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 61324 r5t 66

G3606072 MAS Ext 5.5mm /6.0mm /6.35mm - Sterile \oril 201/ Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 61324 15766

G3603709
3.5mm/5.0mm Tapered Titanium Rod, 420mm-

Sterile \oril 2017 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 61374 157 66

c3603809
3.5mm/6.0mm Tapered Cobalt Chrome, 42omm'

Sterile April 2017 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 61324 r 5766

G3603708
).5mm/5.0mm Tapered Titaniunt Rod, 600mm-

;teri I e April 2017 Rule 8 Annex ll (-section 4) 6L374 r57 66

G3603808
3.5mm/5.0mm Tapered Cobalt Chrome, 600mm-

Ste ri le April 2017 Rule 8 Anne x ll (secrionrt

G3600600 OC Adiustable Plate Small-Sterile April 2017 Rule 8 Annex ll (-secti 61S8.r 15756

ol
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3.2mm and 3.5mm Titanium
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3.2mm and 3.5mm Titanium
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adjustability. Flexibility. adaptability.

The VERTEX SELECT™ Reconstruction System is a comprehensive set of options that
provides adjustability, fl exibility, and adaptability to meet the anatomical challenges of the 
occipitocervical and upper thoracic spine.

Building upon a strong clinical history... now with even more options. 

Multiple Rod OptionsMulti-Axial Screws 
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implant Features

Multi-Axial Screw

 » Accepts 3.2mm and 3.5mm rods
 » 60° conical angulation
 » 30° in any direction
 » Up to 45° of angulation in relief notches
 » Available in 3.5mm, 4.0mm, and 4.5mm diameters
 » Partially threaded options available in 3.5mm and 

4.0mm diameters
 » Cannulated options available in 4.0mm and 4.5mm diameters

Laminar Hooks

 » Accept 3.2mm and 3.5mm diameter rods
 » Left and right laminar off set hooks

Rods

 » Surgeon choice of 3.2mm and 3.5mm rod diameters in various lengths 
 » Cervical-thoracic threaded rods available in various diameters

Rod Transition Options 

Offset Dominos
 » Enable connection from 3.2mm and 3.5mm rod diameters to 3.2mm, 3.5mm, 

4.5mm, or 5.5mm rod diameters
 » Allow for medial/lateral off set of rods at the transition point

Axial Dominos
 » Enable connection from 3.2mm and 3.5mm rod diameters to 4.5mm and 

5.5mm rod diameters 
 » Allow for axial alignment of rods at the transition point

Multi-Axial Screw (MAS) Extension Connectors
 » Connect directly to multi-axial screw to allow for extension of 

adjacent constructs 
 » Enable connection directly from multi-axial screw to 4.5mm and 5.5mm 

rod diameters
 » “Zero Run on the Rod” transition option to allow for maximum fi xation area

Threaded Rods
 » Enable connection from 3.2mm and 3.5mm rod diameters to 4.5mm and 5.5mm 

rod diameters
 » Allow for axial alignment of rods at the cervical-thoracic transition point
 » Low-profi le transition option of the threaded rods allows for maximum fi xation area

Partially Threaded 
Multi-Axial 

Screws (MAS)

Fully Threaded 
Multi-Axial 

Screws (MAS)
Top and 

bottom view 
of 10mm to 

24mm screw 
relief notches

Bottom and 
side view 

of 26mm to 
52mm screw 
relief notches

45°

45°

45°

45°

VERTEX SELECT™ Reconstruction System | SurgIcal technIque2 VERTEX SELECT™ Reconstruction System | SurgIcal technIque



implant Features continued

Rod Connector Options 

Lateral Offset Connectors
 » Allow for medial/lateral off set to accommodate nonlinear screws
 » Provide additional options for screw placement
 » Dorsal height adjustment capabilities to accommodate screw height diff erences
 » Open and closed connector options

Cable Connector

 » Allows for connection of ATLAS® Cable to the rod construct

CROSSLINK® Connector Options 

CROSSLINK® Connector, MAS to MAS Design

 » Connects directly to the top of a multi-axial screw head in cases where 
adjacent screw heads are in close proximity to one another

 » Ability to attach to a diff erent level above or below on each side of construct
 » Ability to also connect directly to the rod using the VERTEX SELECT™ System 

CROSSLINK® Connector Clip
 » Arched design allows room for patient anatomy
 » Adjustable design and various sizes to accommodate varying distances between rods
 » Single-component design for easy placement

CROSSLINK® Connector Clip
 » Enables the MAS to MAS CROSSLINK® Connector 

to attach directly to rod if necessary

CROSSLINK® Connector, Rod to Rod Design
 » Adjustable design and various sizes to accommodate varying distances between rods
 » Arched design allows room for patient anatomy
 » Single-component design for easy placement

Set Screws

 » Multi-axial screw and hook standard set screw
 » MAS Connector Set Screw enables attachment of a MAS CROSSLINK® Connector 

or a MAS Extension Connector to a multi-axial screw
 » MAS Locking Set Screw locks the MAS CROSSLINK® Connector or the 

MAS Extension Connector to a multi-axial screw

VERTEX SELECT™ Reconstruction System | SurgIcal technIque VERTEX SELECT™ Reconstruction System | SurgIcal technIque 3



Instrument Set

Adjustable Drill Guide

Universal Handle

Universal Ratcheting Handle

Pedicle Feeler Pedicle Probe

Circular Drill Bit 
Adapter

Bone Reamer

Depth Gauge Quick Release Self-Holding Screwdriver

Awl

4.0mm External Hex

Screw Preparation/Placement

Tap Sleeve Threaded Screwdriver

Fixed  
Drill Guide 

(14mm)

VERTEX SELECT™ Reconstruction System | surgical technique4 VERTEX SELECT™ Reconstruction System | surgical technique



Instrument Set continued

Color-Coded Taps

4.0mm Tap

4.5mm Tap

3.5mm Tap

Screw Preparation/Placement continued

Screw Size Color Drill Bit Tap

VERTEX SELECT™  
Multi-Axial Screws (MAS)

3.5mm × 10mm to 40mm Green 2.4mm 3.5mm Tap

4.0mm × 10mm to 24mm Blue 2.4mm 4.0mm Tap

4.0mm × 26mm to 52mm Gold 2.9mm 4.0mm Tap

4.5mm × 10mm to 52mm Magenta 2.9mm 4.5mm Tap

VERTEX SELECT™ Partially Threaded  
Multi-Axial Screws (MAS)

3.5mm × 18mm to 40mm Green 2.4mm 3.5mm Tap

4.0mm × 18mm to 40mm Gold 2.9mm 4.0mm Tap

Color-Coding Reference

2.4mm Drill Bit

Color-Coded Drill Bits

2.9mm Drill Bit

    Note
The gold anodized tip of the tap 
represents the first 10mm of thread.

VERTEX SELECT™ Reconstruction System | surgical technique VERTEX SELECT™ Reconstruction System | surgical technique 5



Hook Placement

Rod Preparation

Rod Insertion/Adjustment

Instrument Set continued

Rod Gripper

Alignment Tool

Rod Holder

Rod Bender

Rod Template

Laminar Elevator Hook Holder

Rod Cutter

Ratcheting Rod Cutter

VERTEX SELECT™ Reconstruction System | surgical technique6 VERTEX SELECT™ Reconstruction System | surgical technique



Rod Reduction/Correction

Compression/Distraction

Instrument Set continued

Rod Reducer

Rod Rocker
Coronal Benders

Bending Iron Left

Bending Iron Right

Distractor Forceps Compressor Forceps

Final Tightening

CROSSLINK® Plate Placement

Straight Hex Torque Driver

4.0mm External Hex

Rod Pusher/Counter Torque

2.5mm Straight Hex Screwdriver

Torque Limiting Handle

T-Handle

Universal Handle

Lock Nut Driver
Universal Handle Swizzle Stick

4.0mm External Hex Torque Screwdriver

VERTEX SELECT™ Reconstruction System | SurgIcal technIque VERTEX SELECT™ Reconstruction System | SurgIcal technIque 7



Figure 2 Figure 3

VERTEX SELECT™ Reconstruction System | surgical technique8 VERTEX SELECT™ Reconstruction System | surgical technique

Patient Positioning/Posterior Approach

Pedicle Preparation

The patient is placed prone in an 
appropriate manner to avoid specific 
pressure points.

A midline incision is made, and 
dissection is carried down to  
the spinous processes of the 
appropriate vertebrae.

Dissection is carried laterally to 
expose the facets and the transverse 
processes (Figure 1).

Anatomical landmarks are identified 
and carefully reviewed to determine 
the entry point to the pedicle 
(Figure 2). An entry hole is made 
over the pedicle with a burr, drill, or 
awl (Figure 3).

Figure 1



VERTEX SELECT™ Reconstruction System | SurgIcal technIque VERTEX SELECT™ Reconstruction System | SurgIcal technIque 9

Drilling

The Adjustable Drill Guide, with the lock and unlock 
adjustment feature, can be used for drilling depths from 
6mm to 52mm in 1mm increments.

The drilling depth can be adjusted by pressing the Slide 
forward while adjusting the Measuring Tube to the 
desired drill depth (Figure 4). Holding Sleeve

Measuring Tube

Slide

Once the slide reaches the desired depth, rotate the 
slide into the locked position and prepare the pilot hole 
in the desired trajectory (Figures 5 and 6).

Figure 4

Figure 5

Figure 6



VERTEX SELECT™ Reconstruction System | SurgIcal technIque10 VERTEX SELECT™ Reconstruction System | SurgIcal technIque

Optional tapping

Screw Measurement

The Pedicle Feeler (Figure 7) is used 
to gently palpate the cancellous 
bone to the pedicle, and the Depth 
Gauge is used to determine the 
screw length (Figure 8).

The VERTEX SELECT™ Multi-Axial 
Screws are self-tapping to eliminate 
the tapping step.

If the surgeon prefers tapping, place 
the Tap Sleeve over the tri-flat end 
of the tap and use the gauge on the 
tap shaft to visualize the depth of 
the tap in the pedicle (Figure 9).

Figure 8
Figure 7

Figure 9

Figure 10

 Note

 Note

The tap may be attached to 
either the Universal Handle or the 
Universal Ratcheting Handle.

The gold anodized tip of the 
tap represents the first 10mm 
of thread (Figure 10).
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Bone Reaming

The Bone Reamer may be used to 
remove uneven bone, if needed, to 
maximize the multi-axial capabilities 
of the bone screw (Figures 11 and 12).

Figure 11 Figure 12
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Screw Placement

Once the desired screw length is 
selected, the screw is attached to 
either the Quick Release Self-Holding 
Screwdriver or Threaded Screwdriver, 
along with the Universal Ratcheting 
Handle, and inserted into the bone 
(Figures 13 and 14).

Confirmation of screw position 
can be made using radiographs or 
intraoperative fluoroscopy.

The remaining screws are placed 
using a similar technique.

 Note
It is recommended, though not 
required, that for longer length 
multi-axial screws (>26mm), you 
use the threaded screwdriver, as it 
may help give better handling and 
control of the screw if needed.

Figure 14

Universal Ratcheting Handle

Figure 13

 Note
Cannulated multi-axial screws
are available.

Threaded Screwdriver

Quick Release Self-Holding Screwdriver
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Screw Placement continued

Prior to rod placement, the 
Alignment Tool may be used to 
align the saddles of the VERTEX 
SELECT™ Multi-Axial Screws 
(Figures 15 and 16).

Figure 15

Figure 16
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Hook Placement

When using Laminar Hooks in the 
cervical and upper thoracic spine, 
lamina preparation and ligamentum 
flavum dissection are performed 
using the Laminar Elevator 
(Figure 17). 

If desired, dissection may also be 
achieved using a hook in the Hook 
Holder (Figure 18).

The appropriate hook is selected 
based on the thickness of the lamina 
and placed at the appropriate 
position (Figures 19 and 20).

Figure 17

Figure 18

Figure 20Figure 19
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rod Selection

Straight Rods are available in 
either 3.2mm or 3.5mm diameters 
(Figure 21).

Figure 21

3.2mm option

3.5mm option
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Rod Templating

The Rod Template is used to 
determine the curvature and length 
of the rod needed based on the 
screw or hook positions (Figure 22).

Fit the Template into the desired area 
and mold into proper shape. Remove 
the Template and use to shape  
either your straight or threaded  
rod to match.

Figure 23

Figure 22

    Note
The Rod Template has markings 
that can help determine the 
appropriate length of the entire 
construct (Figure 23).



rod cutting

Align the two lines

Implant this end

Discard this end

VERTEX SELECT™ Reconstruction System | SurgIcal technIque VERTEX SELECT™ Reconstruction System | SurgIcal technIque 17

Use a marker to mark the rod at the 
appropriate length as determined by 
the Rod Template, and then cut the 
rod using the Rod Cutter (Figure 24).

The Rod Cutter can also be used 
as an alternate for rod cutting 
(Figure 25).

Figure 25

Figure 24



rod Bending
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Contour the rod to the sagittal 
contour of the spine and the 
medial/lateral orientation of the 
implants using the Rod Bender 
(Figure 26).

If in situ bending is needed, the rod 
can be contoured in the sagittal 
plane with the Bending Irons 
(Figure 27) and in the medial/lateral 
plane with the Coronal Benders 
(Figure 28).

Figure 26

Figure 27

Figure 28
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using lateral Off set connectors

The relief notches on the 
VERTEX SELECT™ Multi-Axial Screw 
(MAS) allow up to 7.5mm of medial/
lateral variability (Figure 29). If 
additional medial/lateral offset is 
required, Lateral Connectors can 
facilitate rod attachment of the non-
linear screws and can adjust for 
screw height difference and 
excessive angulations.

Closed-Ended Lateral Connectors 
are provided for placement before 
rod insertion (Figure 30), and Open-
Ended Lateral Connectors are side 
loading to accommodate placement 
before or after rod insertion 
(Figure 31).

Provisionally tighten the set screw 
on the lateral connector to prevent 
migration on the rod by using 
the Quick Release Self-Holding 
Screwdriver with the 
Universal Handle.

Figure 30

Figure 31

Figure 29
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rod Placement

Place the rod into the implant heads 
using the Rod Holder (Figure 32).

With the rod fully seated in the 
screw heads, a set screw can be 
loaded onto the Quick Release Self- 
Holding Screwdriver, placed through 
the Rod Pusher/Counter Torque, 
and seated into each screw head 
(Figure 33).

Figure 33

Figure 32

 Note
If a MAS CROSSLINK® Connector 
will be used, a separate set 
screw is required. Refer to the 
MAS CROSSLINK® Connector 
section for more information.
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rod reduction

If the rod is not easily captured in 
the screw head, the Rod Reducer 
or Rod Rocker can be used to fully 
seat the rod and simplify set screw 
introduction.

To use the Rod Rocker, place over 
the rod and grasp the screw head 
notches (Figure 34a). Gently 
squeeze and tilt the Rod Rocker to 
reduce the rod into the screw saddle 
(Figure 34b).

To use the Rod Reducer, place it over 
the rod and grasp the screw head 
notches from above. As the Reducer 
handle is squeezed, the Rod Reducer 
sleeve will slide down and seat the 
rod (Figure 34c).

To secure the rod, load a set screw 
into the multi-axial screw saddle 
with the Quick Release Self-Holding 
Screwdriver, as the Rod Reducer or 
Rod Rocker continues to hold the 
rod in place (Figure 34d). Figure 34a

Figure 34b

Figure 34d

Figure 34c
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Compression and Distraction

Once the rod is secured into the 
implants, in situ bending, distraction, 
and/or compression may be 
performed to place the implants in 
the final position.

Compression maneuvers are most 
often carried out directly on two 
implants (Figure 35).

A Rod Gripper is also included 
for additional rod manipulation 
(Figure 36).

Figure 36

Figure 35
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Final tightening

After the compression and 
distraction maneuvers are complete, 
the set screws should be final 
tightened using the Straight Hex 
Torque Driver and Torque Limiting 
T-Handle in conjunction with 
the Rod Pusher/Counter Torque 
(Figure 37). 

Torque Limiting T-Handle

Figure 37



Threaded Rods
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rod transition Options

Rod transition options allow for a transition from the 
cervical to the thoracic spine or at any location where 
it is necessary to move from a smaller rod diameter to 
a large rod diameter.

All VERTEX SELECT™ Rod Connectors can be used to 
connect 3.2mm or 3.5mm rods to 3.2mm, 3.5mm, 
4.5mm, or 5.5mm rods.

Various designs are available depending on the 
alignment and anatomical requirements.

If choosing the threaded rods, insert the threaded 
portion of the 3.2mm or 3.5mm rod into the receiving 
end of a 4.5mm or 5.5mm rod and rotate clockwise 
until fully tightened.

All set screws of the rod transition options utilize a 
Torque Limiting Driver for final tightening.

Offset Domino

Axial Domino

 Multi-Axial Screw (MAS) 
Extension Connector
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using Multi-axial Screw (MaS) extension connector Option

The MAS Extension Connector will 
allow for a “zero run on the rod” 
connection between dual rods by 
connecting directly to the head of 
a multi-axial screw. It also will allow 
extension of a previous construct 
directly from a multi-axial screw head.

Place a MAS Connector Set Screw 
in the head of the multi-axial screw 
using the Self Holding External 4.0mm 
Hex Screwdriver (Figure 38).  

Insert preferred size MAS Extension 
Connector over the MAS Connector 
Set Screw, with open end facing lateral.

Place a MAS CROSSLINK® Locking 
Screw over the MAS Extension 
Connector (Figure 39) and tighten 
using the Straight Hex Torque Driver 
and the Torque Limiting T-Handle.

Place the adjoining rod in the 
open-end portion of the connector 
and tighten set screw into position 
using the Straight Hex Torque Driver 
and the Torque Limiting T-Handle 
(Figure 40).

Figure 39

Figure 38

Figure 40
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crOSSlInK® connector Placement

Once decortication is thoroughly performed and 
bone graft material is placed, CROSSLINK® Connectors 
are recommended for the top and bottom thirds of 
the construct to increase rigidity. Two CROSSLINK® 
Connector designs are available, the MAS CROSSLINK® 
Connector and the Rod CROSSLINK® Connector.

Optional MAS Connector Clip is available to attach a 
MAS CROSSLINK® Connector to a rod, if needed.

 Note
The CROSSLINK® Swizzle Stick can be used for positioning 
the CROSSLINK® Connectors by threading the Swizzle Stick 
into the center nut, then removed after final tightening 
(Figure 41). It may also help to align the center nut driver.

MAS CROSSLINK® Connector

Rod CROSSLINK® Connector

MAS/Rod Connector Clip

Figure 41
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Multi-axial Screw (MaS) crOSSlInK® connector Placement

The MAS CROSSLINK® Connector has the ability to 
connect directly to the head of two multi-axial 
screws in cases where adjacent screw heads are in 
close proximity to one another, as well as the ability 
to span various levels.

To use the MAS CROSSLINK® Connector, first place the 
MAS Connector set screw in the head of the multi-
axial screw (MAS) using the Self-Holding 4.0mm Hex 
Screwdriver (Figure 42). Attach the MAS CROSSLINK® 
Connector, then place a MAS CROSSLINK® Locking Screw 
over the MAS CROSSLINK® Connector and provisionally 
tighten using the Quick Release Self-Holding 
Screwdriver (Figure 43).

Also, the MAS CROSSLINK® Connector has the ability 
to connect directly to the rod if necessary by using 
the MAS/Rod CROSSLINK® Connector Clip. Place the 
CROSSLINK® Connector over the clip, attach a MAS 
CROSSLINK® Locking Screw over the CROSSLINK® 
Connector, and provisionally tighten using the Quick 
Release Self-Holding Screwdriver. The MAS CROSSLINK® 
Locking Screws should be tightened using the Straight 
Hex Torque Driver and Torque Limiting Handle.

Once the CROSSLINK® Connector is in position, hand 
tighten the center nut using the Lock Nut Driver 
(Figure 44).

 Note
The center nut is not intended for break-off and should be 
hand tightened only.

Figure 42

Figure 43

Figure 44
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Final construct

An intraoperative image of the final construct should be 
made to verify proper connection is achieved prior to 
wound closure (Figure 45).

explantation

To remove any of the VERTEX SELECT™ Reconstruction 
System implants described throughout this technique, 
engage the set screw and multi-axial screw with a 
2.5mm Hex Screwdriver and turn counterclockwise until 
the set screw is disengaged from the implant and the 
bone screw is disengaged from the bone. 

Figure 46

Figure 45

 Note
Cable Connectors are included in the set to allow for 
additional fixation using the ATLAS® Cable System. Cable 
Connectors are open-ended connectors and can be placed 
either medially or laterally on the rod. Once placed, the 
cable can simply be threaded through the hole and fixated 
according to the ATLAS® Cable technique (Figure 46).
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VERTEX SELECT™

Reconstruction System Occipitocervical (OC) Module

Using the Occipital Screw  
Connectors and Occipital  

Adjustable Rods
and

Using the Occipital Midline  
PlateS and Occipital  

Adjustable Rods

The VERTEX SELECT™ Reconstruction System Occipitocervical Module  
must be ordered separately from the standard VERTEX SELECT™ Implants 

and Instrument Set.
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Occipital Fixation Implant Features

Occipitocervical Bone Screws 

 » Allow for six points of occipital midline fi xation 
 » Flexibility in placement on the occiput in the cephalad/caudal directions 
 » Longer off set connectors for fl exibility in the medial/lateral plane 
 » Dorsal height adjustment capabilities accommodate uneven bone surfaces 
 » Accept 4.5mm and 5.0mm diameter occipital bone screws 
 » Accept Pre-Contoured Occipital Rod and Occipital Adjustable Rod
 » Low-profi le occipital fi xation option

 » Rotating and translating saddles allow for fl exibility in rod placement
 » Multiple screw holes for fl exible screw placement (must place at least four screws)
 » Arched design for increased bone graft volume on the occiput
 » Low-profi le design
 » Lateral screw placement for torsional stability
 » Contoured with the Occipital Plate Bender

 » Allows for occipital midline fi xation
 » Low-profi le design
 » Lateral screw placement allows for torsional stability
 » Multiple sizes available to match patient anatomy
 » Accept 4.5mm and 5.0mm diameter occipital bone screws
 » Accept Occipital Pre-Contoured Rods and Occipital 

Adjustable Rods
 » Contoured with the Occipital Plate Bender

 »  Hinge portion of rod adjusts to accommodate various 
anatomical angles in the occipitocervical junction 

 »  Requires less rod bending to fi t diffi  cult anatomy 
 » 360° of rotation 
 » Angulation can be adjusted intraoperatively 

3.5mm diameter superior rod segment

3.5mm diameter superior rod segment

3.2mm diameter inferior rod segment

3.5mm diameter inferior rod segment

 »  Increased diameters—4.5mm and 5.0mm*
 » Slightly tapered tip for easier insertion*
 » Increased thread pitch*

Occipitocervical Screw Connectors

Adjustable Occipital (OC) Plate

Occipitocervical Midline Fixed Plates

Occipitocervical Adjustable Rods

 » Available in 3.2mm/3.5mm diameter or 
3.5mm/3.5mm diameter

 » Available in 120mm and 220mm lengths

“M”-shaped design to allow for 
increased volume of bone graft 

in the midline of the occiput

30° 30°

Approx.

4mm

Approx.

4mm

*Versus the VERTEX MAX® Reconstruction System occipitocervical screws.



31VERTEX SELECT™ Reconstruction System Occipitocervical Module | Surgical Technique

O
ccipitocervical M

odule

Instrument Set

4.5mm Straight Tap

Drill Bits

Taps

Screwdrivers

3.2mm Flexible Drill Bit

4.5mm Flexible Tap

5.0mm Flexible Tap

5.0mm Straight Tap

Flexible Screwdriver, Self Holding, 2.5mm Hex 

Universal Joint Screwdriver, Straight 2.5mm Hex

3.2mm Straight Drill Bit

Right Angle Screwdriver, Straight 2.5mm Hex

Occipital Fixation Implant Features continued

Occipitocervical Pre-curved Rods 

»» Pre-contoured to match anatomy of the occipitocervical junction 
»» Available in 3.5mm diameters
»» Available in 100mm and 200mm lengths

»» Pre-contoured to match anatomy of the occipitocervical junction
»» Available in 3.2mm/3.6mm or 3.5mm diameters
»» Available in 100mm and 200mm lengths

Occipitocervical Plate/Rods
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     Note
The surgical techniques described in 
this document also include the use of 
instruments from the VERTEX SELECT™  
Reconstruction instrument set. If an 
instrument does not appear on page 
31 or 32 of this document, it can 
be found in that instrument set.

Instrument Set continued

Occipital Midline Plate and Rod Benders

Bending Iron, Right 

Bending Iron, Left 

Drill-Tap (DT) Screw Guides

Fixed Occipital DT Guide, 6mm/8mm

Fixed Occipital DT Guide, 10mm/12mm

Fixed Occipital DT Guide, 14mm/16mm

18mm Fixed Occipital DT Guide/Screwdriver Guide

Occipital Midlline Plate Bender/Rod Bender



Using the Occipital Screw  
Connectors and Occipital  

Adjustable Rods

VERTEX SELECT™

Reconstruction System Occipitocervical Module
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rod Placement

For occipitocervical stabilization using the Occipital 
Screw Connectors, first select and insert the cervical 
laminar hooks at the desired levels of fixation. Once 
the laminar hooks are in place, use the Rod Holder to 
position the Occipital Adjustable Rods to determine the 
necessary adjustments required to align the rods with 
the laminar hooks and the most preferable occipital 
screw position (Figure 47). The appropriate location 
for placement of occipital screws must be determined 
preoperatively using CT scans or lateral radiographs. 
Occipital bone thickness varies tremendously, and a 
clear understanding of the anatomy is required for safe 
screw placement. Anatomical landmarks should be 
identified and carefully reviewed to determine the entry 
points in the thickest bone.

The Occipital Adjustable Rod allows the surgeon to 
preset the angle of the rod to best accommodate the 
anatomy and minimize the need for bending. To adjust 
the angle of the rod, use the Straight Hex Screwdriver 
to loosen the internal set screw located on the hinge. 
Adjust the angle as necessary and tighten the 
internal set screw to secure the rod in a locked 
position (Figure 48).

Figure 47

Figure 48

The VERTEX SELECT™ Reconstruction System and the VERTEX MAX® 
Reconstruction System occipital implants and instruments are different in 
profile and diameter; therefore, the occipital components between the two 
systems are not compatible and must not be used interchangeably.
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     Note
Avoid repeated bending motions to the implants, as excessive 
bending will decrease the integrity of the implant (Figure 51).

Rod Contouring

Use the Rod Bender to contour the Occipital Adjustable 
Rod to best fit the individual patient anatomy 
(Figure 49). If additional contouring is needed to 
increase or decrease the bend in the rod, the Left and 
Right Bending Irons may be used.

Once the angle and position of the Occipital Adjustable 
Rod have been determined, cut both ends of the rod to 
the required lengths using the Ratcheting Rod Cutter 
(Figure 50). 

Figure 49

Figure 50

Figure 51

The VERTEX SELECT™ Reconstruction System and the VERTEX MAX® 
Reconstruction System occipital implants and instruments are different in 
profile and diameter; therefore, the occipital components between the two 
systems are not compatible and must not be used interchangeably.



VERTEX SELECT™ Reconstruction System Occipitocervical Module | SurgIcal technIque36 VERTEX SELECT™ Reconstruction System Occipitocervical Module | SurgIcal technIque

Screw connector Placement

Figure 52

Figure 53

Once all of the laminar hooks have been placed and 
the Occipital Adjustable Rods have been adjusted and 
contoured to match the patient’s anatomy, place three 
Occipital Screw Connectors on each rod, for a total of 
six screw fixation points, and provisionally tighten on 
the rod by tightening the internal gold set screw with 
the Straight Hex Screwdriver (Figure 52). Generally, 
the thickest bone in the suboccipital region is the 
occipital keel (internal occipital protuberance), near 
the midline. This should be taken into consideration 
when determining the position of the Occipital Screw 
Connectors on the rods. The open portion of the 
connectors should be positioned medially on the 
rods (i.e., between the rods) so that midline fixation 
is achieved with the Occipital Bone Screws. Occipital 
Screw Connectors with longer offsets are available if 
additional length is needed to maximize screw purchase 
in the midline.

Once the screw connectors have been provisionally 
placed on the Occipital Adjustable Rods in the desired 
position, place the rods in the laminar hooks and 
provisionally tighten the set screws in each hook to 
stabilize the rods (Figure 53).

The Occipital Screw Connectors can be adjusted on the 
rod in the cephalad/caudal directions, as well as in the 
AP plane. This dorsal height adjustment capability will 
help accommodate uneven bone surfaces and facilitate 
positioning of the connectors so they lie flush with 
the bone.

The VERTEX SELECT™ Reconstruction System and the VERTEX MAX® 
Reconstruction System occipital implants and instruments are different in 
profile and diameter; therefore, the occipital components between the two 
systems are not compatible and must not be used interchangeably.
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Occipital Screw hole Preparation

Figure 55

For occipital fixation, 4.5mm (6mm to 18mm lengths) 
and 5.0mm (6mm to 18mm lengths) diameter Occipital 
Bone Screws are available. Select the appropriate drill 
bit and tap that match the desired screw diameter for 
occipital fixation (see the Color-Coding Reference 
Chart below). 

Select the appropriate Drill-Tap (DT) Guide based on 
the desired drilling depth. The DT Guides are available 
with fixed drilling depths from 6mm to 18mm in 2mm 
increments. Both the straight and flexible drill bits must 
be used in conjunction with the DT Guide to achieve a 
fixed drilling depth (Figure 54). When the flexible drill 
bit is used, the DT Guide will help stabilize the flexible 
shaft and direct the drill bit in the proper position. Using 
the DT Guide to align the drill hole in the Occipital 
Screw Connector, insert the flexible drill bit through 
the DT Guide, and drill to the desired depth (Figure 55). 
Drilling must be done through the Occipital Screw 
Connectors to ensure proper drilling depth.

Drilling

Occipital Bone Screws—Color-Coding Reference

Screw Size Color Drill Bit Tap

4.5mm × 
6mm to 
18mm

Magenta 3.2mm 
(Straight Shaft or 
Flexible Shaft)

4.5mm 
(Straight Shaft 
or Flexible Shaft)

5.0mm × 
6mm to 
18mm

Bronze 3.2mm 
(Straight Shaft or 
Flexible Shaft)

5.0mm 
(Straight Shaft 
or Flexible Shaft)

The occipital drill bits and taps are available in both straight 
and flexible shaft designs, based on surgeon preference and 
anatomical requirements. The straight shaft instruments transfer 
the energy more efficiently than the flexible shaft instruments, 
and should be considered the primary instrument choice. The 
flexible shaft instruments are reserved for use in cases where 
screw trajectories are difficult to achieve with the straight 
shaft instruments. For demonstration purposes, the following 
illustrations depict use of the flexible shaft instruments.

Figure 54

The VERTEX SELECT™ Reconstruction System and the VERTEX MAX® 
Reconstruction System occipital implants and instruments are different in 
profile and diameter; therefore, the occipital components between the two 
systems are not compatible and must not be used interchangeably.
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Occipital Screw hole Preparation continued

Screw Measurement

Tapping

The Depth Gauge should be used to verify the 
hole depth as well as the occipital bone thickness 
(Figure 56). 

Figure 56

Once a satisfactory depth has been achieved, the 
appropriate straight or flexible tap can be used to 
prepare the screw hole. Select the appropriate DT 
Guide based on the desired tapping depth. Both the 
straight and flexible taps must be used in conjunction 
with the DT Guide to achieve a fixed tapping depth. 
When the Flexible Tap is used, the DT Guide will also 
prevent excessive motion of the flexible shaft and help 
direct the tap in the proper position. Insert the Flexible 
Tap attached to the Universal Handle through the DT 
Guide and tap to the desired depth (Figure 57). The 
occipital bone is very dense, and each hole should be 
completely tapped.

Figure 57
The VERTEX SELECT™ Reconstruction System and the VERTEX MAX® 
Reconstruction System occipital implants and instruments are different in 
profile and diameter; therefore, the occipital components between the two 
systems are not compatible and must not be used interchangeably.
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Occipital Bone Screw Insertion

Choose the appropriate diameter and length screw for 
each screw location, and verify the diameter and length 
before placement. 

Use the 2.5mm Self-Holding Screwdriver to engage 
the bone screw, insert it into the occipital bone, and 
provisionally tighten. If the patient’s anatomical position 
requires use of the flexible instruments, the 2.5mm 
Self-Holding Flexible Screwdriver may be used for screw 
insertion (Figure 58).

The remaining screws can be placed using the same 
technique. Once all of the screws have been placed, 
use the 2.5mm Straight Hex Screwdriver to hand 
tighten the screws in their final position. If the patient’s 
anatomical position requires use of the flexible 
instruments, the Universal Joint Screwdriver or the Right 
Angled Screwdriver may be used for final tightening 
(Figure 59). 

Figure 58

Figure 59

     Note
To prevent excessive motion of the flexible shaft and to direct the 
screwdriver in the proper position, the Flexible Screwdriver must be 
used in conjunction with the DT Guide, located on the opposite 
end of the 18mm guide. 

The VERTEX SELECT™ Reconstruction System and the VERTEX MAX® 
Reconstruction System occipital implants and instruments are different in 
profile and diameter; therefore, the occipital components between the two 
systems are not compatible and must not be used interchangeably.
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Final tightening of construct

Once all of the Occipital Bone Screws have been final 
tightened, all set screws in the laminar hooks should 
be final tightened using the Straight Hex Torque Driver 
and Torque Limiting Handle in conjunction with the Rod 
Pusher/Counter Torque (Figure 60).

Securely tighten the Occipital Screw Connectors on the 
rod using the Straight Hex Screwdriver (Figure 61). 

Figure 60 Figure 61

The VERTEX SELECT™ Reconstruction System and the VERTEX MAX® 
Reconstruction System occipital implants and instruments are different in 
profile and diameter; therefore, the occipital components between the two 
systems are not compatible and must not be used interchangeably.
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Final construct

Recheck all connections of the final construct prior to 
wound closure (Figure 62).

Figure 62

The VERTEX SELECT™ Reconstruction System and the VERTEX MAX® 
Reconstruction System occipital implants and instruments are different in 
profile and diameter; therefore, the occipital components between the two 
systems are not compatible and must not be used interchangeably.
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Explantation

To remove any of the VERTEX SELECT™ Reconstruction 
System implants described throughout this technique, 
engage the set screw and the occipital bone screw 
with a 2.5mm Hex Straight Screwdriver and turn 
counterclockwise until the set screw is disengaged from 
the implant, and the bone screw until it is disengaged 
from the bone. The implants can then be freely removed 
from the bone.

The VERTEX SELECT™ Reconstruction System and the VERTEX MAX® 
Reconstruction System occipital implants and instruments are different in 
profile and diameter; therefore, the occipital components between the two 
systems are not compatible and must not be used interchangeably.
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Occipital Midline Plate Placement

In general, the thickest bone in the suboccipital region 
is the occipital keel (internal occipital protuberance), 
near the midline. When positioning the Occipital Midline 
Plate, it should be centered in the midline between the 
External Occipital Protuberance (EOP) and the posterior 
border of the foramen magnum (Figure 63). 

There are three midline plate designs available in the 
Occipitocervical (OC) Module set. Any geometry of plate 
may be used. The following illustrations depict the use 
of the Adjustable Occipitocervical (OC) Plate.

The goal is to maximize bone purchase (closer to 
External Occipital Protuberance [EOP]) while achieving 
a low profile. The geometry of the Adjustable 
Occipitocervical (OC) Plate and the  “M”-shaped plate 
are designed to maximize bone graft placement in 
the midline.

External Occipital 
Protuberance

(EOP)

Posterior Border of 
Foramen Magnum

Figure 63

The VERTEX SELECT™ Reconstruction System and the VERTEX MAX® 
Reconstruction System occipital implants and instruments are different in 
profile and diameter; therefore, the occipital components between the two 
systems are not compatible and must not be used interchangeably.
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Occipital Midline Plate Placement continued

Once all of the laminar hooks have been placed, 
position the Occipital Adjustable Rod in the laminar 
hooks to determine the proper plate size, as well as 
any adjustments to align the rod properly (Figure 64). 
Instructions for use of the Occipital Adjustable Rod are 
described on page 34.

Figure 64

Overall Plate Width

Rod Width

Plate Sizes
Min Rod 
Width

Max Rod 
Width

Overall Plate 
Width

30.3mm 37.7mm 50mm

Plate Sizes

Sizes Rod Width Overall Width

Small 24mm 32.6mm

Medium 36mm 44.6mm

Large 40mm 48.6mm

Overall Plate Width

Rod Width

Overall Plate Width

Rod Width

Plate Sizes

Sizes Rod Width Overall Width

Small 25.5mm 34mm

Medium 31.5mm 40mm

Large 39.5mm 48mm

The VERTEX SELECT™ Reconstruction System and the VERTEX MAX® 
Reconstruction System occipital implants and instruments are different in 
profile and diameter; therefore, the occipital components between the two 
systems are not compatible and must not be used interchangeably.
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     Note
Avoid repeated bending motions to the implants, as excessive 
bending will decrease the integrity of the implant.

Occipital Midline Plate contouring

If necessary, the plate can be contoured using the 
Occipital Plate Bender for a more anatomic fit against 
the occiput (Figure 65). The Left and Right Bending 
Irons may also be used as additional tools to contour the 
plate (Figure 66). Repeated bending should be avoided, 
as it may compromise the integrity of the implant. It 
may be necessary to contour a small portion of uneven 
occipital bone with a high-speed drill to allow the plate 
to lie flush.

Figure 66

Figure 65

The VERTEX SELECT™ Reconstruction System and the VERTEX MAX® 
Reconstruction System occipital implants and instruments are different in 
profile and diameter; therefore, the occipital components between the two 
systems are not compatible and must not be used interchangeably.
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Occipital Screw hole Preparation

For occipital fixation, 4.5mm (6mm to 18mm lengths) 
and 5.0mm (6mm to 18mm lengths) diameter Occipital 
Bone Screws are available. Select the appropriate drill 
bit and tap that match the desired screw diameter for 
occipital fixation (see the Color-Coding Reference 
Chart below). 

Occipital Bone Screws—Color-Coding Reference

Screw Size Color Drill Bit Tap

4.5mm × 
6mm to 
18mm

Magenta 3.2mm 
(Straight Shaft or 
Flexible Shaft)

4.5mm 
(Straight Shaft 
or Flexible Shaft)

5.0mm × 
6mm to 
18mm

Bronze 3.2mm 
(Straight Shaft or 
Flexible Shaft)

5.0mm 
(Straight Shaft 
or Flexible Shaft)

The occipital drill bits and taps are available in both straight 
and flexible shaft designs, based on surgeon preference and 
anatomical requirements. The straight shaft instruments transfer 
the energy more efficiently than the flexible shaft instruments, 
and should be considered the primary instrument choice. The 
flexible shaft instruments are reserved for use in cases where 
screw trajectories are difficult to achieve with the straight 
shaft instruments. For demonstration purposes, the following 
illustrations depict use of the flexible shaft instruments.

Figure 67

Figure 68

Select the appropriate Drill-Tap (DT) Guide based on 
the desired drilling depth. The DT Guides are available 
with fixed drilling depths from 6mm to 18mm in 2mm 
increments. Both the straight and flexible drill bits must 
be used in conjunction with the DT Guide to achieve a 
fixed drilling depth (Figure 67). When the flexible drill 
bit is used, the DT Guide will help stabilize the flexible 
shaft and direct the drill bit in the proper position. Using 
the DT Guide to align the drill hole in the Occipital 
Midline Plate, insert the flexible drill bit through the DT 
Guide, and drill to the desired depth (Figure 68). Drilling 
must be done through the Occipital Midline Plate to 
ensure proper drilling depth.

Drilling

The VERTEX SELECT™ Reconstruction System and the VERTEX MAX® 
Reconstruction System occipital implants and instruments are different in 
profile and diameter; therefore, the occipital components between the two 
systems are not compatible and must not be used interchangeably.
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Occcipital Screw hole Preparation continued

Screw Measurement

Tapping

The Depth Gauge should be used to verify the 
hole depth as well as the occipital bone thickness 
(Figure 69).

Figure 69

Once a satisfactory depth has been achieved, the 
appropriate Flexible Tap can be used to prepare the 
screw hole. Select the appropriate DT Guide based on 
the desired tapping depth. Both the straight and flexible 
taps must be used in conjunction with the DT Guide to 
achieve a fixed tapping depth. When the Flexible Tap is 
used, the DT Guide will also prevent excessive motion of 
the flexible shaft and help direct the tap in the proper 
position. Insert the Flexible Tap attached to the Universal 
Handle through the DT Guide and tap to the desired 
depth (Figure 70). The occipital bone is very dense, and 
each hole should be completely tapped.

Figure 70
The VERTEX SELECT™ Reconstruction System and the VERTEX MAX® 
Reconstruction System occipital implants and instruments are different in 
profile and diameter; therefore, the occipital components between the two 
systems are not compatible and must not be used interchangeably.
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Occipital Bone Screw Insertion

Choose the appropriate diameter and length screw for 
each screw location, and verify the diameter and length 
before placement. 

Use the 2.5mm Self-Holding Screwdriver to engage 
the bone screw, insert it into the occipital bone, and 
provisionally tighten. If the patient’s anatomical position 
requires use of the flexible instruments, the 2.5mm 
Self-Holding Flexible Screwdriver may be used for screw 
insertion (Figure 71).

The remaining screws can be placed using the same 
technique. Once all of the screws have been placed, use 
the 2.5mm Straight Hex Screwdriver to hand tighten the 
screws in their final position. If the patient’s anatomical 
position requires use of the flexible instruments, 
the Universal Joint Screwdriver or the Right Angled 
Screwdriver may be used for final tightening (Figure 72).

Figure 71

Figure 72

     Note
For the Adjustable Occipitocervical (OC) Plate, place at least 
four screws.

     Note
When the flexible screwdriver is used the DT Guide will help 
stabilize the flexible shaft and direct the screwdriver. 

The VERTEX SELECT™ Reconstruction System and the VERTEX MAX® 
Reconstruction System occipital implants and instruments are different in 
profile and diameter; therefore, the occipital components between the two 
systems are not compatible and must not be used interchangeably.
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Final tightening of construct

Figure 73

Figure 74

Once all of the Occipital Bone Screws have been final 
tightened and the rods have been adjusted to match 
the patient’s anatomy and placed into the laminar 
hooks and saddles of the Occipital Midline Plate, use the 
2.5mm Self-Holding Screwdriver to provisionally tighten 
the set screws in the saddles of the Occipital Midline 
Plate to stabilize the rod. If the patient’s anatomical 
position requires use of the flexible instruments, the 
2.5mm Self-Holding Flexible Screwdriver may be used 
to insert the set screw. Use the 2.5mm Self-Holding 
Screwdriver to provisionally tighten the set screws in the 
laminar hooks.

Once all of the set screws have been placed and the 
rods are secured in the implants, use the Straight 
Hex Screwdriver and the Torque-Limiting Handle in 
conjunction with the Rod Pusher/Counter Torque 
(Figure 73) to final tighten the set screws in the saddles 
of the plate. If the patient’s anatomical position requires 
use of the flexible instruments, the Universal Joint 
Screwdriver or the Right Angled Screwdriver may be 
used for final tightening of the set screws (Figure 74). 
Set screws in the laminar hooks should also be final 
tightened using the Straight Hex Torque Driver and 
Torque-Limiting Handle in conjunction with the Rod 
Pusher/Counter Torque. 

Recheck all connections of the final construct prior to 
wound closure.

The VERTEX SELECT™ Reconstruction System and the VERTEX MAX® 
Reconstruction System occipital implants and instruments are different in 
profile and diameter; therefore, the occipital components between the two 
systems are not compatible and must not be used interchangeably.
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O
ccipital M

idline plate

explantation

To remove any of the VERTEX SELECT™ Reconstruction 
System implants described throughout this technique, 
engage the set screw and the occipital bone screw 
with a 2.5mm Straight Hex Screwdriver and turn 
counterclockwise until the set screw is disengaged from 
the implant, and the bone screw until it is disengaged 
from the bone. The implants can then be freely removed 
from the bone.

The VERTEX SELECT™ Reconstruction System and the VERTEX MAX® 
Reconstruction System occipital implants and instruments are different in 
profile and diameter; therefore, the occipital components between the two 
systems are not compatible and must not be used interchangeably.
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Multi-Axial Screws 

Part Number Description

Qty In 
Standard 

Set
Loose  
Goods

6958710 3.5mm × 10mm MAS 6

6958712 3.5mm × 12mm MAS 10

6958714 3.5mm × 14mm MAS 14

6958716 3.5mm × 16mm MAS 8

6958718 3.5mm × 18mm MAS 6

6958720 3.5mm × 20mm MAS 4

6958722 3.5mm × 22mm MAS 2

6958724 3.5mm × 24mm MAS 2

6958726 3.5mm × 26mm MAS 2

6958728 3.5mm × 28mm MAS 2

6958730 3.5mm × 30mm MAS 2

6958732 3.5mm × 32mm MAS 2

6958734 3.5mm × 34mm MAS 2

6958736 3.5mm × 36mm MAS 0 ×

6958738 3.5mm × 38mm MAS 0 ×

6958740 3.5mm × 40mm MAS 0 ×

6958810 4.0mm × 10mm MAS 2

6958812 4.0mm × 12mm MAS 4

6958814 4.0mm × 14mm MAS 6

6958816 4.0mm × 16mm MAS 4

6958818 4.0mm × 18mm MAS 2

6958820 4.0mm × 20mm MAS 2

6958822 4.0mm × 22mm MAS 2

6958824 4.0mm × 24mm MAS 2

6958826 4.0mm × 26mm MAS 2

6958828 4.0mm × 28mm MAS 2

6958830 4.0mm × 30mm MAS 2

6958832 4.0mm × 32mm MAS 2

6958834 4.0mm × 34mm MAS 2

6958836 4.0mm × 36mm MAS 0 ×

6958838 4.0mm × 38mm MAS 0 ×

6958840 4.0mm × 40mm MAS 0 ×

6958842 4.0mm × 42mm MAS 0 ×

6958844 4.0mm × 44mm MAS 0 ×

6958846 4.0mm × 46mm MAS 0 ×

6958848 4.0mm × 48mm MAS 0 ×

6958850 4.0mm × 50mm MAS 0 ×

6958852 4.0mm × 52mm MAS 0 ×

6958910 4.5mm × 10mm MAS 0 ×

6958912 4.5mm × 12mm MAS 0 × 

6958914 4.5mm × 14mm MAS 0 ×

6958916 4.5mm × 16mm MAS 0 ×

6958918 4.5mm × 18mm MAS 0 ×

6958920 4.5mm × 20mm MAS 0 ×

6958922 4.5mm × 22mm MAS 0 ×

6958924 4.5mm × 24mm MAS 2

6958926 4.5mm × 26mm MAS 2

6958928 4.5mm × 28mm MAS 2

Multi-Axial Screw

Set Configuration
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Laminar Hook
Offset  

Laminar Hook

Set Configuration continued

Partially Threaded  
Multi-Axial Screw

Multi-Axial Screws continued

Part Number Description

Qty In 
Standard 

Set
Loose  
Goods

6958930 4.5mm × 30mm MAS 2

6958932 4.5mm × 32mm MAS 2

6958934 4.5mm × 34mm MAS 2

6958936 4.5mm X 36mm MAS 0 ×

6958938 4.5mm × 38mm MAS 0 ×

6958940 4.5mm × 40mm MAS 0 ×

6958942 4.5mm × 42mm MAS 0 ×

6958944 4.5mm × 44mm MAS 0 ×

6958946 4.5mm × 46mm MAS 0 ×

6958948 4.5mm × 48mm MAS 0 ×

6958950 4.5mm × 50mm MAS 0 ×

6958952 4.5mm × 52mm MAS 0 ×

6958718PT 3.5mm × 18mm PT MAS 0 ×

6958720PT 3.5mm × 20mm PT MAS 0 ×

6958722PT 3.5mm × 22mm PT MAS 0 ×

6958724PT 3.5mm × 24mm PT MAS 2

6958726PT 3.5mm × 26mm PT MAS 2

6958728PT 3.5mm × 28mm PT MAS 2

6958730PT 3.5mm × 30mm PT MAS 2

6958732PT 3.5mm × 32mm PT MAS 2

6958734PT 3.5mm × 34mm PT MAS 2

6958736PT 3.5mm × 36mm PT MAS 0 ×

6958738PT 3.5mm × 38mm PT MAS 0 ×

6958740PT 3.5mm × 40mm PT MAS 0 ×

6958818PT 4.0mm × 18mm PT MAS 0 ×

6958820PT 4.0mm × 20mm PT MAS 0 ×

6958822PT 4.0mm × 22mm PT MAS 0 ×

6958824PT 4.0mm × 24mm PT MAS 2

6958826PT 4.0mm × 26mm PT MAS 2

6958828PT 4.0mm × 28mm PT MAS 2

6958830PT 4.0mm × 30mm PT MAS 2

6958832PT 4.0mm × 32mm PT MAS 2

6958834PT 4.0mm × 34mm PT MAS 2

6958836PT 4.0mm × 36mm PT MAS 0 ×

6958838PT 4.0mm × 38mm PT MAS 0 ×

6958840PT 4.0mm × 40mm PT MAS 0 ×

Hooks

Part Number Description

Qty In 
Standard 

Set
Loose  
Goods

7756073 4.5mm Laminar Hook 2
7756074 6.0mm Laminar Hook 2

7756073R 4.5mm Offset Laminar Hook, Right 2
7756073L 4.5mm Offset Laminar Hook, Left 2
7756074R 6.0mm Offset Laminar Hook, Right 2
7756074L 6.0mm Offset Laminar Hook, Left 2
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Rods

Set Screws

Rods

Set Screws

Part Number Description

Qty In 
Standard 

Set
Loose 
Goods

6950315 Set Screw 26

7753500 MAS Connector Set Screw 8

7752529 MAS CROSSLINK®/MAS Extension 
Connector Locking Screw 8

Rods

Part Number Description

Qty In 
Standard 

Set
Loose 
Goods

7750010 3.5mm × 120mm Titanium Rod 0 ×
6900240 3.2mm × 240mm Titanium Rod 3

7750015 3.5mm × 240mm Titanium Rod 3

7750020 3.5mm × 300mm Titanium Rod 0 ×
6955240 3.2mm × 240mm Threaded Rod 3

7755240 3.5mm × 240mm Threaded Rod  3

7755245 4.5mm × 360mm Threaded Rod 3

7755247 5.5mm × 360mm Threaded Rod 3

Rod Connectors

Part Number Description

Qty In 
Standard 

Set
Loose 
Goods

7756064 Open-End Lateral Connector, 10mm 4

7756066 Open-End Lateral Connector, 13mm 4

7756067 Closed-End Lateral Connector, 10mm 4

7756068 Closed-End Lateral Connector, 13mm 4

7751110 Cable Connector  4

7752525 MAS CROSSLINK® Connector, S 1

7752526 MAS CROSSLINK® Connector, M 1

7752527 MAS CROSSLINK® Connector, L 1

7752528 MAS/Rod CROSSLINK® Connector Clip 2

7752535 Rod CROSSLINK® Connector, S 1

7752536 Rod CROSSLINK®  Connector, M 1

7752537 Rod CROSSLINK® Connector, L 1

Transition Connectors

Part Number Description

Qty In 
Standard 

Set
Loose 
Goods

7756069 MAS Extension Connector, 3.2mm/3.5mm 3

7756071 MAS Extension Connector, 4.5mm 3

7756072 MAS Extension Connector, 5.5mm 3

7750443 Off set Domino, 3.2mm/3.5mm 
to 3.2mm/3.5mm 3

7750444 Off set Domino, 3.2mm/3.5mm to 4.5mm 3

7750445 Off set Domino, 3.2mm/3.5mm to 5.5mm 3

7750346 Axial Domino, 3.2mm/3.5mm 
to 3.2mm/3.5mm 3

7750347 Axial Domino, 3.2mm/3.5mm to 4.5mm 3

7750348 Axial Domino, 3.2mm/3.5mm to 5.5mm 3

Cable Connector

MAS/Rod CROSSLINK® 
Connector Clip

Rod CROSSLINK® 
Connector

MAS CROSSLINK® 
Connector

Open-End 
Lateral Connector

Set confi guration continued

Axial Domino

Offset Domino

MAS Extension 
Connector
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Set Configuration continued

Sterile Drill Bits

Part Number Description

Qty In 
Standard 

Set
Loose  
Goods

6956011 2.9mm Sterile Drill Bit 1

7756010 2.4mm Sterile Drill Bit 1

Instruments

Part Number Description

Qty In 
Standard 

Set
Loose  
Goods

6956016 Universal Handle 3

7756005 Adjustable Drill Guide 1

6956006 14mm Drill Guide 1

7756035 3.5mm Tap 1

7756040 4.0mm Tap 1

7756045 4.5mm Tap 1

6956030 Tap Sleeve 1

6956193 Screwdriver Shaft, Straight Hex 1

7756203 CROSSLINK® Lock Nut Driver 1

7756195 Threaded Screwdriver, 2.5mm Hex 1

6956001 Awl Shaft 1

6956003 Pedicle Probe 1

8572102 Pedicle Feeler 1

6956020 Depth Gauge 1

6956148 Bone Reamer 1

6956158 Laminar Elevator 1

7756160 Hook Holder/Inserter 1

7756170 Rod Pusher Counter Torque, Straight, MAS 1

7756200 Torque Limiting Handle, T-Handle 1

6956200R Torque Limiting Handle, Straight Handle 1

6956201 Straight Hex Torque Shaft, 2.5mm 2

7756205 CROSSLINK® Swizzle Stick 1

7756165 Screwdriver Shaft, Self Holding  
External Hex, 4.0mm 1

7756202 Straight Hex Torque Shaft,  
External, 4.0mm 1

7756154 Universal Rachet Handle 2

6959993 Quick Release Self Holding Screwdriver 2

6956163 Rod Gripper 1

6956164 Rod Holder 1

6905784 Insitu Rod Cutter 1

7756167 Rod Rocker 1

6956175 Rod Reducer 1

7756290 Bending Iron, Left 1

7756291 Bending Iron, Right 1

7756197 Coronal Bender, Left 1

7756198 Coronal Bender, Right 1

6905787 Compression Forceps 1

6905788 Distractor  Forceps 1

6900241 Rod Template 1

6905785 Alignment Tool 1

6956165 Rachet Rod Cutter 1

6905782 Rod Bender 1
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Set confi guration continued

Occipitocervical Module
Occipital Midline Plates 

Part Number Description

Qty In 
Standard 

Set
Loose 
Goods

7755278 Adjustable OC Plate 2

7759970 Occipitocervical Midline Plate, S 1

7759971 Occipitocervical Midline Plate, M 1

7759972 Occipitocervical Midline Plate, L 1

6959970 Occipital Midline Keel Plate, S 1

6959971 Occipital Midline Keel Plate, M 1

6959972 Occipital Midline Keel Plate, L 1

Part Number Description

Qty In 
Standard 

Set
Loose 
Goods

7755325 Occipital Screw Connector 8

7755327 Occipital Screw Connector, Offset 4

Occipital Screw Connectors

Part Number Description

Qty In 
Standard 

Set
Loose 
Goods

7755122 3.2mm/3.5mm × 120mm 
Occipitocervical Adjustable Rod

×

7755123 3.2mm/3.5mm × 220mm 
Occipitocervical Adjustable Rod

3

7755120 3.5mm × 120mm 
Occipitocervical Adjustable Rod

×

7755124 3.5mm × 220mm 
Occipitocervical Adjustable Rod

×

6955270 3.2mm × 200mm 
Pre-Curved Occipitocervical Rod

3

7755271 3.5mm × 200mm 
Pre-Curved Occipitocervical Rod

×

7755231 3.5mm × 100mm 
Occipitocervical Pre-Contoured 
Plate/Rod

×

7755232 3.5mm × 200mm 
Occipitocervical Plate/Rod

×

Occipitocervical Rods

Occipital Midline Plates

Adjustable OC Plate

Occipital Screw Connectors

Occipital Plate/Rod

Occipitocervical 
Pre-Curved Rod

Occipitocervical 
Adjustable Rods
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Part Number Description

Qty In 
Standard 

Set
Loose 
Goods

7755325 Occipital Screw Connector 8

7755327 Occipital Screw Connector, Offset 4

Set Configuration continued

Part Number Description

Qty In 
Standard 

Set
Loose 
Goods

7750506 4.5mm × 6mm Occipital Bone Screw 6

7750508 4.5mm × 8mm Occipital Bone Screw 6

7750510 4.5mm × 10mm Occipital Bone Screw 6

7750512 4.5mm × 12mm Occipital Bone Screw 6

7750514 4.5mm × 14mm Occipital Bone Screw 4

7750516 4.5mm × 16mm Occipital Bone Screw ×

7750518 4.5mm × 18mm Occipital Bone Screw ×

7750606 5.0mm × 6mm Occipital Bone Screw 4

7750608 5.0mm × 8mm Occipital Bone Screw 4

7750610 5.0mm × 10mm Occipital Bone Screw 4

7750612 5.0mm × 12mm Occipital Bone Screw 4

7750614 5.0mm × 14mm Occipital Bone Screw 2

7750616 5.0mm × 16mm Occipital Bone Screw ×

7750618 5.0mm × 18mm Occipital Bone Screw ×

Occipital Bone Screws

Part Number Description

Qty In 
Standard 

Set
Loose 
Goods

7756334 4.5mm Occipital Tap 1

7756383 4.5mm Occipital Flexible Tap 1

7756337 5.0mm Occipital Tap 1

7756384 5.0mm Occipital Flexible Tap 1

7759978 Fixed Occipital DT Guide, 6mm/8mm 1

7759979 Fixed Occipital DT Guide, 10mm/12mm 1

7759980 Fixed Occipital DT Guide, 14mm/16mm 1

7759982 Fixed Occipital DT Guide, 18mm  
Screwdriver Guide

1

7756286 Flexible Screwdriver, Self Holding,  
2.5mm Hex

1

7756187 Universal Joint, Screwdriver, Straight 
2.5mm Hex

1

7756188 Screwdriver, Right Angle 2.5mm Hex 1

7756290 Bending Iron, Left 1

7756291 Bending Iron, Right 1

7756230 Occipital Midline Plate Bender/ 
Rod Bender

1

Occipitocervical Instruments

Part Number Description

Qty In 
Standard 

Set
Loose 
Goods

7756131 3.2mm Occipital Drill Bit, Sterile 1

7756281S 3.2mm Occipitocervical Flexible  
Drill Bit, Sterile

1

Sterile Drill Bits

Occipital Bone Screws
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PURPOSE 
The VERTEX® Reconstruction System is intended to help provide immobilization and stabilization of spinal 
segments as an adjunct to fusion of the occipital, cervical and/or upper thoracic spine.
DESCRIPTION
The VERTEX® Reconstruction System is a posterior system, which consists of a variety of shapes and sizes of 
plates, rods, hooks, screws, multi-axial screws, and connecting components, which can be rigidly locked to 
the rod in a variety of configurations, with each construct being tailor-made for the individual case.  Titanium 
ATLAS® cable may be used with this system at the surgeon’s discretion. See the package inserts of both of those 
systems for labeling limitations.
The VERTEX® Reconstruction System is fabricated from medical grade titanium, medical grade titanium alloy, 
and medical grade cobalt chromium. Medical grade titanium, medical grade titanium alloy, and/or medical 
grade cobalt chromium may be used together. Never use titanium, titanium alloy, and or/cobalt chromium 
with stainless steel in the same construct. The VERTEX® Reconstruction System includes a retaining ring for the 
multi-axial screw made of Shape Memory Alloy (Nitinol – NiTi). Shape Memory Alloy is compatible with tita-
nium, titanium alloy, and cobalt chromium implants only. The posted screw connectors and some multi-axial 
screws contain elastomeric stakes made of silicone adhesive commonly used in implantable medical devices. Do 
not use with stainless steel. No warranties, express or implied, are made. Implied warranties of merchantability 
and fitness for a particular purpose or use are specifically excluded. See the MDT Catalog or price list for further 
information about warranties and limitations of liability. 
To achieve best results, do not use any of the VERTEX® Reconstruction System implant components with 
components from any other system or manufacturer unless specifically labeled to do so in this or another 
MEDTRONIC document. As with all orthopedic and neurosurgical implants, none of the VERTEX® Reconstruction 
System components should ever be reused under any circumstances.
INDICATIONS 
When intended as an adjunct to fusion of the occipitocervical spine, cervical spine, and the tho-
racic spine, (Occiput-T3), the VERTEX® Reconstruction System is indicated for skeletally mature 
patients using allograft and/or autograft for the following:
DDD (neck pain of discogenic origin with degeneration of the disc confirmed by history and radiographic stud-
ies), spondylolisthesis, spinal stenosis, fracture, dislocation, failed previous fusion and/or tumors.
Occipitocervical Components: Plate Rod/Plates/Rods/Occipital Screws/Hooks
The occipitocervical plate rods, plates, rods, occipital screws, and hooks are intended to provide stabilization to 
promote fusion following reduction of fracture/dislocation or trauma in the occipitocervical junction and the 
cervical spine. When used to treat these occipitocervical and cervical conditions, these screws are limited to 
occipital fixation only. The screws are not intended to be placed in the cervical spine. 
Occipitocervical constructs require bilateral fixation to C2 and below. 
Note: Segmental fixation is recommended for these constructs. 
Hooks and Rods
The hooks and rods are also intended to provide stabilization to promote fusion following reduction of fracture/
dislocation or trauma in the cervical/upper thoracic (C1-T3) spine.
Multi-axial Screws/Connectors
The use of multi-axial screws are limited to placement in T1-T3. The screws are not intended to be placed in the 
cervical spine. 
Titanium ATLAS® Cable System to be used with the VERTEX® Reconstruction System allows for cable attachment 
to the posterior cervical or thoracic spine.
In order to achieve additional levels of fixation, the VERTEX® Reconstruction System may be connected to the 
CD HORIZON® Spinal System rods with the VERTEX® rod connectors. Refer to the CD HORIZON® Spinal System 
package insert for a list of the CD HORIZON® Spinal System indications of use.
CONTRAINDICATIONS 
Contraindications include, but are not limited to:
1.	 Active infectious process or significant risk of infection (immunocompromise).
2.	 Signs of local inflammation.
3.	 Fever or leukocytosis. 
4.	 Morbid obesity.
5.	 Pregnancy.
6.	 Mental illness.
7.	 Grossly distorted anatomy caused by congenital abnormalities.
8.	� Any other medical or surgical condition which would preclude the potential benefit of spinal implant 

surgery, such as the presence of congenital abnormalities, elevation of sedimentation rate unexplained by 
other diseases, elevation of white blood count (WBC), or a marked left shift in the WBC differential count.

9.	 Suspected or documented metal allergy or intolerance.
10.	Any case not needing a bone graft and fusion.
11.	�Any case where the implant components selected for use would be too large or too small to achieve a 

successful result. 
12.	�Any patient having inadequate tissue coverage over the operative site or inadequate bone stock or quality.
13.	�Any patient in which implant utilization would interfere with anatomical structures or expected physiologi-

cal performance.
14.	Any patient unwilling to follow postoperative instructions.
15.	Any case not described in the indications.
NOTA BENE: Although not absolute contraindications, conditions to be considered as potential 
factors for not using this device include:
1.	 Severe bone resorption.
2.	 Osteomalacia.
3.	 Severe osteoporosis.

POTENTIAL ADVERSE EVENTS 
All of the possible adverse events associated with spinal fusion surgery without instrumentation are possible. 
With instrumentation, a listing of potential adverse events includes, but is not limited to:
1.	 Early or late loosening of any or all of the components.
2.	 Disassembly, bending, and/or breakage of any or all of the components.
3.	� Foreign body (allergic) reaction to implants, debris, corrosion products (from crevice, fretting, and/or 

general corrosion), including metallosis, staining, tumor formation, and/or autoimmune disease.
4.	� Pressure on the skin from component parts in patients with inadequate tissue coverage over the implant 

possibly causing skin penetration, irritation, fibrosis, necrosis, and/or pain. Bursitis. Tissue or nerve damage 
caused by improper positioning and placement of implants or instruments.

5.	� Post-operative change in spinal curvature, loss of correction, height, and/or reduction.
6.	 Infection.
7.	� Dural tears, pseudomeningocele, fistula, persistent CSF leakage, meningitis.
8.	� Loss of neurological function (e.g., sensory and/or motor), including paralysis (complete or incomplete), 

dysesthesias, hyperesthesia, anesthesia, paresthesia, appearance of radiculopathy, and/or the development 
or continuation of pain, numbness, neuroma, spasms, sensory loss, tingling sensation, and/or visual 
deficits.

9.	� Neuropathy, neurological deficits (transient or permanent), paraplegia, paraparesis, reflex deficits, irritation, 
arachnoiditis, and/or muscle loss.

10.	�Urinary retention or loss of bladder control or other types of urological system compromise.
11.	�Scar formation possibly causing neurological compromise or compression around nerves and/or pain.
12.	�Fracture, microfracture, resorption, damage, or penetration of any spinal bone (including the sacrum, 

pedicles, and/or vertebral body) and/or bone graft or bone graft harvest site at, above, and/or below the 
level of surgery. Retropulsed graft.

13.	�Herniated nucleus pulposus, disc disruption or degeneration at, above, or below the level of surgery.
14.	�Non-union (or pseudarthrosis). Delayed union. Mal-union.
15.	�Loss of or increase in spinal mobility or function.
16.	Inability to perform the activities of daily living.
17.	�Bone loss or decrease in bone density, possibly caused by stresses shielding.
18.	�Graft donor site complications including pain, fracture, or wound healing problems.
19.	�Ileus, gastritis, bowel obstruction or loss of bowel control or other types of gastrointestinal system  

compromise.
20.	�Hemorrhage, hematoma, occlusion, seroma, edema, hypertension, embolism, stroke, excessive bleeding, 

phlebitis, wound necrosis, wound dehiscence, damage to blood vessels, or other types of cardiovascular 
system compromise.

21.	�Reproductive system compromise, including sterility, loss of consortium, and sexual dysfunction.
22.	�Development of respiratory problems, e.g., pulmonary embolism, atelectasis, bronchitis, pneumonia, etc.
23.	�Change in mental status.
24.	Death.
Note: Additional surgery may be necessary to correct some of these potential adverse events.
WARNINGS AND PRECAUTION
A successful result is not always achieved in every surgical case. This fact is especially true in spinal surgery 
where many extenuating circumstances may compromise the results. This device system is not intended to be 
the sole means of spinal support. Use of this product without a bone graft or in cases that develop into a non-
union will not be successful. No spinal implant can withstand body loads without the support of bone. In this 
event, bending, loosening, disassembly and/or breakage of the device(s) will eventually occur.
Preoperative and operating procedures, including knowledge of surgical techniques, good reduction, and proper 
selection and placement of the implants are important considerations in the successful utilization of the system 
by the surgeon. Further, the proper selection and compliance of the patient will greatly affect the results. 
Patients who smoke have been shown to have an increased incidence of non-unions. These patients should be 
advised of this fact and warned of this consequence. Obese, malnourished, and/or alcohol abuse patients are 
also poor candidates for spine fusion. Patients with poor muscle and bone quality and/or nerve paralysis are 
also poor candidates for spine fusion.
Warning: The safety and effectiveness of pedicle screw spinal systems have been established only for 
spinal conditions with significant mechanical instability or deformity requiring fusion with instrumentation. 
These conditions are significant mechanical instability or deformity of the thoracic, lumbar, and sacral spine 
secondary to severe spondylolisthesis (grades 3 and 4) of the L5-S1 vertebra, degenerative spondylolisthesis 
with objective evidence of neurological impairment, fracture, dislocation, scoliosis, kyphosis, spinal tumor, and 
failed previous fusion (pseudoarthrosis). The safety and effectiveness of these devices for any other conditions 
are unknown.
Precaution: The implantation of pedicle screw spinal systems should be performed only by experienced 
spinal surgeons with specific training in the use of this pedicle screw spinal system because this is a technically 
demanding procedure presenting a risk of serious injury to the patient.
PHYSICIAN NOTE: Although the physician is the learned intermediary between the company and the patient, 
the important medical information given in this document should be conveyed to the patient.

 !USA  FOR US AUDIENCES ONLY

CAUTION: FEDERAL LAW (USA) RESTRICTS THESE DEVICES TO SALE BY OR ON THE ORDER OF A 
PHYSICIAN.

Important Information on the Vertex® Reconstruction System
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Important Information on the Vertex® Reconstruction System continued

Other preoperative, intraoperative, and postoperative warnings and precautions are as follows:
IMPLANT SELECTION
The selection of the proper size, shape and design of the implant for each patient is crucial to the success of the 
procedure. Metallic surgical implants are subject to repeated stresses in use, and their strength is limited by the 
need to adapt the design to the size and shape of human bones. Unless great care is taken in patient selection, 
proper placement of the implant, and postoperative management to minimize stresses on the implant, such 
stresses may cause metal fatigue and consequent breakage, bending or loosening of the device before the heal-
ing process is complete, which may result in further injury or the need to remove the device prematurely.
PREOPERATIVE
1.	� Only patients that meet the criteria described in the indications should be selected.
2.	� Patient conditions and/or pre-dispositions such as those addressed in the aforementioned contraindications 

should be avoided.
3.	� Care should be used in the handling and storage of the implant components. The implants should not be 

scratched or otherwise damaged. Implants and instruments should be protected during storage, especially 
from corrosive environments.

4.	� An adequate inventory of implants should be available at the time of surgery, normally a quantity in excess 
of what is expected to be used. 

5.	� Since mechanical parts are involved, the surgeon should be familiar with the various components before 
using the equipment and should personally assemble the devices to verify that all parts and necessary 
instruments are present before the surgery begins. The VERTEX® RECONSTRUCTION SYSTEM components 
(described in the DESCRIPTION section) are not to be combined with the components from another 
manufacturer. Different metal types should never be used together.

6.	� All components and instruments should be cleaned and sterilized before use. Additional sterile components 
should be available in case of an unexpected need.

INTRAOPERATIVE
1.	� Extreme caution should be used around the spinal cord and nerve roots. Damage to the nerves will cause 

loss of neurological functions.
2.	� Breakage, slippage, or misuse of instruments or implant components may cause injury to the patient or 

operative personnel.
3.	� The rods should not be repeatedly or excessively bent. The rods should not be reverse bent in the same 

location. Use great care to insure that the implant surfaces are not scratched or notched, since such actions 
may reduce the functional strength of the construct. If the rods are cut to length, they should be cut in such 
a way as to create a flat, non-sharp surface perpendicular to the midline of the rod. Cut the rods outside the 
operative field. Whenever possible, use pre-cut rods of the length needed.

4.	� Whenever possible or necessary, an imaging system should be utilized to facilitate surgery.
5.	� To insert a screw properly, drill a pilot hole corresponding to selected screw size and prepare screw site with 

a sharp tap. 
6.	� Caution: Do not overtap or use a screw that is either too long or too large. Overtapping or using an 

incorrectly sized screw may cause nerve damage, hemorrhage, or the other possible adverse events listed 
elsewhere in this package insert.

7.	� Bone graft must be placed in the area to be fused and graft material must extend from the upper to the 
lower vertebrae being fused. 

8.	� Before closing the soft tissues, all of the screws or set screws should be tightened firmly. Recheck the tight-
ness of all screws or set screws after finishing to make sure that none loosened during the tightening of the 
other screws or set screws. Failure to do so may cause loosening of the other components.

POSTOPERATIVE
The physician’s postoperative directions and warnings to the patient, and the corresponding patient compliance, 
are extremely important.
1.	� Detailed instructions on the use and limitations of the device should be given to the patient. If partial 

weight-bearing is recommended or required prior to firm bony union, the patient must be warned that 
bending, loosening and/or breakage of the device(s) are complications which may occur as a result of 
excessive or early weight-bearing or muscular activity. The risk of bending, loosening, or breakage of a 
temporary internal fixation device during postoperative rehabilitation may be increased if the patient is 
active, or if the patient is debilitated or demented. The patient should be warned to avoid falls or sudden 
jolts in spinal position.

2.	� To allow the maximum chances for a successful surgical result, the patient or devices should not be exposed 
to mechanical vibrations or shock that may loosen the device construct. The patient should be warned of 
this possibility and instructed to limit and restrict physical activities, especially lifting and twisting motions 
and any type of sport participation. The patient should be advised not to smoke tobacco or utilize nicotine 
products, or to consume alcohol or non-steroidals or anti-inflammatory medications such as aspirin during 
the bone graft healing process.

3.	� The patient should be advised of their inability to bend or rotate at the point of spinal fusion and taught to 
compensate for this permanent physical restriction in body motion.

4.	� Failure to immobilize a delayed or non-union of bone will result in excessive and repeated stresses on 
the implant. By the mechanism of fatigue, these stresses can cause the eventual bending, loosening, or 
breakage of the device(s). It is important that immobilization of the spinal surgical site be maintained until 
firm bony union is established and confirmed by roentgenographic examination. If a state of non-union 
persists or if the components loosen, bend, and/or break, the device(s) should be revised and/or removed 
immediately before serious injury occurs. The patient must be adequately warned of these hazards and 
closely supervised to insure cooperation until bony union is confirmed.

5.	� As a precaution, before patients with implants receive any subsequent surgery (such as dental procedures), 
prophylactic antibiotics may be considered, especially for high-risk patients. 

6.	� The VERTEX® Reconstruction System implants are temporary internal fixation devices. Internal fixation de-
vices are designed to stabilize the operative site during the normal healing process. After the spine is fused, 
these devices serve no functional purpose and should be removed. While the final decision on implant 
removal is, of course, up to the surgeon and patient, in most patients, removal is indicated because the im-
plants are not intended to transfer or support forces developed during normal activities. If the device is not 

removed following completion of its intended use, one or more of the following complications may occur: 
(1) Corrosion, with localized tissue reaction or pain; (2) Migration of implant position, possibly resulting 
in injury; (3) Risk of additional injury from postoperative trauma; (4) Bending, loosening and breakage, 
which could make removal impractical or difficult; (5) Pain, discomfort, or abnormal sensations due to the 
presence of the device; (6) Possible increased risk of infection; (7) Bone loss due to stress shielding; and (8) 
Potential unknown and/or unexpected long term effects such as carcinogenesis. Implant removal should be 
followed by adequate postoperative management to avoid fracture, re-fracture, or other complications.

7.	� Any retrieved devices should be treated in such a manner that reuse in another surgical procedure is not 
possible. As with all orthopedic implants, the VERTEX® Reconstruction System components should never be 
reused under any circumstances.

PACKAGING
Packages for each of the components should be intact upon receipt. If a loaner or consignment system is used, 
all sets should be carefully checked for completeness and all components including instruments should be 
carefully checked to ensure that there is no damage prior to use. Damaged packages or products should not be 
used, and should be returned to MEDTRONIC. 
CLEANING AND DECONTAMINATION
Unless just removed from an unopened MEDTRONIC package, all instruments and implants must be disas-
sembled (if applicable) and cleaned using neutral cleaners before sterilization and introduction into a sterile 
surgical field or (if applicable) return of the product to MEDTRONIC. Cleaning and disinfecting of instruments 
can be performed with aldehyde-free solvents at higher temperatures. Cleaning and decontamination must 
include the use of neutral cleaners followed by a deionized water rinse.
Note: Certain cleaning solutions such as those containing formalin, glutaraldehyde, bleach and/or other alkaline 
cleaners may damage some devices, particularly instruments; these solutions should not be used. Also, many 
instruments require disassembly before cleaning.
All products should be treated with care. Improper use or handling may lead to damage and/or possible 
improper functioning of the device.
STERILIZATION
Unless marked sterile and clearly labeled as such in an unopened sterile package provided by the company, all 
implants and instruments used in surgery must be sterilized by the hospital prior to use. Remove all packaging 
materials prior to sterilization. Only sterile products should be placed in the operative field. Unless specified 
elsewhere, these products are recommended to be steam sterilized by the hospital using one of the sets of 
process parameters below:

METHOD CYCLE TEMPERATURE EXPOSURE TIME

Steam Pre-Vacuum 270°F (132°C) 4 Minutes

Steam Gravity 250°F (121°C) 60 Minutes

Steam* Pre-Vacuum* 273°F (134°C)* 20 Minutes*

Steam* Gravity* 273°F (134°C)* 20 Minutes*

NOTE: Because of the many variables involved in sterilization, each medical facility should calibrate and verify 
the sterilization process (e.g., temperatures, times) used for their equipment. 
*For outside the United States, some non-U.S. Health Care Authorities recommend sterilization according to 
these parameters so as to minimize the potential risk of transmission of Creutzfeldt-Jakob disease, especially of 
surgical instruments that could come into contact with the central nervous system.
PRODUCT COMPLAINTS
Any Health Care Professional (e.g., customer or user of this system of products), who has any complaints or who 
has experienced any dissatisfaction in the product quality, identity, durability, reliability, safety, effectiveness 
and/or performance, should notify the distributor or MEDTRONIC. Further, if any of the implanted spinal system 
component(s) ever “malfunctions,” (i.e., does not meet any of its performance specifications or otherwise does 
not perform as intended), or is suspected of doing so, the distributor should be notified immediately. If any 
MEDTRONIC product ever “malfunctions” and may have caused or contributed to the death or serious injury of a 
patient, the distributor should be notified immediately by telephone, fax or written correspondence. When filing 
a complaint, please provide the component(s) name and number, lot number(s), your name and address, the 
nature of the complaint and notification of whether a written report from the distributor is requested.
FURTHER INFORMATION
Recommended directions for use of this system (surgical operative techniques) are available at no charge upon 
request. If further information is needed or required, please contact MEDTRONIC. 
Contact Customer Service or your Sales Representative for the most up-to-date version of the package insert.
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The surgical technique shown is 
for illustrative purposes only. The 
technique(s) actually employed in 
each case will always depend upon 
the medical judgment of the surgeon 
exercised before and during surgery 
as to the best mode of treatment for 
each patient. 

Please see the package insert for the 
complete list of indications, warnings, 
precautions, and other important 
medical information.

www.medtronic.com
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Medtronic
Spinal and Biologics Business
Worldwide Headquarters

2600 Sofamor Danek Drive
Memphis, TN 38132

1800 Pyramid Place
Memphis, TN 38132

(901) 396-3133
(800) 876-3133
Customer Service: (800) 933-2635

For more information visit 
www.myspinetools.com
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